ORIGINAL

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS **HOUSTON DIVISION**

£

11 V IVI3.	8	8	
	§	§	
LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS	§ CASE NO. 02-32105-H5-11	§	
CORPORATION and	§ (Chapter 11)	§	
	§	§	
LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS	§ CASE NO. 02-32106-H5-11	§	
ENTERPRISES, INC.,	§ (Chapter 11)	§	
	§	§	
DEBTORS.	§ Jointly Administered Under	§	
	§ CASE NO. 02-32105-H5-11	§	

IN DE.

AUS CAF CMP COM CTR ECR GCL OPC MMS SEC

ORDER APPROVING SALE OF ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES AND AUTHORIZING ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

The Court has considered the Expedited Motion for Order Approving Sale of Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Encumbrances and For Authority to Assume and Assign Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (the "Sale Motion") filed by Logix Communications Corporation ("LCC" or "Debtor") and Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc. ("LCE") (collectively, the "Debtors"). This Court has considered the Sale Motion, the evidence presented in connection with the Sale Motion at the hearing thereon (the "Sale Hearing"), the arguments of counsel, and has determined that notice of the Sale Motion was proper under the Bankruptcy Code, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the Local Rules of this Court.

As set forth in the Sale Motion, LCC ("Seller") has reached an agreement with WCI. Inc., a Texas corporation, as Purchaser to sell certain assets relating to the CLEC Business of LCC

(the "Assets"). The parties have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 13, 2002, as amended (the "APA"), attached to this Order as Exhibit "A". The Court hereby finds and determines that: DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Order Approving Sale of Assets Free and Clear of Liens, CLOGSUMENT NUMBER-DATE OTH N Hong and Encumbrances and Authorizing Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases 634 MAY 29 8

Page 1

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

1. The findings and conclusions set forth herein constitute the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr P. 7052, as made applicable to these proceedings pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014. To the extent that any finding of fact shall later be determined to be a conclusion of law, it shall so be deemed and vice versa.

2. The Court has jurisdiction over the Sale Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A), (M), (N) and (O).

3. The statutory predicates for the relief requested herein are sections 105, 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Rules 2002, 6004 and 6006 of Fed. R. Bankr. P.

4. On February 28, 2002 (the "Petition Date"), each of the Debtors filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code").

5. Since the Petition Date, the Debtors have operated their respective businesses as debtors in possession pursuant to sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

6. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in these cases.

7. The Office of United States Trustee has appointed separate Official Unsecured Creditors' Committees for LCE and LCC.

8. The Debtors and Purchaser have executed the APA, as amended.¹

9. Pursuant to the terms of the APA, the Debtors propose to sell certain assets and assume and assign certain executory contracts and unexpired leases to Purchaser as defined in <u>Section 1.1</u> of the APA. None of the Excluded Assets, as defined in <u>Section 1.2</u> of the APA, are to be sold to Purchaser and the same are hereby retained by the Debtor and its bankruptcy estate.

10. The Assets will be sold for the consideration set forth in the APA.

¹ Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Order shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement. To the extent there is a conflict between the APA and the Sale Motion with regard to the terms of the APA, the APA controls.

11. On May 13, 2002, the Debtors filed their Expedited Motion for Order Approving Bidding Procedures and Establishing the Form and Manner of Notice for Sale of Assets (the "Bidding Procedures Motion").

12. On May 22, 2002, the Court signed an order approving the Bidding Procedures Motion (the "Bidding Procedures Order") and the Bidding Procedures described therein.

13. Pursuant to the terms of the Bidding Procedures Order, an Auction of the Assets was conducted on June 10, 2002. No better or higher bidder placed a bid at the Auction. Consequently, the best and highest offer for the assets is that represented by the offer made by the Purchaser, as described within the terms of the APA.

14. Pursuant to the APA, the Debtor has agreed to sell to Purchaser, and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase from the Debtor all of the Assets for the Purchase Price.

15. As evidenced by the Certificate of Mailing filed in connection with the Sale Motion and based on the representations of counsel at the Sale Hearing: (a) proper, timely, adequate and sufficient notice of the Sale Motion and the hearing on the proposed sale has been provided in accordance with sections 102(1), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Rules 2002, 6004, 6006, 9007 and 9014 of Fed. R. Bankr. P. and the Local Rules of this Court; (b) such notice was good and sufficient, and appropriate under the particular circumstances; and (c) no other or further notice of the Sale Motion, the hearing on the Sale Motion or the entry of this Order shall be required.

16. A reasonable opportunity to object and be heard regarding the requested relief in the Sale Motion has been afforded to all interested parties and entities.

17. LCC is the sole and lawful owners of the Assets.

18. The offer of Purchaser to purchase the Assets is the highest and best offer received.

Order Approving Sale of Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Encumbrances and Authorizing Assumption and <u>Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases</u> 19. The APA was proposed, negotiated and entered into by the Debtor and Purchaser in good faith, from arm's length bargaining positions and without collusion or manipulation.

20. The Debtor and Purchaser have at all times acted in good faith and in accordance with applicable law within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code.

21. Purchaser is a good faith Purchaser, as that term is used in section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, as such, is entitled to the rights and protections afforded thereby. No party in interest has engaged in any conduct that would cause or permit the APA or the transactions contemplated therein (including the sale of the Assets) to be voided under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.

22. Exigent business reasons exist for a sale of the Assets to the Purchaser.

23. The CLEC Business and the Assets have been adequately marketed and will lose value absent a sale.

24. The Debtor has articulated sound business reasons for entering into the APA and selling the Assets outside of a plan of reorganization. It is a reasonable exercise of the Debtor's business judgment to consummate the APA with the Purchaser and the transactions contemplated therein. Among other things, an expeditious sale of the Assets in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order has resulted in the highest possible price for the Assets. A sale of the Assets outside of the ordinary course of business and outside of the plan of reorganization or plan of liquidation is essential under the exigent circumstances presented in this case.

25. Upon the issuance of this Order, the Debtor shall have (i) full corporate power and authority, and is directed to forthwith, to execute and deliver the APA and all other documents contemplated thereby, and the sale of the Assets by the Debtor to Purchaser has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate actions of the Debtor; (ii) the Debtor has all corporate power and authority necessary to consummate the sale contemplated by the APA and the Sale Motion; and (iii) except as otherwise provided by the APA, no consents, approvals or further orders are required for the Debtor to consummate the sale contemplated by the APA and/or the Sale Motion.

26. Except as otherwise set forth in the APA, the Purchaser shall not assume or become liable for any liens, claims, encumbrances or interests relating to the Assets.

27. Whatever cash consideration is received from Purchaser or the successful bidder in an Auction shall be paid into the Debtor's estate, with any liens, claims, and encumbrances attaching to such proceeds, to be held for distribution in accordance with the provisions of a Plan of Reorganization or further orders of this Court.

28. All of the requirements of section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code have been satisfied.

29. The Debtor should be authorized to sell the Assets free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and interests because one or more of the standards set forth in sections 363(f)(1)-(5) of the Bankruptcy Code have been satisfied.

30. The holders of liens, claims, encumbrances and interests who did not object, or who withdrew their objections to the Sale Motion are deemed to have consented to the requested relief and the proposed free and clear sale under section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. Notwithstanding any objections by the holders of any claims, encumbrances and interests within one or more of the subcategories of section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Court may approve a sale free and clear because the parties asserting liens in the Assets could be compelled to accept a money satisfaction of such interests. Such parties are adequately protected by having their liens, claims, encumbrances and/or interests, if any, attach to the cash proceeds of the sale

· · · · · ·

wy ,

24

transaction contemplated by the APA ultimately attributable to the property in which they assert a lien, claim, encumbrance and/or interest.

31. The transfer of the Assets is in exchange for consideration being paid by Purchaser that constitutes reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration under the Bankruptcy Code and under the laws of the United States, any state, territory, possession or the District of Columbia.

32. The transfer of the Assets to the Purchaser is or will be a legal, valid and effective transfer of the Assets, notwithstanding any requirement for approval or consent by any entity, as defined in section 101(15) of the Bankruptcy Code, and will vest the Purchaser with all right, title and interest in and to the Assets, free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and interests.

33. The transfer of the Assets, including, without limitation, the Customers and their accounts, does not and will not subject the Purchaser to any liability by reason of such transfer under the laws of the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof or the District of Columbia based, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, on any theory of law, including, without limitation, any theory of successor or transferee liability.

34. The Debtor has satisfied and fulfilled the requirements for the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts to Purchaser as set forth in section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and its case law.

35. The Debtor's assumption and assignment to Purchaser of the Assumed Contracts is in the Debtors' best economic interest because the assumption and assignment is an integral part of the sale of the Assets.

36. To the extent that the Debtor can assume and assign contracts and unexpired leased to the Purchaser in connection with the APA, the estate will eliminate future obligations for such contracts and generate cash to satisfy the claims of creditors.

37. The Purchaser has provided adequate assurance of its future performance of Assumed Contracts within the meaning of sections 365(b) and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code or to otherwise provide a deposit or such other security as may be required pursuant to section 365(l) of the Bankruptcy Code.

38. The Assumed Contracts will be transferred to, and remain in full force and effect for the benefit of Purchaser in accordance with their respective terms notwithstanding any provision such of Assumed Contracts that prohibits, restricts or conditions such assignment or transfer; *provided however*, that such prohibition, restriction or condition of assignment or transfer shall be negated only with respect to transfers and assignments by the Debtor to Purchaser effected pursuant to the APA and this Order, and that such prohibitions, restrictions, conditions of assignment or transfer shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and a part of the Assumed Contracts so assigned and transferred.

39. The amounts listed on Exhibit "B" hereto (the "revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5" as described in <u>Section 1.5 and Section 5.10 of</u> the APA) are all of the amounts that are required to be paid under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in order to cure any defaults under the Assumed Contracts and effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts. Each counterparty to an Assumed Contract who did not object, or who withdrew its objection to the Sale Motion, are deemed to have consented under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code to requested relief and the cure amount set forth in Exhibit B.

40. All of the provisions of this Order are non-severable and mutually dependent.

1. . . . M. M.

41. The requirements of sections 363, 365(b) and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code and any other applicable law relating to the sale of the Assets and assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts have been satisfied.

42. The sale of the Assets is in the best interests of the Seller's estate, its creditors, its Customers and its equity security holders and is otherwise in the public interest. Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED as follows:

1. The Sale Motion is **GRANTED**.

2. All objections to the Sale Motion or the relief requested therein that have not been withdrawn, waived or settled, and all reservations of rights included in such objections, are overruled on the merits and denied.

3. The terms and provisions of the APA and the transactions contemplated within the APA, including, without limitation, the transfer of the Assets by Seller to Purchaser as provided in the APA are approved and authorized in all respects.

4. This Order shall not impose any material obligations on the Purchaser or Seller not contemplated by the APA.

5. The Sale Motion, the APA, and the transactions contemplated thereunder are approved, and the Debtor is authorized to enter into and perform its obligations under the APA and to take such action as is necessary to effectuate the terms of the APA without any further authorization.

6. The Debtor and Purchaser are directed to comply with all provisions of the APA.

7. The sale of the Assets by Debtor to the Purchaser shall be and hereby is free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and/or interests pursuant to section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Any such liens, claims, encumbrances and/or interests shall attach to the

proceeds of the sale to be held by the Debtor for distribution in accordance with the provisions of a plan of reorganization or further orders of this Court.

8. Upon the Closing of the sale, all persons holding any liens, claims, encumbrances, and interests against the Debtor or Assets shall be forever barred and estopped from pursuing, asserting, or otherwise prosecuting such liens, claims, encumbrances, and interests against the Purchaser or the Assets. This Order may be filed of record or otherwise registered and shall constitute conclusive evidence of the release of such liens, claims, encumbrances, and interests against the Purchaser and the Assets.

9. As of the date of this Order, the Debtor had good and indefeasible title to the Assets.

10. The transfer of the Assets by the Debtor to the Purchaser shall vest the Purchaser with good and indefeasible title to the Assets free and clear or all liens, claims and encumbrances (including, without limitation, liens, claims and encumbrances (i) that purport to give to any entity, as defined in section 101(15) of the Bankruptcy Code, a right or option to effect any forfeiture, modification, right of approval, right of first refusal, repurchase or termination of Seller's or Purchaser's interest in the Assets or any similar rights or (ii) in respect of Taxes, except those expressly assumed by the Purchaser under the APA, and any such liens or claims which existed prior to the Closing or which arise as a result of any Seller Employee Benefit Plan shall attach to the Purchase Price paid to the Debtor.

11. Purchaser is authorized to be designated as the presubscribed inter-exchange carrier ("IXC") for all Customers of the Seller as of the Closing Date and the Purchaser will have all legal rights to implement such designation immediately without Customer consent.

12. Any carrier currently providing network services to the Seller or any sales agent or distributor currently under contract to the Seller is prohibited from interfering with or impairing (i) the transfer of Customers to the Purchaser, (ii) the Purchaser's continued service after Closing or (iii) the transfer of Customers to any underlying carrier designated by the Purchaser.

13. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 365, the Debtors are authorized to assume and assign to the Purchaser the Assumed Contracts as of the Closing Date.

14. The amounts listed on **Exhibit "B"** hereto (the "revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5" as described in <u>Section 1.5 and Section 5.10 of</u> the APA) are fixed and determined to be all of the amounts that are required to be paid under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in order to cure any defaults under the Assumed Contracts and effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts (the "Cure Amounts"). Subject to the Purchaser's right to exclude additional Seller Contracts under <u>Sections 5.10(b) and 7.2</u> of the APA, the Purchase Price paid by the Purchaser to the Seller shall include the Cure Amounts, as more particularly set forth in Section 1.5 of the APA.

15. All defaults of the Debtor under the Assumed Contracts arising or accruing prior to the Closing (without giving effect to any acceleration clauses or any default provisions in such contracts of a kind specified in section 365(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) have been cured or will be promptly cured by Seller as provided in <u>Section 1.5(b)(iv)</u> such that Purchaser shall have no liability or obligation with respect to any default or obligation arising or accruing prior to the Closing, except as may otherwise be specifically agreed as set forth in the APA.

16. Any actual pecuniary loss resulting from a default by the Seller with respect to the Assumed Contracts has been or will be promptly compensated by Seller to the extent ordered by this Court such that Purchaser shall have no liability or obligation with respect to any default or obligation arising or accruing prior to the Closing.

17. The Assumed Contracts (other than Excluded Liabilities) will be transferred to and remain in full force and effect for the benefit of the Purchaser, notwithstanding any provisions in such Assumed Contracts or in applicable law (including, without limitation, those described in sections 365(b)(2) and (f) of the Bankrutpcy Code) that prohibit, restrict or limit in any way such assignment or transfer.

18. This Order and the APA shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Debtor, the Purchaser, and their respective successors and assignors, including without limitation any trustee appointed for the Debtor in this chapter 11 case or any trustee appointed in a chapter 7 case if the Debtor's case is converted from chapter 11.

19. The APA is not a *sub rosa* chapter 11 plan for which approval has been sought without the protections that a disclosure statement would afford, and is not in violation of creditors' and equity security holders' voting rights.

20. Purchaser shall be entitled to the rights and protection of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code if this Order or any authorization contained herein is reversed or modified on appeal. The purchase by Purchaser is a purchase in good faith for fair value within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. Accordingly, the reversal or modification on appeal of the authorization provided herein to consummate the APA and sale shall not affect the validity of the sale to Purchaser, unless such authorization is duly stayed pending such appeal prior to the closing of the APA.

21. The sale approved pursuant to this Order is not subject to avoidance under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code. The consideration Purchaser provided for the Assets under the APA shall be deemed to constitute reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration.

22. The Debtors are authorized and directed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, and empowered and directed fully to perform under, consummate and implement the APA, together

with such other documents and instruments of transfer and to take such other action that may be reasonably necessary to perform the terms and provisions of the APA without further order of this Court.

23. Each and every federal, state or local governmental agency or department is hereby directed to accept any and all documents and instruments necessary and appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Order and the APA.

24. The APA and any related agreements, documents or other instruments may be modified, amended or supplemented by the parties thereto in accordance with the terms thereof without further order of this Court, provided that any such modification, amendment or supplement is not material.

25. In accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(g), 6006(d) and 7062, this Order shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon entry to the extent that this Order is not subject to any stay.

26. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the provisions of this Order and the APA and to resolve any dispute concerning this Order, the APA or the rights and duties of the parties or any issues relating to the Order and the APA, including but not limited to the interpretation of the terms, conditions and provisions thereof, and the status, nature and extent of the Assets, and all issues and disputes arising in connection with the relief authorized herein.

SIGNED this _____ day of _____, 2002.

KAREN K. BROWN UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

HOUSTON_1\572320\2 21610-10 05/23/2002

Order Approving Sale of Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and Encumbrances and Authorizing Assumption and <u>Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases</u>

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

United States Courts Southern District of Texas ENTERED

MAY 2 2 2002

IN RE:	Š S	Michael N. Milby, Clerk of Court
LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS	ş	CASE NO. 02-32105-H5-11
CORPORATION and	§	(Chapter 11)
	§	
LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS	§	CASE NO. 02-32106-H5-11
ENTERPRISES, INC.,	§	(Chapter 11)
	§	
DEBTORS.	ş	Jointly Administered Under
	§	CASE NO. 02-32105-H5-11

ORDER APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND ESTABLISHING THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE FOR SALE OF ASSETS

The Court has considered the Expedited Motion for Order Approving Bidding Procedures and Establishing the Form and Manner of Notice for Sale of Assets ("Bidding Procedure Motion") filed by Logix Communications Corporation ("LCC" or "Debtor") and Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc. ("LCE") (collectively, the "Debtors") dated May 13, 2002 and the objections stated at the hearings by the Logix Communications Corporation Creditors' Committee and Ionex Telecommunications, Inc., which expressed an interest in bidding on the Assets. This Court has considered the Bidding Procedures Motion and has determined that notice of the Bidding Procedures Motion was proper under the Bankruptcy Code, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the Local Rules of this Court.

LCC has reached an agreement with WCI, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Purchaser") to sell certain assets relating to the CLEC Business of LCC ("Seller"), as set forth in the Bidding Procedures Motion (the "Assets"). The parties have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 13, 2002 (the "APA"), which agreement is to be amended to include, among other changes, adjustments in the bidding procedures, the amount of the Break-Up Fee and the amount

of an individual Seller Material Adverse Effect based on the announcements at the hearings and as set forth in this Order. As agreed, the Debtor has filed a motion with the Court seeking expedited approval of the APA and the sale of the Assets to the Purchaser, together with the assumption and assignment of certain unexpired leases and executory contracts ("Sale Motion"). For purposes of facilitating the proposed sale transaction and providing the Purchaser with reasonable "stalking horse" protections, the Debtor seeks the approval of certain procedures that provide for purchaser protections in connection with the solicitation of higher and/or better offers in the form of a Break-Up Fee, an Auction, and Overbid procedures.

The Court finds that: (a) the Bidding Protections, Bidding Procedures and Break-Up Fee were and are a material inducement for, and condition of the Purchaser's proposed purchase of the Assets and that the Purchaser is unwilling to commit to hold open its offer without such protections; (b) the Break-Up Fee (if, as and when the Purchaser will be entitled to receive the same) will promote more competitive bidding by inducing the Purchaser's bid, that would otherwise not have been made; (c) the proposed Auction and Break-Up Fee provide a fair and reasonable means of insuring that the Assets are transferred for the highest and best terms attainable under the circumstances; (d) the Bidding Procedures, including the Break-Up Fee (to the extent that the Purchaser is entitled to receive the same), are the result of good faith, arm's length negotiations and is a reasonable exercise of the Debtors' business judgment under the circumstances; and (e) that good cause exists to grant the relief the Debtors requested in the Bidding Procedures Motion concerning the sale of substantially all of LCC's operating assets used in the CLEC Business. Upon consideration of the pleadings, evidence, objections and arguments, it is therefore **ORDERED**:

ORDER APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND ESTABLISHING THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE FOR SALE OF ASSETS 1. The Bidding Procedures Motion is Granted.

2. An auction sale of the Assets, which Assets are defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement, shall be conducted on June 10, 2002, at 10:00 a.m. Houston, Texas time at the offices of Winstead Sechrest & Minick P.C., 2400 Bank One Center, 910 Travis Street, Houston, Texas, 77002 ("Auction").

3. The Court shall conduct a hearing to approve the sale of the Debtor's assets and the assumption and assignment of certain executory contracts and unexpired leases to the Purchaser or the highest bidder (or combination of bidders) at the Auction, before this Court on June 12, 2002, at 2:00 p.m., in Courtroom 10A, 515 Rusk Avenue, Houston, Texas (the "Sale Hearing").

4. Upon the occurrence of a Break-Up Fee Event under the terms of the APA (as amended), the Debtor is authorized to pay (if, as and when earned by the Purchaser) a Break-Up Fee of \$750,000 to the Purchaser without further order of this Court. LCC's obligation to pay a Break-Up Fee, if any, shall constitute an administrative expense of LCC under sections 503(b) and 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtor shall pay the Break-Up Fee simultaneously with the occurrence of a Break-Up Fee Event as provided under the APA. In any event, if the APA is terminated by reason of an Overbid, the Debtor shall pay the Break-Up Fee to the Purchaser no later than the Closing of the Overbid transaction. No Break-Up Fee shall be payable by the Seller to the Purchaser in the event the APA is terminated under (i) Section 9.4(e) or Section 9.4(g), (ii) Section 9.5, or (iii) solely because the non-fulfillment of any of the conditions specified in Sections 8.3(d), (f), (g), (h), (i) or (k) of the APA which non-fulfillment is not caused by any act or omission of the Seller.

ORDER APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND ESTABLISHING THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE FOR SALE OF ASSETS 5. Within one (1) business day of entry of this Overbid Procedures Order, the Debtor shall serve a copy of this Order, along with the Sale Motion, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon (i) all the parties in interest who were previously served with the Bidding Procedures Motion, (ii) all parties who hold a lien, claim, or encumbrance against any of the Assets, (iii) all taxing authorities, (iv) certain potential purchasers with whom the Debtors have held discussions on a potential sale, (v) all creditors and any other potential purchasers whose names are given to the Debtors by a party in interest, and (vi) all other parties on the Master Service List. No other notice will be required other than as set forth in this Order.

6. Any Person or group of Persons who desire to submit a competing bid for the Assets shall serve a written bid no later June 7, 2002, 10:00 a.m. Houston, Texas time, on the following:

Craig T. Sheetz Logix Communications Corporation 14101 Wireless Way Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134 (405) 516-8292 (facsimile)

Berry D. Spears/Joseph G. Epstein WINSTEAD SECHREST & MINICK P.C. 910 Travis Street, Suite 2400 Houston, Texas 77002-5895 (713) 650-2400 (facsimile)

Robert Crawford/Connie Stamets WINSTEAD SECHREST & MINICK P.C. 5400 Renaissance Tower 1201 Elm Street Dallas, Texas 75201 (214) 745-5390 (facsimile)

Michael K. Scott Jay Alix & Associates 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 210 Addison, Texas 75001 (972) 587-4801 (facsimile)

ORDER APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND ESTABLISHING THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE FOR SALE OF ASSETS

Page 4

The bids shall be time stamped upon receipt. Any written bids must include (i) appropriate evidence (in the form of sworn affidavits or declarations under penalty of perjury) of the prospective bidder's financial ability to consummate the transactions contemplated by its or their bid on or prior to the Closing Date and (ii) a certified or bank check payable to the Seller as a deposit in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the prospective purchaser's Overbid. No prospective purchaser (other than the Purchaser) will be permitted to bid at the Auction unless the Seller and Jay Alix & Associates ("Jay Alix"), the Debtors' financial advisor, determines that the prospective purchaser is financially qualified and that the prospective purchaser's bid constitutes an Overbid (as defined in paragraph 9 below). Such written bid shall also include a covenant by the prospective bidder that, in the event such prospective bidder becomes the successful bidder at the Auction, such bidder shall, prior to the conclusion of the Auction, execute an APA in identical form to the APA executed by the Purchaser, except as to price equal to the amount of the winning Overbid and any necessary conforming changes to reflect a different buyer. In the event a party seeking qualification to submit a competing bid seeks changes in the form of APA, such requested changes shall be submitted in "redline" format at the same time as the written bid. Acceptance of any such requested changes to the APA shall be totally in the discretion of the Seller. In the event that any of such requested changes have not been accepted by the Seller, in writing, prior to the commencement of the Auction, the prospective bidder requesting such changes may elect to proceed without the requested changes, or shall not be qualified to participate in the Auction.

ORDER APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND ESTABLISHING THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE FOR SALE OF ASSETS

Page 5

7. Only the Purchaser and those parties who submit timely written Overbids (as defined in paragraph 9 below) will be entitled to bid at the Auction, unless the Seller or the Court determines otherwise.

8. On or before June 6, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. Houston, Texas time, the Purchaser shall provide the Seller with a list setting forth the contracts and unexpired leases on the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 that it wishes to assume, which list shall include the cure amounts that the Purchaser contemplates paying as part of the Assumed Contracts ("Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount"). The Seller and its financial advisor alone shall maintain such list on a confidential basis; provided, however the Seller and its financial advisor shall be authorized to disclose the Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount only (without disclosing any part of the list of contracts the Purchaser proposes to assume) to other prospective bidders so that such bidders may tender qualified competing Overbids with such information. Prospective bidders desiring the Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount shall notify the Seller in writing of their request for such information no later than June 5, 2002, 5:00 p.m. Houston, Texas time, and the Seller will provide such information in writing to any requesting party no later than June 6, 2002, 2:00 p.m. Houston, Texas time.

9. Prior to the commencement of the Auction, the Seller, in consultation with Jay Alix and the LCC Committee, shall determine whether there is an all cash bid or combination of bids (collectively, an "Overbid") for the Assets of not less than \$1,000,000 in excess of the sum of the Purchase Price, after consideration of all adjustments and liabilities being assumed, which Overbid the Seller wishes to accept.

10. The Seller, in consultation with the LCC Committee, shall identify at the Auction all parties who timely submitted written Overbids.

11. The procedure at the Auction shall be as follows: If the Seller determines there is such an Overbid, the Seller shall announce the amount of such Overbid, including the cash component and any Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount attributable to such Overbid, and the name or names of the bidder or bidders. The Seller shall then ask whether the Purchaser or any other Person wishes to make a further bid, which must be at least \$100,000 more than the then announced Overbid. In the Auction, the Purchaser and any other Person who submitted an Overbid may bid on the same basis and terms as any prior bids as long as such further bid (or combination of bids) is at least \$100,000 more than the previous bid (or combination of bids) topping the previous bid (or combination of bids) by at least \$100,000.

12. At such time as there is no further bidding, the Seller shall declare the Auction closed, upon the terms and conditions of the APA, except that the Purchaser shall receive pursuant to <u>Section 1.5(b)(i)</u> of the APA a credit from the Seller toward the Purchase Price in the amount of the previous Deposit plus all interest accrued thereon. If (a) there are no qualified Overbids submitted, or (b) there are one or more qualified Overbids submitted and an Auction commences, the Purchaser, if it is the highest bidder, or the highest bidder (or combination of bidders) at such Auction shall be the successful bidder(s), subject to the approval of this Court at the Sale Hearing and subject to reopening the Auction before the Court as described in paragraph 13 below. The Purchaser shall be deemed to be a party in interest with standing to appear and be heard in connection with any motion, hearing or other proceeding relating to the APA or any Overbid.

13. At the Sale Hearing, if there are contracts remaining on the successful bidder's (the "Original Successful Bidder") list of Assumed Contracts which are subject to a dispute as to

cure amounts, once this Court has adjudicated those cure amounts, if, the Original Successful Bidder is entitled under Section 5.10(b) of the APA to exclude additional Seller Contracts from the Assumed Contracts and the Original Successful Bidder elects to do so, and if the aggregate cure amount of the remaining Assumed Contracts after exclusion of such additional Seller Contracts is less than ninety percent (90%) of the Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount used by the Original Successful Bidder at the Auction, the Auction will be reopened for higher and better bids by the Purchaser or other Persons that submitted qualified Overbids. However, in such a case where the Auction is required to be reopened under the preceding sentence, prior to any such a reopening of the Auction, the Seller may, after consultation with the LCC Committee, offer the Assets to the party who submitted the second-highest and best bid at the Auction (the "Back-Up Bidder") for the purchase price last offered by the Back-Up Bidder at the Auction, without adjustment. Should the Back Up Bidder elect to accept such offer, the Back Up Bidder will become the successful bidder. If the Back Up Bidder does not elect to accept such offer, the Seller may, at its sole option after consultation with the LCC Committee, either (i) sell the Assets to the Original Successful Bidder at the modified Purchase Price after taking into account the exclusion of additional Seller Contracts from the Assumed Contracts, or (ii) reopen bidding by adjourning the hearing on the Sale Motion and conducting a new Auction in accordance with the procedures described herein at a time and place established by this Court at the Sale Hearing; provided, however, that the amount of the opening bid at such new Auction must be at least \$100,000 in excess of the purchase price (including the aggregate cure amount of the remaining Assumed Contracts after exclusion of the additional Seller Contracts described above) that was to be paid by the Original Successful Bidder. A sale to the Original Successful Bidder, the Back Up Bidder or any subsequent successful bidder at such new Auction shall be deemed to be a sale

ORDER APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND ESTABLISHING THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE FOR SALE OF ASSETS made pursuant to an Overbid for all purposes of the APA (including for the purposes of the payment of the Break-Up Fee) unless the Purchaser is the purchaser in such sale.

14. The termination provisions contained in <u>Sections 9.1, 9.2, 9.3, 9.4, 9.5 and 9.6</u> of the APA are hereby approved.

15. The public announcements and communications provisions contained in <u>Section</u> <u>5.4</u> of the APA are hereby approved. To the extent potential bidders may contact the Debtors and request information about the Purchaser or other potential bidders other than what is disclosed by the documents filed of record or required to be served by the Court, the Debtors may inform potential bidders only of the name and telephone number of other potential bidders that have contacted the Seller and indicated an interest in purchasing all or some of the Assets without disclosing any other information.

16. The Purchaser's right to exclude certain assets and liabilities from the sale contained in <u>Sections 7.2 and 7.3</u> of the APA are hereby approved.

17. During the period preceding the Auction, the Debtor shall, upon request, promptly provide to any person interested in bidding at the Auction ("Potential Bidder") who reasonably appears to be capable of qualifying as a financially qualified bidder, reasonable access to the same documents, information and data provided by the Debtor to the Purchaser, and to any other documents information or data reasonably relevant to due diligence regarding the sale of the Assets. Prior to receiving such access, any Potential Bidder will be required to execute the same confidentiality agreement executed by the Purchaser.

18. By submitting a competing bid pursuant to this Bidding Procedures Order, each bidder shall be conclusively deemed to acknowledge: (i) that such bidder had an opportunity to inspect and examine the Assets and to review any and all pertinent documents with respect to

such assets prior to making its offer, and that each such bidder relied solely upon that review and upon its own investigation and inspection of the Assets in making its offer; and (ii) that such bidder is not relying upon any written or oral statements, representations, or warranties of the Debtors, their agents or representatives, other than as set forth in such bidder's written offer.

19. Objections to the Sale Motion shall be filed and served on: (i) counsel for the Debtors, Berry D. Spears and Joseph G. Epstein, Winstead, Sechrest & Minick P.C., 910 Travis, Suite 2400, Houston, Texas 77002; (ii) counsel for Dobson CC Limited Partnership, Shari Siegel, Latham & Watkins, 885 Third Avenue, Suite 1000, New York, New York 10022-4802 and Ben B. Floyd and Robert Burrick, Floyd, Isgur, Rios & Wahrlich, P.C., 700 Louisiana, Suite 4600, Houston, Texas 77002; (iii) counsel for the LCC Creditors' Committee Kyung Lee and Daniel Patchin, Diamond, McCarthy, Taylor & Finley, L.L.P., Two Houston Center, 909 Fannin, Suite 1500, Houston, Texas 77010; and (iv) counsel for the Purchaser, Michael Dalton, Andrews & Kurth, Mayor, Day, Caldwell & Keeton, L.L.P., 600 Travis, Suite 4200, Houston, Texas time, or such objection shall not be considered by the Court.

20. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from or related to the implementation off this Order. SIGNED this Order day of May, 2002.

> KAREN K. BROWN UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

HOUSTON_1\573903\2 21610-10 05/22/2002

ORDER APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES AND ESTABLISHING THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE FOR SALE OF ASSETS

Page 10

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

§

§ §

§

§

§

ŝ

ş ş

Ş

IN RE:

LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION and

LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS ENTERPRISES, INC., CASE NO. 02-32105-H5-11 (Chapter 11)

CASE NO. 02-32106-H5-11 (Chapter 11)

DEBTORS.

Jointly Administered Under CASE NO. 02-32105-H5-11

EXPEDITED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SALE OF ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS, AND ENCUMBRANCES AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ASSUME AND ASSIGN CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

A HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON THIS MATTER ON JUNE 12, 2002 AT 2:00 P.M. IN COURTROOM 10A, 515 RUSK, HOUSTON, TEXAS. IF YOU OBJECT TO THE RELIEF **REOUESTED.** YOU MUST RESPOND IN WRITING. SPECIFICALLY ANSWERING EACH PARAGRAPH OF THIS PLEADING. YOU MUST FILE YOUR RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT NO LATER THAN JUNE 11, 2002 AT 10:00 A.M. HOUSTON, TEXAS TIME. IN ADDITION TO FILING YOUR RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK, YOU MUST GIVE A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE TO THE PERSON WHO SENT YOU THE NOTICE AND THE PARTIES LISTED IN PARAGRAPH 19 OF THE MAY 22, 2002 BIDDING PROCEDURES ORDER; OTHERWISE, THE COURT MAY TREAT THE PLEADING AS UNOPPOSED AND GRANT THE **RELIEF REQUESTED.**

Logix Communications Corporation ("LCC" or "Debtor") and Logix Communications

Enterprises, Inc. ("LCE"), debtors and debtors-in-possession herein (collectively, the "Debtors"),

file this Expedited Motion for Approval of Sale of Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims, and

Encumbrances and for Authority to Assume and Assign Certain Executory Contracts and

Unexpired Leases (the "Sale Motion").

20, 005

JURISDICTION

1. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334. This matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) and (O). The Court may grant the relief requested pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 363, 365, and 541 and Rules 2002, 6004, 6006 and 9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

BACKGROUND

2. On February 28, 2002 (the "Petition Date"), each of the Debtors filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"). The Debtors have remained in possession of their respective properties and the management of their respective businesses as debtors-in-possession pursuant to sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

3. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in these cases. The Office of United States Trustee has appointed separate Official Unsecured Creditors' Committees for LCE and LCC.

4. LCE also owns 100% of the interests in Dobson Telephone Company ("DTC") and Dobson Fiber/FORTE of Colorado, Inc. ("Fiber/FORTE"), which have not sought Chapter 11 protection. LCE, LCC, DTC and Fiber/FORTE are collectively referred to herein as the LCE Companies. The LCE Companies provide integrated local, long distance, data and other telecommunications services to small and medium-sized business customers primarily in Oklahoma and Texas.

5. The LCE Companies provide these services through three business segments: incumbent local exchange carrier ("ILEC") operations, competitive local exchange carrier operations ("CLEC Business") and fiber operations ("Fiber Business"). These segments are managed separately because the ILEC segment is a regulated public utility and the CLEC and Fiber segments are competitive communication providers. LCC conducts the CLEC and Fiber businesses, while DTC conducts ILEC operations.

6. Dobson CC Limited Partnership ("Dobson") is an affiliate of the LCE Companies and the primary equity security holder in LCE and the primary secured lender to LCC and LCE.

7. Although the Debtor had experienced operating losses over the last several years, the Debtor has turned an important corner, with a positive EBITDA of \$906,000 during the first quarter of 2002 versus an EBITDA of negative \$7,993,000 for the first quarter of 2001. This turnaround is attributable to significant effort on the part of the Debtor and its management team to lower the cost of services provided, increase gross margins, reduce operating expenses, while growing its customer base and number of lines. Despite these improvements, the Debtor was unable to effectively deal with the pressures from its creditors, including the possibility of suffering an irretrievable loss of its customer base, and therefore commenced this bankruptcy case to preserve the value of its enterprise for the benefit of its creditors.

8. Since the Petition Date, the Debtor has been able to maintain its operations as a going concern and to operate its business using cash collateral, without the need for debtor in possession financing. The Debtor determined early on, however, that it would not be able to reorganize, on a stand-alone basis, without the infusion of significant funds from an outside source, either in the form of debt or equity, or conversion of existing debt to equity. Despite some indications of interest from venture capital sources, given the conditions surrounding the telecommunications industry, limited access to capital markets, and the uncertainties associated with a prolonged reorganization effort, the Debtor's board concluded that the most viable option for capturing value would be a sale of the CLEC Business and the Fiber Business.

.

9. The Debtor's management interviewed investment bankers regarding a sale of the CLEC Business and concluded that the management team was well qualified to identify and pursue a sale of the business without the costs associated with retention of an investment banker. The Debtor identified strategic purchasers with experience in the CLEC business who would be likely candidates for a transaction. The result of these efforts were expressions of interest from three potential purchasers, including WCI, Inc. ("WCI") whose principals were formerly involved with American Telco, Inc., an entity that the Debtors acquired in 1998.

10. Based on the Debtor's efforts and the response from the marketplace, the Debtor has determined to proceed by way of a sale under section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code. None of the potential purchasers with whom the Debtor has had contact have expressed interest in sponsoring a Chapter 11 Plan and, on the contrary, each and every potential purchaser required that the transaction be effectuated promptly as an asset sale. This is not surprising, given that the chapter 11 plan process is lengthy, and that the sale process under section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code is relatively quick. Indeed, although the Debtor has performed remarkably well in chapter 11, prolonging this chapter 11 case will not enhance the value of the CLEC Business.

11. The pendency of the Debtor's chapter 11 case and its operation within the constraints of the cash collateral budget arrangement have made it difficult for the Debtor to expand its sales and operations. Although the Debtor has performed well in chapter 11, managing the Debtor with the objective of cash preservation is an impediment to growth and building long-term stability. The Debtor's current situation, for instance, challenges its ability to develop customers and secure additional business. Similarly, the bankruptcy case has created a perception of uncertainty, which will continue as long as the Debtor (or the Debtor's assets) remains in chapter 11. The Debtor's competitors have been quick to exploit these circumstances

and can be expected to do so until the business emerges from chapter 11. Finally, the demands of running a company in chapter 11 and the myriad events and requirements for prosecuting a chapter 11 case have placed significant burdens on the Debtor's management and employees, which have been magnified by the attrition of valuable employees since the beginning of this case.

12. In light of the foregoing, the Debtor has concluded that the time has come to resolve this case. Although the Debtor has been successful in preserving and enhancing the value of its business under the protective umbrella of chapter 11, the Debtor probably has achieved as much as it is going to achieve as an operating debtor in possession. There is simply no upside in waiting, for the Debtor and its estate, its creditors and employees.

THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

13. The Debtors have determined in the exercise of their sound business judgment that a sale of the CLEC Business as a going concern will generate the most value for the benefit of the creditors of the estates with the least amount of risk of diminution in the value of the enterprise. Following discussions with several parties, the Debtor determined to negotiate a definitive asset purchase agreement with WCI based on several factors, including, but not limited to, the structure and amount of its offer, its financial capabilities, its knowledge and familiarity with the Debtor's business, the prospects for a significant base of the Debtor's current employees to become employees of WCI, and the prospects for maintaining high customer satisfaction.

14. LCC, as Seller, and WCI, Inc., a Texas corporation, as Purchaser, have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 13, 2002, as amended (the "APA") for the sale of substantially all of LCC's operating assets used in the CLEC Business. A copy of the APA is

14-26

attached to this Sale Motion as Exhibit "A."¹ The APA is the product of extensive, good faith, arms-length negotiations among the parties to the agreement.

The Assets

The assets to be acquired by the Purchaser from the Seller are more particularly 15. described in Section 1.1 of the APA (collectively, the "Assets"). The Assets include all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to all of the assets, properties, rights, contracts, customers, intellectual properties and claims owned or used by Seller in conducting the CLEC Business as follows: (i) the accounts of all of the Seller's Customers; (ii) the names "Logix" and "American Telco" and all other trademarks, trade names, service marks and service names; (iii) the Seller's Carrier Identification Codes and all other intangible telecommunications assets; (iv) all furnishings, furniture, fixtures, office supplies, vehicles, machinery, equipment, computers, switches, generators and other tangible personal property, including, without limitation, any domestic or international cable, satellite or other telecommunications systems and related equipment; (v) all billed and unbilled trade receivables (other than from affiliates) and certain deposits; (vi) all Permits; (vii) all leasehold interests and other interests in real property; (viii) all marketing brochures and related materials; (ix) all rights and claims under warranties, representations and guarantees made by vendors and suppliers; (x) the assumption and assignment of certain executory contracts and unexpired leases (the "Assumed Contracts"); (xi) all claims and causes of action related to the Assets; (xii) all goodwill related to the Assets; (xiii) all computer software and databases; (xiv) all insurance claims or insurance refunds or

¹ Parties are referred to the APA itself for a complete understanding of its specific terms and conditions. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms in this motion shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under the APA. In the event of any inconsistencies between the APA and the summary set forth herein, the terms of the APA shall control.

payments, or proceeds thereof, in respect of the Assets; and (xv) all telephone numbers used by the Seller in the CLEC Business.

The Excluded Assets

16. The proposed sale excludes, among other items identified as Excluded Assets in <u>Section 1.2</u> of the APA, the assets, properties and rights as follows: (i) all cash and cash equivalents unless specifically described in the APA as Assets; (ii) the Fiber Assets; (iii) all causes of action under the Bankruptcy Code; (iv) accounts receivable from the Seller's affiliates; (v) contracts other than Assumed Contracts; (vi) rights under officers and directors insurance policies; and (vii) books and records relating to the Excluded Assets.

Sale of the Assets

17. The Debtors estimate that the purchase price under the APA will be approximately Twenty Million Dollars (20,000,000) in cash, subject to the adjustments provided for by the APA. Specifically, pursuant to <u>Section 1.5</u> of the APA,² the Purchaser shall pay a purchase price (the "Purchase Price") in consideration for the Assets equal to the sum of: (i) Ten Million Dollars (10,000,000); (ii) eighty-one percent (81%) of the gross amount of the Seller's accounts receivable as would be reflected on the Seller's balance sheet prepared in accordance with GAAP as of the Closing Date included in the Assets and purchased by the Purchaser pursuant to the APA that are not aged more than one hundred twenty (120) days as of the Closing Date; and (iii) an amount equal to the cure amounts owing under any of the Assumed Contracts immediately prior to the Closing to the extent such amounts are listed as the cure amounts listed in <u>Section 1.5</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule for the Assumed Contracts and

---- C - 16-20-

 $^{^2}$ The APA attached hereto as **Exhibit "B"** includes the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule. As set forth below, the APA includes procedures for updating the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 for the Sale Hearing and as provided by the APA.

such amounts are confirmed by an order of the Bankruptcy Court as being all of the amounts that are required to be paid in order to effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts.

18. Pursuant to <u>Section 1.5(b)(i)</u> of the APA, within one Business Day following the day on which the Court enters the Bidding Procedures Order (as defined below), Purchaser will deposit the sum of \$250,000 ("Deposit") for the benefit of Seller as required by the APA. The Deposit will be held by the Seller in a separate interest bearing account and will become non-refundable if the APA is terminated by the Seller pursuant to <u>Sections 9.3(a) or 9.3(b)</u> of the APA.

19. Pursuant to Section 1.5(b)(ii)(A) of the APA, a portion of the Purchase Price, equal to One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) (the "Escrow Amount") is to be held and disbursed by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the Escrow Agreement to be executed on or prior to the Closing Date. Pursuant to Section 9.8 of the APA, if the closing of the sale of the Assets occurs, the Escrow Funds will be available for a period of ninety (90) days (the "Escrow Period") to secure the Seller's indemnification obligations to the Purchaser, as more particularly set forth in Section 9.8(b) of the APA. Upon the expiration of the Escrow Period, the Escrow Agent will deliver to the Seller the balance of the Escrow Amount; provided, the portion of the Escrow Amount equal to the amount of Damages or other indemnification obligations shall be retained by the Escrow Agent until such claim is resolved. Purchaser also agrees to indemnify Seller for Seller Damages as set forth in Section 9.8(d) of the APA in an amount not to exceed the Escrow Amount, which indemnity expires 90 days after the Closing Date except as set forth in Section 9.8 of the APA.

BIDDING PROCEDURES MOTION AND ORDER

20. On May 13, 2002, the Debtors filed an Expedited Motion for Order Approving Bidding Procedures and Establishing the Form and Manner of Notice for Sale of Assets (the "Bidding Procedures Motion"). In the Bidding Procedures Motion, the Debtors requested entry of an order, pursuant to sections 105 and 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code and Rules 2002, 6004, 6006 and 9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, approving the bidding procedures more fully described in that motion and establishing the form and manner of notice for sale of assets to the Purchaser or the highest bidder (or combination of bidders) (the "Bidding Procedures Order").

21. In its Bidding Procedures Motion, the Debtors also requested that an auction of the Assets be conducted to elicit higher bids (the "Auction") and certain procedures relating to the conduct of the Auction. The Debtor and the Purchaser intend for the Auction to result in either (a) Purchaser being the successful bidder, or (b) an overbid by a qualified bidder, pursuant to the provisions of the Bidding Procedures Order, with the sale of the Assets and assignment of the Assumed Contracts following Court approval at the Sale Hearing.

22. On May 22, 2002, the Court signed its Order Approving Bidding Procedures and Establishing the Form and Manner of Notice for Sale of Assets ("Bidding Procedures Order"). The Debtors are serving the Bidding Procedures Order simultaneous with this Sale Motion. The Bidding Procedures Order includes reasonable "stalking horse" protections to Purchaser for its role in the proposed asset sale in the form of a Break-Up Fee and Overbid features. The Bidding Procedures Order also establishes June 7, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. Houston, Texas time as the deadline for other qualified bidders to submit competing bids and June 10, 2002 at 10:00 a.m.

EXPEDITED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SALE OF ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ASSUME AND ASSIGN CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES 1. 1.

Houston, Texas time as the date for an Auction of the Assets in the event that the Debtor receives

a higher and better Overbid.

RELIEF REQUESTED

23. Pursuant to sections 363(b), 363(f), 365(a) and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code,

the Debtors seek the following relief:

- a) approval of the APA;
- b) authority to sell the Assets free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and interests, pursuant to section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, to Purchaser or to a higher and/or better bidder (or combination of bidders) that might be obtained in accordance with the terms of the Bidding Procedures Order;
- c) authority to assume and assign to the Purchaser certain executory contracts and unexpired leases (the "Assumed Contracts") as described more fully in this Sale Motion and the APA; and
- d) confirmation that the amounts listed on Exhibit "B" hereto (the "Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5" as described in <u>Section 1.5 and Section 5.10</u> of the APA) are all of the amounts that are required to be paid under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in order to cure any defaults under the Assumed Contracts and effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts.

EXPEDITED RELIEF

24. In their business judgment, the Debtors have determined that, in order to maximize the value of their assets to the creditors of their estates, it is in the best interests of the Debtors' estates and creditors to market and sell the CLEC Business outside of the ordinary course of business and prior to the confirmation of a plan of reorganization.

25. The expeditious sale of the Assets to the Purchaser (or to a qualified bidder or combination of bidders) will preserve the Assets' value for distribution and maximize the return to creditors. As set forth in paragraphs 10 to 12 above, sound business reasons exist to sell the Assets in an expeditious manner.

ł.

5-1-10-14-1-

1.11 1.11

7

26. Pursuant to <u>Section 5.5</u> of the APA, the Debtor is required to obtain an order from the Court approving this Sale Motion on an expedited basis, taking into account the Court's calendar and ability to schedule an expedited hearing. Under the APA, time is of the essence and Purchaser has requested that the Assets be sold as soon as possible. Absent the approval of the Sale Motion by June 13, 2002 and Closing of the sale by June 24, 2002, a possibility exists whereby the Purchaser might abandon its purchase efforts and terminate the APA.

27. Consequently, ample business justification exists for the expeditious consideration of this motion and the sale of the Assets to the Purchaser as described herein.

BASIS FOR RELIEF

A. THE PROPOSED SALE SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 363(B) AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE *BRANIFF* DECISION

28. Section 363(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that "[t]he trustee, after notice and a hearing, may use, sell, or lease, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." Courts have uniformly held that approval of a proposed sale of a debtor's assets outside of the ordinary course of business and prior to the confirmation of a plan of reorganization is appropriate if a court finds that sound business reasons justify the transaction. See In re Abbotts Dairies of Pennsylvania, 788 F.2d 143, 145-147 (3d Cir. 1986); In re Lionel Corp., 722 F.2d 1063, 1070 (2d Cir. 1983). The Fifth Circuit in In re Continental Airlines, Inc., 780 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1986), articulates the criteria a bankruptcy court is to consider in deciding whether to approve or disapprove the use of estate property under section 363(b):

> We also agree with the Second Circuit that implicit in § 363(b) is the further requirement of justifying the proposed transaction. In re Lionel Corp., 722 F.2d 1063, 1071 (2d Cir. 1983). That is, for the debtor-in-possession or trustee to satisfy its fiduciary duty to the debtor, creditors and equity holders, there must be some articulated business justification for using, selling, or leasing the

3

property outside the ordinary course of business Whether the proffered business justification is sufficient depends on the case.

Continental Airlines, 780 F.2d at 1226.

29. Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code does not require, however, that the Court substitute its own business judgment for that of the debtor. See, e.g., In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc., 100 B.R. 670, 678 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989); In re Highway Equip. Co., 61 B.R. 58, 60 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1986). Rather, the Court should ascertain whether the debtor has articulated a valid business justification for the proposed transaction. See, e.g., Lewis v. Anderson, 615 F.2d 778, 781 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 869 (1980). This is consistent with the "broad authority to operate the business of a debtor . . . [which] indicates congressional intent to limit court involvement in business decisions by a trustee . . . [so that] a court may not interfere with a reasonable business decision made in good faith by a trustee." In re Airlift Int'l, Inc., 18 B.R. 787, 789 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1982).

30. Both before and after the enactment of the Bankruptcy Code, courts have authorized the sale of all or substantially all of a debtor's assets outside the ordinary course of business if the sale is necessary to preserve the value of assets for the estate, its creditors or interest holders. See generally Abbots Dairies, 788 F.2d 143; Lionel, 722 F.2d 1063; In re Equity Funding Corp. of America, 492 F.2d 793, 794 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 964 (1974) ("Other circuits have recognized the power of the bankruptcy court under chapter X to authorize the sale of the debtors' property under less than emergency conditions where such sale is necessary to avoid deterioration in the value of the assets.").

31. Although the proposal contemplates the sale of substantially all of the assets related to the CLEC Business, the sale would not constitute an impermissible *sub rosa* plan

"because it seeks only to liquidate assets, and the sale will not restructure rights of creditors, as in the *Braniff* case." *In re Naron & Wagner, Chartered*, 88 B.R. 85, 88 (Bankr. D. Md. 1988).

32. In *Braniff*, the Fifth Circuit found that the debtor's proposed sale of assets constituted a *sub rosa* plan because –

- a) the sale effectively dictated the terms of a future plan of reorganization by allocating the sale proceeds among the creditors according to the terms of the purchase agreement;
- b) the purchase agreement required the secured creditors to vote in favor of any plan of reorganization approved by a majority of the unsecured creditors' committee; and
- c) the purchase agreement provided for a release of all claims by all parties as against the debtor, its secured creditors and its officers and directors.

In re Braniff Airways, Inc., 700 F.2d 935, 39-40 (5th Cir. 1983).

33. None of the above factors are present in the Debtor's proposed sale of Assets. Consequently, the proposed sale falls within the type of sale contemplated for approval under section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code.

34. The proposed sale will not result in any allocation of the sale proceeds. Whatever cash consideration is received from Purchaser or the successful bidder in an Auction shall be paid into the Debtor's estate, with any liens, claims, encumbrances or interests attaching to such proceeds, to be held for distribution in accordance with the provisions of a Plan of Reorganization or further orders of this Court.

35. According to the Fifth Circuit, sales such as the one the Debtors propose can be authorized if the best interest of a debtor's estate is served, such that the transaction maximizes or prevents further diminution in the value of the estate's assets. *In re Dania Corp.*, 400 F.2d 833

THE PROPERTY.

8

(5th Cir. 1968), cert denied, 393 U.S. 1118 (1969). See also In re San Jacinto Glass Indus., 93 B.R. 934, 944 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1988); In re Continental Air Lines, Inc., 780 F.2d at 1126.

36. The "sound business test" requires a debtor to establish four elements: (a) that a sound business purpose justifies the sale of assets outside the ordinary course of business; (b) that accurate and reasonable notice has been provided to interested persons; (c) that the debtor has obtained a fair and reasonable price; and (d) good faith. *In re Titusville Country Club*, 128 B.R. 396, 399 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1991).

(1) The Proposed Sale is in the Best Interests of the Debtors

37. The Debtors have exercised their business judgment in determining that a prompt sale of the CLEC Business presents the best opportunity to maximize value for distribution to creditors. While the Debtors have been able to maintain the Seller's CLEC Business during the course of these cases, there are risks related to the delays attributable to the bankruptcy process and a decline in value attributable to the cloud that bankruptcy casts upon an ongoing business. The pendency of the Debtor's chapter 11 case and its operation within the constraints of the cash collateral budget arrangement have made it difficult for the Debtor to expand its sales and operations. Managing the Debtor with the objective of cash preservation is an impediment to growth and building long-term stability. As discussed above, the Debtor's current situation inhibits its ability to develop customers and secure additional business. Similarly, the bankruptcy case has created a perception of uncertainty, which will continue as long as the Debtor (or the Debtor's assets) remains in chapter 11. The Debtor's competitors have been quick to exploit these circumstances and can be expected to do so until the business emerges from chapter 11. Finally, the demands of running a company in chapter 11 and the myriad events and requirements for prosecuting a chapter 11 case have placed significant burdens on the Debtor's

ŝ
management and employees, which have been magnified by the attrition of valuable employees since the beginning of this case.

(2) Adequate Notice Has Been Given

38. Adequate notice of this Sale Motion was provided to all parties in interest. The Debtor served a copy of this Sale Motion, with the attached APA and preliminary schedules, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon (i) all the parties in interest who were previously served with the Bidding Procedures Motion, (ii) all parties who hold a lien, claim, or encumbrance against any of the Assets, (iii) all parties to executory contracts and unexpired leases listed on Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 to the APA, (iv) all taxing authorities, (v) certain potential purchasers with whom the Debtors have held discussions on a potential sale, (vi) all creditors and any other potential purchasers whose names are given to the Debtors by a party in interest, and (vii) all other parties on the Master Service List. The Debtors submit that no other notice is required other than as set forth in this Sale Motion and that due process has been satisfied.

(3) The Purchase Price is Fair and Reasonable

39. The Debtors have contacted several parties seeking to foster interest in the sale of the CLEC Business and Fiber Business. Of those contacted, three expressed interest in a potential transaction, executed confidentiality agreements and received proprietary and confidential information concerning the Assets of Seller. After negotiations with all three parties the Purchaser emerged as the highest bidder for the Assets of the Seller.

40. Purchaser has agreed to pay approximately \$20,000,000 in cash for the Assets, subject to the adjustments as provided for in the APA. The Purchase Price also includes payments for cure amounts under Assumed Contracts. The Debtors will provide notice to all

known interested buyers to encourage them to submit offers for the Assets in an auction environment that is intended to yield the highest and best price for the Debtor's assets.

41. The procedures set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order are designed to encourage bids from interested buyers while simultaneously providing fair and reasonable protections to Purchaser who is ready and able to close the transaction and perform its obligations under the APA.

(4) The Sale is Proposed in Good Faith

42. The proposed terms of the sale demonstrate the good faith and arm's length nature of the proposed sale transaction and overbid procedures. As the APA was negotiated after the Debtors considered proposals from other parties for some or all of the Assets and Fiber Business, the Court should find that Purchaser has acted in good faith within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. *See generally In re Sasson Jeans, Inc.*, 90 B.R. 608, 610 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)("the misconduct which would destroy a buyer's good faith purchaser' status at a judicial sale ordinarily involves fraud, collusion between the purchaser and the other bidders or trustee, or an attempt to take grossly unfair advantage of other bidders.") (quoting *In re Bel Air Assocs. Ltd*, 706 F.2d 301, 305 (10th Cir. 1983)); *In re Pisces Leasing Corp.*, 66 B.R. 671, 673 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1986) (examining the facts of each case concentrating on the "integrity of [an actor's] conduct during the sale proceedings" (quoting *In re Rock Indus. Mach. Corp.*, 572 F.2d 1195, 1198 (7th Cir. 1978)). Similarly, the Court should find that the APA should not be voided under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.

B. THE PROPOSED SALE SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 363(F)

43. Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code permits a debtor to sell property under section 363(b) and (f) "free and clear of any interest in such property of an entity other than the estate" if one of the following conditions is satisfied:

- a) applicable nonbankruptcy law permits [the] sale of such property free and clear of such interest;
- b) such entity consents;
- c) such interest is a lien and the price at which such property is to be sold is greater than the aggregate value of all liens on such property;
- d) such interest is in bona fide dispute; or
- e) such entity could be compelled, in a legal or equitable proceeding, to accept a money satisfaction of such interest.

11 U.S.C. § 363(f).

44. The proposed sale of Assets free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances, with the liens, claims, and encumbrances to attach to the proceeds of the sale is appropriate for several reasons. First, the Debtor anticipates that Dobson and LCE will consent to the sale under section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. Second, to the extent that any other creditor asserting a lien does not object to this Sale Motion, they will be deemed to have consented to the requested relief and the proposed free and clear sale under section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. *See, e.g., In re James,* 203 B.R. 449, 453 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1997). Third, notwithstanding any objection, the Court may approve a sale free and clear because the parties asserting liens in the Assets could be compelled to accept a money satisfaction of such interests. 11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(5); In re Grand Slam U.S.A., Inc., 178 B.R. 460, 462 (E.D. Mich. 1995); In re Healthco Int'l, Inc., 74 B.R. 174, 176-77 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994).

5. 65.64 °

C. THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 365 HAVE BEEN SATISFIED

45. Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes a debtor to assume and assign its executory contracts and unexpired leases. The assumption and assignment to Purchaser of the Assumed Contracts listed on **Exhibit "B"** hereto are an integral part of the proposed sale and should be approved by the Court.

46. Exhibit "B" is a preliminary list of executory contracts and unexpired leases (the "Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5") that the Seller has prepared and submitted as of the date of the APA in accordance with Section 5.10(a) of the APA, of any and all cure amounts owing or to be owed under any of the contracts and unexpired leases listed (the "Seller Contracts"). Pursuant to Section 5.10 of the APA, Seller will immediately notify the Purchaser if Seller determines that any amounts listed in the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 should be corrected or changed at any time prior to the time when the Purchaser designates which Seller Contracts will be Assumed Contracts pursuant to Section 7.2 of the APA.³

47. No later than June 5, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. Houston, Texas, the Purchaser shall provide the Debtor with a list setting forth the Seller Contracts listed on the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 that the Purchaser wishes to assume as the Assumed Contracts, which list shall include the cure amounts that the Purchaser contemplates paying to assume such Assumed Contracts (the "Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount"). The Debtor and Jay Alix alone shall maintain such list on a confidential basis; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Seller and Jay Alix may disclose the Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount only (without disclosing any part of the list of

Assumed Contracts the Purchaser proposes to assume) to other prospective bidders, so that such prospective bidders may tender qualified competing Overbids with such information in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 5.2(c) of the APA. No Contracts relating to the Business other than those designated by the Purchaser as Assumed Contracts pursuant to Section 7.2 shall be deemed to be Assumed Contracts, provided that the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 becomes Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule as provided in Section 5.10(b) of the APA. The Debtor will submit the Revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 no later than two (2) business days before the Sale Hearing.

48. To the extent that any counterparty to the Seller Contracts believes that a different cure amount may be due and owing than what is listed in Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5, the Debtor requests that such parties notify them in writing of such amounts at the earliest convenient date possible so that any discrepancies may be resolved by the parties prior to the June 12, 2002 Sale Hearing.

49. Pursuant to Section 5.10(b) of the APA, if the amounts set forth in the Revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 do not vary from the amounts of the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 as of the date of the signing of the APA by more than \$100,000 in the aggregate, Purchaser will approve the Revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 conditioned upon the confirmation by the Bankruptcy Court that the amounts so shown on the Revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 are all of the amounts that are required to be paid in order to effect the

Ξ.

³ Exhibit "B" is a "Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5" which is subject to change as described in this paragraph and <u>Sections 5.10 and 7.2</u> of the APA. The amounts listed in Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 are based on current records of the Debtor, which may not agree with the amounts in the records of the counterparties to such contracts. In addition, certain setoffs, adjustments or credits may not be reflected in the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5. The Debtor reserves all rights with respect to filing objections to or otherwise contesting the cure obligations. The Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 shall not constitute an admission by the Debtor of (i) the existence of any default under the respective contracts or unexpired leases or (ii) the final amount of any cure obligation.

assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts. Upon the approval by the Purchaser, and the confirmation by the Bankruptcy Court, such revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 shall become $\underbrace{\text{Section 1.5}}_{1.5}$ of the Seller Disclosure Schedule to the APA.

50. Pursuant to Section 5.10(b) of the APA, if the amounts listed in the Revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 vary from the aggregate amounts shown in Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 by more than \$100,000 in the aggregate, or the Bankruptcy Court finds that the cure amount for any particular Assumed Contract varies by more than \$15,000 from that amount shown on the Revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5, the Purchaser may elect to exclude additional Seller Contracts from the proposed sale, which shall not become Assumed Contracts under Section 7.2 of the APA; provided, however nothing in Section 5.10(b) otherwise limits or otherwise adversely affects the Purchaser's right to terminate the APA in accordance with Section 9.4 of the APA.

51. When determining whether an executory contract or unexpired lease should be assumed, the debtor is to exercise its "business judgment" that the assumption is in its economic best interests. *NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco*, 465 U.S. 513, 523 (1984) (describing the business judgment test as the "traditional test"); *Richmond Leasing Co. v. Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc.*, 762 F.2d 1303, 1309 (5th Cir. 1985).

52. The Debtors have compiled the list of contracts listed in the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5. Ample business justification exists to merit judicial approval of the proposed assumption and assignment of such contracts and unexpired leases. The contracts included in the proposed list of contracts to be assumed and assigned are an integral part of the sale of the Debtors' CLEC Business and are valuable assets of the Debtor's estate. To the extent that the Debtor can assume and assign the contracts to the Purchaser in connection with the APA, the Ļ

11111

1 231

1.1.1

estates will eliminate future obligations for such contracts and generate cash to satisfy the claims of creditors.

53. The APA provides a mechanism to effectuate the cure of any defaults required to be paid under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for the Assumed Contracts. As described above, the Purchase Price to be paid by the Purchaser includes an amount equal to the cure amounts listed in <u>Section 1.5</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule for the Assumed Contracts (once the cure amounts are determined under <u>Section 5.10</u> of the APA). At the Closing, the Seller shall be responsible for applying the payments so made by the Purchaser to discharge the cure amounts described in <u>Section 1.5</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule with respect to the Assumed Contracts.

54. In connection with the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts, Purchaser has agreed to provide adequate assurance of its future performance of such contracts within the meaning of sections 365(b) and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code or to otherwise provide a deposit or other security as may be required pursuant to section 365(l) of the Bankruptcy Code.

55. Based on the foregoing, the Debtors request that the Court approve the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts pursuant to the terms of the APA and confirm that the amounts listed on **Exhibit "B"** hereto (the "Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5" as described in <u>Section 1.5 and Section 5.10 of</u> the APA) are all of the amounts that are required to be paid under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in order to cure any defaults under the Assumed Contracts and effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

D. WAIVER OF THE TEN-DAY STAY OTHERWISE APPLICABLE TO THE SALE ORDER IS REASONABLE

56. Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6004(g) provides that "[a]n order authorizing the use, sale, or lease of property other than cash collateral is stayed until the expiration of 10 days after entry of the order, unless the court orders otherwise." Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(g). Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6006(d) provides for a similar 10-day stay of orders authorizing the assignment of an executory contract or unexpired lease, which also may be waived by the Court pursuant to the terms of that Rule. *See* Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006(d). In this case, the Debtor respectfully requests that the Court waive such 10-day stay under both provisions. Pursuant to <u>Section 9.4(e)</u> of the APA, the Purchaser may terminate the transactions contemplated thereby abandoned if the closing does not occur by June 24, 2002. If the Court does not waive the automatic 10 day stay, the Debtor will not be able to close the transaction, timely or otherwise -- regardless of whether cause exists to grant any party in interest a stay pending appeals.

57. No prior motion for relief requested herein has been made to this or any other court.

WHEREFORE, the Debtors respectfully request that this Court enter an order (1) approving the APA; (2) authorizing the Debtor to sell the Assets free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and interests, pursuant to section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, to Purchaser or to a higher and/or better bidder (or combination of bidders) that might be obtained in accordance with the terms of the Bidding Procedures Order; (3) authorizing the Debtor to assume and assign to the Purchaser the Assumed Contracts as described in this Sale Motion and the APA; (4) confirming that the amounts listed in the Revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5

as described in <u>Section 1.5 and Section 5.10</u> of the APA are all of the amounts that are required to be paid under section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in order to cure any defaults under the Assumed Contracts and effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts; and (5) granting Debtors such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

WINSTEAD SECHREST & MINICK P.C.

910 Travis Street, Suite 2400 Houston, Texas 77002-5895 (713) 650-8400 (telephone) (713) 650-2400 (facsimile)

tu:

BerryD. Spears State Bar No. 18891300 Joseph G. Epstein State Bar No. 06639320

ATTORNEYS FOR DEBTORS IN POSSESSION

HOUSTON_1\572130\5 21610-10 05/23/2002

EXPEDITED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SALE OF ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ASSUME AND ASSIGN CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

WCI, INC.

AND

LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

Chapter 11 debtor in possession



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I-PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

- Section 1.1 Purchase and Sale of Assets
- Section 1.2 Excluded Assets
- Section 1.3 Assumed Liabilities
- Section 1.4 Excluded Liabilities
- Section 1.5 Purchase Price
- Section 1.6 License
- Section 1.7 Allocation of Purchase Price

ARTICLE II-THE CLOSING

- Section 2.1 Closing
- Section 2.2 Deliveries at Closing

ARTICLE III-REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLER

- Section 3.1 Organization
- Section 3.2 Authority Relative to this Agreement
- Section 3.3 Consents and Approvals
- Section 3.4 No Violations
- Section 3.5 Financial Statements
- Section 3.6 Absence of Certain Changes; Events Subsequent to Filing of Petitions
- Section 3.7 Litigation
- Section 3.8 No Related Person Transactions
- Section 3.9 No Default
- Section 3.10 No Violation of Law
- Section 3.11 [Reserved.]
- Section 3.12 Title to and Condition of Assets
- Section 3.13 Certain Regulatory Matters
- Section 3.14 [Reserved.]
- Section 3.15 Contracts
- Section 3.16 Intellectual Property and Other Intangible Property
- Section 3.17 Employee Benefit Plans
- Section 3.18 Labor Matters
- Section 3.19 Accounts Receivable; Other Claims
- Section 3.20 Environmental Matters; Health and Safety and Other Laws
- Section 3.21 Records
- Section 3.22 Disclosure

ARTICLE IV—REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PURCHASER

- Section 4.1 Organization
- Section 4.2 Authority Relative to this Agreement
- Section 4.3 Consents and Approvals
- Section 4.4 No Violations
- Section 4.5 Subscription for Sufficient Funds

ARTICLE V—COVENANTS

- Section 5.1 Conduct of Business by the Seller Pending the Closing
- Section 5.2 Acquisition Proposal Procedures
- Section 5.3 Filings; Other Action
- Section 5.4 Public Announcements
- Section 5.5 Bankruptcy Actions
- Section 5.6 Tax Returns and Filings; Payment of Taxes
- Section 5.7 Employee Benefit Plans
- Section 5.8 Notification of Certain Matters
- Section 5.9 Additional Matters
- Section 5.10 Cure of Defaults
- Section 5.11 Satisfaction or Discharge of Encumbrances
- Section 5.12 Duty to Update

ARTICLE VI-ADDITIONAL POST-CLOSING COVENANTS

- Section 6.1 Further Assurances
- Section 6.2 Third Party Rights
- Section 6.3 Employment of the Seller's Employees
- Section 6.4 Master LOAs and TSAs
- Section 6.5 Corporate Name
- Section 6.6 Regulatory Filings
- Section 6.7 Right to Use Office Space; Assistance of the Seller's Employees

ARTICLE VII—DUE DILIGENCE REVIEW

- Section 7.1 Due Diligence Review
- Section 7.2 Assumption of Contracts
- Section 7.3 Designation of Assets

ARTICLE VIII-CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

- Section 8.1 Conditions Precedent to Obligation of the Seller and the Purchaser
- Section 8.2 Conditions Precedent to Obligation of the Seller
- Section 8.3 Conditions Precedent to Obligation of the Purchaser

ARTICLE IX—TERMINATION, AGREEMENT, AND WAIVER

- Section 9.1 Termination by Mutual Consent
- Section 9.2 Termination by Either the Purchaser or the Seller
- Section 9.3 Termination by the Seller
- Section 9.4 Termination by the Purchaser
- Section 9.5 Termination by the Purchaser On or Prior to Expiration of Due Diligence Period
- Section 9.6 Effect of Termination and Abandonment
- Section 9.7 Break-Up Fee
- Section 9.8 Indemnification

ARTICLE X-GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Section 10.1 Notices
- Section 10.2 Descriptive Headings
- Section 10.3 Entire Agreement; Assignment
- Section 10.4 Governing Law
- Section 10.5 Expenses
- Section 10.6 Amendment
- Section 10.7 Waiver
- Section 10.8 Counterparts; Effectiveness
- Section 10.9 Severability; Validity; Parties in Interest

-

Section 10.10 Enforcement of Agreement

ARTICLE XI-DEFINITIONS

Section 11.1 Defined Terms

. '

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of May ___, 2002 (this "Agreement"), is entered into by and between WCI, INC., a Texas corporation (the "Purchaser"), and LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, an Oklahoma corporation (the "Seller"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in <u>Article XI</u> of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Seller is engaged in the business of providing long distance and local voice and data communications services (the "Business"), which business is comprised of two divisions referred to as the "CLEC Division" and the "Fiber Division";

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2002 (the "Petition Date"), the Seller and its parent corporation, Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, filed a voluntary petition (the "Petition") for relief commencing a case (the "Chapter 11 Case") under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. Sections 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code"), in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (the "Bankruptcy Court"), Jointly Administered Case No. 02-32105-H5-11; and

WHEREAS, the Purchaser desires to purchase from the Seller, and the Seller desires to sell, convey, assign and transfer to the Purchaser, substantially all of the assets of the Seller relating to the Business, other than those used exclusively in the Fiber Division, which assets constitute substantially the entirety of the assets of the CLEC Division, all in the manner and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in accordance with Sections 105, 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

Section 1.1 Purchase and Sale of Assets.

On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing the Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser shall purchase and accept from the Seller, all right, title and interest in and to all of the assets, properties, rights, contracts, Customers, intellectual properties, and claims owned or used by the Seller in conducting the Business, including those listed below (except for, and only except for, the Excluded Assets (as defined in Section 1.2 of this Agreement)), wherever located, whether tangible or intangible, as the same shall exist at the Closing, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than those Encumbrances listed in Section 3.12(d) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule and made a part of the Assumed Liabilities (collectively referred to herein as the "Assets"):

- sectors.

(a) the accounts of (i) all of the Seller's customers which, at the Closing Date, are end-users of the Seller for any of its telecommunications, data or Internet services provided in connection with the Business, (ii) all customers and other Persons from whom third-party verified verbal authorizations or written letters of authorization or other appropriate evidence of authority to switch carriers ("LOAs") have been obtained by the Seller but which have not yet been provisioned and (iii) all carriers, Internet service providers and other Persons utilizing the services of the Business, on an unbundled network element ("UNE"), resale or other basis (all such customers and other Persons are referred to herein as "Customers");

(b) the names "Logix" and "American Telco" and all other trademarks, trade names, service marks and service names used by the Seller in connection with servicing the Customers or otherwise in connection with the Business (other than those that do not include the word "Logix" (the "*Names*"), and all goodwill associated therewith and the right to sue for, and all remedies against, all past, present or future infringements thereof and, in connection therewith, the right to use the Names in connection with servicing the Customers or otherwise in connection with the Business and the right to represent to third parties that the Purchaser is the successor to the Business other than the Fiber Division;

(c) the Seller's Carrier Identification Codes and all of the Seller's right, title and interest in and to all other intangible telecommunications assets owned or used by the Seller in connection with the Business, including, without limitation, telecommunications numbering codes, NXX codes, location routing codes, carrier identification codes, all of the Seller's 800/888 Responsible Organization rights and interest, all telephone numbers used by or assigned to the Seller's Customers and/or accounts and other operating codes;

(d) all furnishings, furniture, fixtures, office supplies, vehicles (including all certificated motor vehicles), spare parts, tools, machinery, equipment, computers, switches, back-up or standby generators and other tangible personal property, including, without limitation, any domestic or international cable, satellite or other telecommunications systems and any equipment used for furnishing of any telecommunications services;

(e) all (i) billed and unbilled accounts receivable, all carrier access bills, all deposits (including security deposits, Customer deposits and deposits relating to Assumed Liabilities) and all other security or collateral for such accounts receivable and all guaranties thereof (collectively, the *"Trade Receivables"*) and (ii) except to the extent transferred under <u>Section 1.1(g)</u> of this Agreement, all claims and rights against or payments from any Person with respect to damages, losses or defects relating to tangible Assets;

Contraction of the second

(f) all ownership, leasehold and other interests in the real property used in the Business including all buildings and switches (including related premises leases) located thereon, any fixtures attached thereto and any and all rights appurtenant thereto;

(g) all Intellectual Property of the Seller, including, without limitation, the Names and all other Intellectual Property described in <u>Section 3.16</u>(a) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, and all of the Seller's right, title and interest therein, including, without limitation, all of the goodwill

of the Business appurtenant thereto, the rights to sue for, and remedies against, past, present and future infringements thereof and the rights of priority and protection of interests therein under applicable laws;

(h) all marketing brochures and materials and other printed or written materials in any form or medium relating to the Seller's ownership or operation of the Business that the Seller is not required by law to retain and duplicates of any such materials that the Seller is required by law to retain;

(i) all rights and claims under all warranties, representations and guarantees made by suppliers, vendors, manufacturers and contractors in connection with the operation of the Business;

(j) all Permits held by the Seller and all rights of the Seller with respect thereto, and where and to the extent any such Permits and/or rights are not freely transferable by the permittee, all right, title and interest of the Seller in such Permits and/or rights to the fullest extent such right, title and interest may be transferred without breach or violation thereof;

(k) other than Contracts of which the Purchaser elects not to take an assignment pursuant to the provisions of <u>Section 7.2</u> of this Agreement, all rights and incidents of interest as of the Closing in and to all leases, agreements and other Contracts (including the Seller's distributor agreements with its agents, resellers and independent distributors) and contractual rights and obligations of the Seller (collectively, the "Assumed Contracts"), including, without limitation, indefeasible rights of use or agreements to obtain minutes of use or other measures of capacity and agreements relating to the purchase or provision of frame relay services and/or facilities, including, without limitation, purchasing, sales, co-location, interconnection, traffic sharing and mutual compensation agreements; and

other than to the extent described in Section 1.1(1) of the Seller Disclosure (1)Schedule with respect to records applicable law prohibits being transferred to Purchaser and other than records relating exclusively to the Excluded Assets specified in Section 1.2(h) of this Agreement or the Excluded Liabilities, all books and records of the Business (in whatever medium such books and records are preserved), including, without limitation, those relating to the Assets, the Assumed Contracts or the Transferred Employees (except for records relating to prospective Transferred Employees who do not give any necessary consent contemplated by Section 6.3(d) of this Agreement with respect to the release of such records), and all plans, surveys, maps, drawings, designs, data processing records, employment and personnel records (except for records relating to prospective Transferred Employees who do not give any necessary consent contemplated by Section 6.3(d) of this Agreement with respect to the release of such records), laboratory and testing files and records, Customer lists, files, and records, advertising and marketing data and records, credit records, records relating to suppliers, work papers relating to preparation of the Financial Statements and other data (provided that the Purchaser shall permit the Seller to make and retain copies of any such books and records on or prior to the Closing as may be required by applicable law);

(m) all credits, prepaid expenses, deferred charges, Tax refunds (other than (i) pending Tax refund claims arising out of or attributable to and offsets asserted by the Seller prior to the Closing with respect to Taxes incurred prior to the Closing and (ii) Tax refunds arising out of "net operating loss carry-forwards"), advance payments and prepaid items of the Seller relating to the Assets; î

1.1

1.1

.....

(n) all claims or causes of action relating to the Assets or the Business and any counterclaims, set-offs or defenses the Seller may have with respect to the Assumed Contracts or the Assumed Liabilities;

(o) all goodwill relating to the Assets and the Business;

(p) all computer software programs and databases (including source codes) owned or developed internally by the Seller and the right to use all computer software programs and databases licensed to (subject to applicable restrictions) or leased by the Seller, including, without limitation, Customer billing software and switch operation software;

(q) all insurance claims or insurance payments, and all proceeds thereof, in respect of the Assets, the operations of the Business or the Assumed Liabilities on account of losses arising prior to the Closing Date (other than insurance payments spent by the Seller to repair or replace any item that is included as an Asset that was the subject of such claim;

(r) all right, title and interest of the Seller in and to the telephone numbers used by the Seller in the conduct of the Business;

(s) whatever right, title and interest the Seller can transfer, if any, with respect to all property interests and related rights and interests, whether real, personal or mixed, and other assets and rights of any kind, both tangible and intangible, that have been (but no longer are) used in the Business, or operated or owned by the Seller, that were so used, owned or operated during the five (5) year period prior to the Petition Date, other than assets disposed of in the ordinary course of business on or before 180 days prior to the Petition Date (such dispositions not including, however, any dispositions to any affiliates of the Seller) and other than those assets listed in <u>Section 1.2</u> of this Agreement or any Section of the Seller Disclosure Schedule related thereto as being part of the Excluded Assets; and

(t) any and all other assets, property interests and related rights and interests, whether real, personal or mixed, as to assets or rights of any kind, both tangible and intangible, that are not otherwise listed above but are owned, claimed or used by the Business or the Seller.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Assets exclude the Excluded Assets (as defined in <u>Section 1.2</u> of this Agreement and, where applicable, described in the Section of the Seller Disclosure Schedule related thereto) but <u>only</u> the Excluded Assets.

Section 1.2 Excluded Assets.

The following assets, properties and rights (the "*Excluded Assets*") are not included in the Assets:

(a) all cash and cash equivalents of the Seller, other than cash or cash equivalents in respect of or included in the items described in Sections 1.1(e), (i), (k), (m), (n) or (q) of this Agreement, and the deposits, credits, prepaid expenses, deferred charges, advance payments, prepaid items, insurance claims or insurance payments of the Seller identified in Section 1.2(a) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule;

(b) all accounts receivable from any affiliate of the Seller including, without limitation, those from Dobson Telephone Company and Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc., all of which receivables are identified in <u>Section 1.2(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule;

(c) the minute books and stock records of the Seller;

(d) the "Fiber Assets," which are those assets, including accounts receivable, specifically listed on <u>Section 1.2(d)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule;

(e) Contracts of the Seller other than the Assumed Contracts, including, without limitation, all Contracts listed on <u>Section 1.2(e)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule;

(f) all causes of action that the Seller has under the Bankruptcy Code and any recoveries thereon, and any counterclaims, set-offs or defenses the Seller may have exclusively with respect to the Excluded Liabilities and all claims and causes of action specified in Section 1.2(f) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule;

(g) all books and records of the Business relating exclusively to the Excluded Assets or the Excluded Liabilities (provided that the Seller shall deliver to the Purchaser at or prior to the Closing a photocopy, or, with respect to books and records not preserved in writing, a copy of the medium in which preserved, of such books and records);

(h) the Seller's rights under the Seller's directors and officers insurance policies;

(i) except to the extent provided in <u>Section 1.2(i)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, the Seller's rights to net operating loss carry forwards and carrybacks relating to the Business for all taxable periods ending on or prior to the Closing Date; and

(j) the rights in Contracts described in <u>Section 1.2(j)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule.

Section 1.3 Assumed Liabilities.

The Purchaser shall, effective as of the Closing Date, assume and perform the obligations accruing under the Assumed Contracts designated pursuant to Sections 5.10 and 7.2 of this

Agreement wholly with respect to periods after the Closing Date to the extent such obligations are set forth in the written contracts provided by the Seller to the Purchaser (the "Assumed Liabilities"). Other than the Assumed Liabilities, the Purchaser is not assuming and shall not be liable for any liabilities or obligations of the Seller; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Purchaser shall also pay all sales, use, value added, transfer, registration or similar taxes and/or charges arising out of or attributable to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 1.4 Excluded Liabilities.

The Seller and the Purchaser expressly understand and agree that the Seller (a) shall be solely liable and responsible for all liabilities and obligations of the Seller other than the Assumed Liabilities (collectively, the "Excluded Liabilities").

1

Section 1.5 Purchase Price.

(a) In consideration for the Assets, the Purchaser shall pay (in accordance with <u>Section 1.5(b)</u>) a purchase price (the "*Purchase Price*") equal to the sum of (i) Ten Million Dollars (10,000,000.00), (ii) eighty-one percent (81%) of the gross amount of the Seller's accounts receivable as would be reflected on the Seller's balance sheet prepared in accordance with GAAP as of the Closing Date included in the Assets and purchased by the Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement that are not aged more than one hundred twenty (120) days as of the Closing Date and (iii) an amount equal to the cure amounts owing under any of the Assumed Contracts immediately prior to the Closing to the extent such amounts are listed as the cure amounts listed in <u>Section 1.5</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule for the Assumed Contracts and such amounts are confirmed by an order of the Bankruptcy Court as being all of the amounts that are required to be paid in order to effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts.

(b) The Purchaser shall pay the Purchase Price as follows:

(i) No later than one (1) Business Day following the day on which the Overbid Procedures Order is signed, the Purchaser shall pay to the Seller as an initial deposit (the "*Deposit*") toward the Purchase Price the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000.00), which shall be held by the Seller in a separate interest bearing account for disbursement to the Seller or return to the Purchaser in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. All interest earned on the Deposit for all periods prior to the Closing Date or the termination of this Agreement, including termination pursuant to Section 9.3(a) or (b) of this Agreement, shall be for the account of the Purchaser. If the Closing occurs, the Deposit and all such interest shall be retained by the Seller and shall be credited against the remaining balance of the Purchase Price due at the Closing. If this Agreement is terminated without the Closing taking place for any reason other than termination by the Seller pursuant to Section 9.3(a) or (b) of this Agreement, the Deposit and all accrued interest thereon shall be returned to the Purchaser without further order of the Bankruptcy Court.

(ii) At the Closing, the Purchaser shall pay, after giving effect to the credit described in <u>Section 1.5(b)(i)</u> of this Agreement, the remaining balance of the portion of the Purchase Price described in <u>Sections 1.5(a)(i)</u> of this Agreement to

- (A) the Escrow Agent an amount (the "Escrow Amount") equal to One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) to be held and disbursed by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the Escrow Agreement to be executed on or prior to the Closing Date; and
- (B) the Seller in immediately available funds the remaining balance of the portion of the Purchase Price described in <u>Sections 1.5(a)(i)</u> of this Agreement.

(iii) At the Closing or, if the parties agree that it is not practicable to determine the actual amount of the Purchase Price payable under <u>Section 1.5(a)(ii)</u> of this Agreement, such other date as they may mutually agree, the Purchaser shall pay the amount specified in <u>Section 1.5(a)(ii)</u> of this Agreement to the Seller in immediately available funds.

(iv) At or in connection with the Closing, the Purchaser shall make the payments (against receipts and proofs of payment) described in Section 1.5(a)(iii) of this Agreement in accordance with the procedures described in Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule. To the extent provided in Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, at the Closing the Seller shall be responsible for applying the payments so made by the Purchaser to discharge the cure amounts described in Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule with respect to the Assumed Contracts.

Section 1.6 License.

For a period of 120 days after the Closing Date, the Purchaser agrees to grant to the Seller a non-exclusive, fully-paid and non-transferable license to use the name "Logix" with respect to the operations of the Fiber Division in the same manner and to the same extent as the Fiber Division has historically used such name in its operations; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that within such 120 day period, the Seller will develop and begin to use a name that is not confusingly similar to "Logix" and that does not incorporate "Logix" (or any derivatives thereof).

Section 1.7 Allocation of Purchase Price.

Promptly following the Closing Date, the Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Assets in such amounts as shall be specified in a schedule (the "Allocation Schedule") to be prepared by the Purchaser, subject to the approval of the Seller (such approval not to be unreasonably conditioned, withheld or delayed), in accordance with Section 1060 of the Code and the applicable Treasury Regulations related thereto. If the Seller does not offer reasonable objections to such Allocation Schedule within thirty (30) days after the Purchaser delivers such Allocation Schedule to the Seller, the Allocation Schedule shall be deemed to be binding upon the Purchaser and the Seller. Each of the Purchaser and the Seller agrees to report the effect of

the transactions contemplated hereby on all applicable Tax Returns or filings in a manner consistent with the final Allocation Schedule. The Seller and the Purchaser will each file all Tax Returns, including IRS Form 8594, in a manner consistent with the Allocation Schedule and shall take no position in any Tax Return, Tax proceeding, Tax audit or otherwise which is inconsistent with the Allocation Schedule. Neither the Seller nor the Purchaser shall, after filing IRS Form 8594, revoke or amend IRS Form 8594 without the written consent of the other.

ARTICLE II THE CLOSING

Section 2.1 Closing.

The closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Andrews & Kurth, Mayor, Day, Caldwell & Keeton, L.L.P., 600 Travis, Suite 4200, Houston, Texas 77002, at 10:00 a.m. local time on the first Business Day after the conditions set forth in <u>Article VIII</u> of this Agreement shall have been satisfied or waived or at such other time, day and place as shall be fixed by agreement among the parties (the date of the Closing being herein referred to as the "Closing Date"). The effective time of the Closing shall be deemed to be 12:01 a.m. local time on the Closing Date.

Section 2.2 Deliveries at Closing.

(a) At the Closing, the Seller shall deliver to the Purchaser:

(i) a duly executed bill of sale and such other duly executed instruments of conveyance, transfer and assignment as may be required to transfer to the Purchaser all of the Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Assets, including, without limitation, (A) applicable assignments of each lease as to real property leasehold interests held by the Seller, each in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Purchaser, (B) applicable assignments of the Names and the other Intellectual Property and (C) applicable assignments of the Assumed Contracts, which assignments shall include any consents of third parties required to assign such Assumed Contracts to the Purchaser, each in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Purchaser,

ig

(ii) a certificate of the Seller certifying as to the continued accuracy of the representations and warranties (subject to any applicable materiality standards applicable thereto) of the Seller (other than representations and warranties made as of a specific date or time) and compliance with the covenants and conditions precedent to the Closing which are incumbent upon the Seller. With respect to representations and warranties made as of a specific date or time, such representations and warranties shall be updated in accordance with Section 5.12 of this Agreement, and such certificate shall certify that such representations and warranties were accurate (subject to any applicable materiality standards applicable thereto) as of such date or time and as so updated;

(iii) an incumbency certificate certifying as to the authority of the Seller's signatories to sign on behalf of the Seller;

(iv) a Seller Disclosure Schedule that is updated as of the Closing Date, or in the case of representations and warranties made as of a specific date or time, in accordance with Section 5.12 of this Agreement, which updated schedule shall reflect the Purchaser's determination pursuant to Section 7.2 of this Agreement as to which Contracts will be Assumed Contracts that the Purchaser will acquire hereunder; and

(v) certified copies of the 363 Order and the 365 Order and other certificates or evidences reasonably requested by the Purchaser to establish the approval of the transactions contemplated hereby by any and all corporate, private, governmental and judicial authority required to give the approvals set forth in <u>Section 3.3</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule in order to consummate the actions and transactions contemplated hereby and to vest title in the Assets (free of all Encumbrances) to the extent contemplated by <u>Section 1.1</u> of this Agreement.

(b) At the Closing, the Purchaser shall deliver to the Seller:

(i) such duly executed instruments as may be required to effectuate the assumption by the Purchaser of the Assumed Liabilities, including liabilities under the Assumed Contracts, and the grant of the license contemplated by <u>Section 1.6</u> of this Agreement, and such other duly executed documents and certificates as may be required to be delivered by the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;

(ii) a certificate of the Purchaser certifying as to the continued accuracy of the representations and warranties (subject to any applicable materiality standards applicable thereto) of the Purchaser (other than representations and warranties made as of a specific date or time) and compliance with the covenants and conditions precedent to the Closing which are incumbent upon the Purchaser. With respect to representations and warranties made as of a specific date or time, such representations and warranties shall be updated in accordance with Section 5.12 of this Agreement, and such certificate shall certify that such representations and warranties were accurate as (subject to any applicable materiality standards applicable thereto) of such date or time and as so updated;

(iii) a certificate of the corporate secretary of the Purchaser certifying copies of the Purchaser's Board of Directors consents and/or meeting minutes evidencing authorization of the transactions contemplated herein;

(iv) an incumbency certificate certifying as to the authority of the Purchaser's signatories to sign on behalf of the Purchaser; and

(v) a Purchaser Disclosure Schedule that is updated as of the Closing Date.

1111

(c) At the Closing, the obligations for payment of all real estate Taxes and assessments with respect to the real property of the Seller included in the Assets for the taxable period beginning before and ending after the Closing Date shall be apportioned between the Seller and the Purchaser as of the Closing Date in accordance with Section 164(d) of the Code.

All personal property, motor vehicle (including road use) and ad valorem Taxes levied or imposed upon the Assets by any governmental authority for the taxable period beginning before and ending after the Closing Date shall be apportioned or prorated on a per diem basis between the Seller and the Purchaser as of 11:59 p.m., Houston, Texas time., on the day before the Closing Date. If the actual amounts to be prorated are not known as of the Closing Date, the prorations shall be made on the basis of Taxes assessed for the prior taxable period. Except as set forth below, no proration shall be made for utility charges including, without limitation, water, wastewater, telephone, gas and electricity. The Seller shall terminate the Seller's accounts relating to the Business and the Assets being acquired by the Purchaser hereunder (but not the service itself) with the providers of all such services as of the Closing Date. The Seller shall not be required to terminate any accounts relating exclusively to the Excluded Assets. Prior to the Closing Date, the Purchaser shall make application to the service providers for the continuation of such services in the name of the Purchaser. It is anticipated that, in connection with all such utility services, the meters will be read on or about the Closing Date, and the Seller shall be responsible for paying the bills accruing for such services on or prior to the Closing Date, and the Purchaser shall be responsible for the payment of all such bills accruing after the Closing Date. If any such accounts are not paid in full and terminated, they shall be prorated as of the Closing Date with the Seller being charged and credited for all of the same up to the Closing Date and for all prior periods during the Seller's ownership and the Purchaser being charged and credited for all of the same on or after the Closing Date. If all amounts to be prorated are not known as of the Closing Date, the prorations shall be made on the basis of the last bill received immediately preceding the Closing. Except for those instances in which the Seller has not paid a utility account in full and terminated such account, in which case any deposit held by the applicable utility service provider shall be first applied to any outstanding amounts due and owing and any balance remaining shall then be returned to the Seller, the Seller shall keep and retain all rights to any deposits held by any utility service providers in connection with the real property included in the Assets. The provisions of this Section 2.2(c) shall survive the Closing. To the extent that the Purchaser or the Seller is entitled to an apportionment or pro ration pursuant to this Section 2.2(c), the other party agrees to pay such apportionment or pro ration promptly following the determination of the amount thereof, but in no event more than sixty (60) days following such determination.

0.51

10-11

ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLER

Except as otherwise disclosed to the Purchaser in a schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof (which schedule contains appropriate references to identify the representations and warranties herein to which the information in such schedule relates) (the *"Seller Disclosure Schedule"*), the Seller represents and warrants to the Purchaser as follows:

Section 3.1 Organization.

The Seller is a corporation validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma and has the corporate power and authority and all necessary approvals, including, without limitation, governmental approvals, to own, lease and operate its properties and to carry on its business as it is now being conducted or presently proposed to be conducted.

The Seller is duly qualified as a foreign corporation do business, and is in good standing, in the jurisdictions listed in <u>Section 3.1</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule.

Section 3.2 Authority Relative to this Agreement.

The Seller has the corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder. Subject to the entry by the Bankruptcy Court of the 363 Order and the 365 Order in the Chapter 11 Case, this Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by the Seller and (assuming this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Purchaser) constitutes a valid and binding agreement of the Seller, enforceable against the Seller in accordance with its terms, subject to general equitable principles.

Section 3.3 Consents and Approvals.

No consent, approval or authorization of, or declaration, filing or registration with, any United States or foreign federal, state, county, municipal or other governmental or regulatory authority or other Person is required to be made or obtained by the Seller in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, except for (a) consents, approvals, or authorizations of, or declarations or filings with, the Bankruptcy Court, (b) consents, approvals, authorizations, declarations or filings identified in <u>Section 3.3</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, including, without limitation, those with respect to the transfer of any Permits to the Purchaser and (c) consents, approvals, authorizations, declarations, filings or registrations, which, if not made or obtained, would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Seller Material Adverse Effect. The items described in clauses (a) and (b) of this <u>Section 3.3</u> are hereinafter referred to as the "Governmental Requirements."

Section 3.4 No Violations.

Assuming that the consents, approvals, authorizations, declarations and filings referred to in Section 3.3 of this Agreement have been made or obtained and shall remain in full force and effect, neither the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Seller, nor the consummation by the Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby, nor compliance by the Seller with any of the provisions hereof, will (a) result in a violation or breach of, or constitute (with or without due notice or lapse of time or both) a default (or give rise to any right of termination, cancellation, vesting, payment, exercise, acceleration, suspension or revocation) under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any Contract, other obligation (including Assumed Liabilities) that could materially and adversely affect the Assets or result in a Seller Material Adverse Effect, (b) violate any order, writ, injunction, decree, statute, rule or regulation applicable to the Seller or any of the Assets, or Assumed Liabilities, (c) result in the creation or imposition of any Encumbrance on any of the Assets or (d) cause the suspension or revocation of any Permit necessary for the Purchaser to conduct the Acquired Business as currently conducted, except for violations, breaches, defaults, terminations, cancellations, accelerations, creations, impositions, suspensions or revocations that (i) would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Seller Material Adverse Effect, (ii) are excused by or unenforceable as a result of the entry of

114172

the 363 Order and the 365 Order or (iii) are set forth in <u>Section 3.4</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule.

Section 3.5 Financial Statements.

Except as set forth in Section 3.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, the audited consolidated balance sheets for the Seller for the fiscal years ended December 31, 1999 and 2000 and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders' equity and cash flow for each of the fiscal years then ended (including any related notes and schedules thereto) and the unaudited balance sheets for the Seller for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2001 and for the two (2) months ended February 28, 2002 and the related statements of income and cash flow for each of the periods then ended (including any related notes and schedules thereto) previously provided to the Purchaser (collectively, the "Financial Statements") fairly present, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") applied on a consistent basis (except as may be indicated in the notes thereto), the financial position of the Seller as of the dates thereof and the results of its operations and changes in its financial position for the periods then ended. subject, in the case of the balance sheet as of February 28, 2002 and related statements of income and cash flow for the two (2) month period then ended, to normal recurring year-end adjustments (the effect of which will not, individually or in the aggregate, be materially adverse) and the absence of notes (that, if presented, would not differ materially from those included in balance sheet for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2001).

Section 3.6 Absence of Certain Changes; Events Subsequent to Filing of Petition.

Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.6</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule and except as reflected in the Financial Statements, since the Petition Date:

(a) there has been no event or condition that has had (or is reasonably likely to result in) a Seller Material Adverse Effect other than the filing of the Chapter 11 Case;

(b) the Seller has not taken any action that, if taken after the date hereof, would violate Section 5.1 of this Agreement;

(c) the Seller has conducted its business and affairs in accordance with the requirements of the Bankruptcy Code; and

(d) the Seller has in all material respects conducted its business in a commercially reasonable manner (by industry standard) designed to preserve the status quo of, if not enhance, the Business as of the Petition Date.

2

. .

Section 3.7 Litigation.

Except as disclosed in the notes to the Financial Statements or as set forth in <u>Section 3.7</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, there is no suit, action, proceeding or investigation (whether at law or equity, before or by any federal, state or foreign commission, court, tribunal, board, agency or instrumentality, or before any arbitrator) pending or, to the best knowledge of the

Seller, threatened against or affecting the Seller, the outcome of which, in the reasonable judgment of the Seller, is likely, individually or in the aggregate, to have a Seller Material Adverse Effect, nor is there any judgment, decree, injunction, rule or order of any court, governmental department, commission, agency or instrumentality or any arbitrator outstanding against the Seller having, or that insofar as can reasonably be foreseen in the future may, individually or in the aggregate, have, a Seller Material Adverse Effect. None of the matters disclosed in the notes to the Financial Statements or set forth in <u>Section 3.7</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule is a claim for personal injuries.

Section 3.8 No Related Person Transactions; Assets Complete.

(a) Except as described in <u>Section 3.8(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, to the Seller's knowledge none of the Related Persons of the Seller:

(i) currently has any interest in any property (whether real, personal, or mixed and whether tangible or intangible), used in or pertaining to the Seller's assets or business, or made any use of any such assets;

(ii) is currently conducting any business with the Seller, including acting as a lender or borrower or providing any goods or services to (or acquiring any goods or services from) the Seller;

(iii) currently owns (of record or as a beneficial owner) an equity interest or any other financial or profit interest in, a Person that has (A) had business dealings or a material financial interest in any transaction with the Seller, or (B) engaged in competition with the Seller with respect to any line of the products or services of the Seller in any market presently served by the Seller.

Except as described in <u>Section 3.8(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule no Related Person of the Seller is a party to any Contract with, or has any claim or right against, the Seller. Except as described in <u>Section 3.8(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, to the Seller's knowledge none of the Related Persons of the Seller had any interest in, business relationship with, ownership or contractual relationship with the Seller not currently in effect, but entered into after January 1, 2002 and representing in value, cost or amount \$100,000 individually or \$500,000 in the aggregate.

(b) No Person other than the Seller and the lessors or licensors of Assets leased or licensed under Contracts described in <u>Sections 3.15(a)</u>, (g), (h) and/or (l) of this Agreement and listed in the corresponding Sections of the Seller Disclosure Schedule related thereto has any interest in any of the Assets or other property or assets necessary for the conduct of the Acquired Business. The Assets constitute all of the material assets, properties and rights that were used to generate the revenue and to produce the financial results reflected in the statements of income, changes in stockholders' equity and cash flow included in the Financial Statements and reflected on the balance sheets included therein, except for assets, properties and rights disposed of during the periods covered by the Financial Statements and reflected therein or disclosed in

HOU:1865479.18

<u>Section 3.8(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, which dispositions were in the ordinary course of business and in accordance with the Seller's past practices.

Section 3.9 No Default.

Except as set forth in Section 3.9 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, the Seller is not in violation or breach of, or default under (and no event has occurred that with notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute a violation or breach of, or a default under) any term, condition or provision of (i) any Contract (including any Assumed Liabilities or Assumed Contracts), (ii) any order, writ, injunction, decree, statute, rule or regulation applicable to the Seller or any of the Seller's properties or assets or (iii) any Permit necessary for the Seller to conduct its business as currently conducted, except for breaches, defaults or violations that (A) would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Seller Material Adverse Effect or (B) are excused by or unenforceable as a result of the entry of the 363 Order. Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth a description of each violation, breach or default of the Seller in respect of the items described in Section 3.9 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule and all payments that must be made or other actions that must be taken in order to completely cure each such violation, breach or default.

Section 3.10 No Violation of Law.

Except as disclosed in Section 3.10 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule or the Financial Statements and except for violations, which, individually or in the aggregate, could not reasonably be expected to have a Seller Material Adverse Effect, the Seller is not in violation of, and has not been given notice or been charged with any violation of, any law, statute, order, rule, regulation, ordinance or judgment (including, without limitation, any applicable environmental law, ordinance or regulation) of any governmental or regulatory body or authority. Except as disclosed in Section 3.10 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule or the Financial Statements, no investigation or review by any governmental or regulatory body or authority is pending or, to the knowledge of the Seller, threatened, nor, to the knowledge of the Seller, has any governmental or regulatory body or authority indicated an intention to conduct the same, other than, in each case, those the outcome of which, as far as can reasonably be foreseen in the future, will not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Seller Material Adverse Effect, and the Seller has all permits, licenses, franchises, variances, exemptions, orders and other governmental authorizations, consents and approvals necessary to conduct its business as presently conducted, including, without limitation, all inter-exchange carrier ("IXC"), competitive access provider and local exchange carrier ("LEC") or competitive local exchange carrier ("CLEC") approvals required in connection with the Acquired Business (collectively, the "Permits"), except for permits, licenses, franchises, variances, exemptions, orders, authorizations, consents and approvals the absence of which, individually or in the aggregate, would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect. The Seller is not in violation of the terms of any Permit, except for delays in filing reports or violations, which, in either case, individually or in the aggregate, would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.

Section 3.11 [Reserved.]

Section 3.12 Title to and Condition of Assets.

(a) Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.12(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule:

(i) the Seller has good and valid title to the Assets free and clear of any Encumbrances;

(ii) the Seller does not own and never has owned any real property, and all real property held or used by the Seller in the conduct of the Business is held or used by the Seller pursuant to a lease or other contractual arrangement designated in Section 3.12(a)(iii) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule;

(iii) all real estate or equipment or other tangible personal property constituting any part of the Assets that is used or held by the Seller pursuant to any lease or other contractual arrangement other than by ownership is designated in <u>Section 3.12(a)(iii)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule;

(iv) the Seller has provided the Purchaser complete and accurate copies of all leases or other contractual arrangements, including all amendments, supplements and other modifications thereto, listed in Section 3.12(a)(iii) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, and none of such leases or other contractual arrangements has been amended, supplemented or otherwise modified since the date such copies were provided to the Purchaser;

(v) the Seller has valid leasehold interests in, or has other valid contractual rights to use, all of the Assets being acquired by the Purchaser hereunder of the type described in <u>Section 3.12(a)(iii)</u> of this Agreement;

(vi) the Seller is in peaceful and undisturbed possession of the space or estate under the leases or other agreements under which it is a tenant or entitled to use the properties of a type described in Section 3.12(a)(iii) of this Agreement; and

(vii) as to all properties being acquired by the Purchaser hereunder of the type described in Section 3.12(a)(iii) of this Agreement, either (A) the Seller is in no respect in default or delinquent in performing its obligations under such leases or other agreements, or (B) any such default or delinquency will be fully cured in accordance with Section 5.10 of this Agreement, or otherwise may not be asserted against the Purchaser or the Assets, as a result of the entry by the Bankruptcy Court of the 363 Order and the 365 Order, such that the Seller's rights in and under all such leases or other agreements shall vest in the Purchaser upon the Closing without reversion or diminution.

1.12711.11

(b) <u>Section 3.12(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth a complete and accurate list as of February 28, 2002, of all of the fixed assets of the Seller, whether owned or leased, including, without limitation, all furnishings, furniture, fixtures, office supplies, vehicles (including all certificated motor vehicles), spare parts, tools, machinery, equipment, computers, switches, back-up or standby generators and other tangible personal property of the Seller, other

than the fixed assets described on <u>Section 1.2 (d)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no breach of the foregoing representation shall be deemed to occur if the listing of fixed assets set forth in <u>Section 3.12(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule contains errors or is incomplete with respect to fixed assets of the Seller that, in the aggregate, had a historical cost basis, as reflected on the Seller's books and records, of \$5,000,000 or less (out of the approximately \$90,968,000 in fixed assets reflected on <u>Section 3.12(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule).

(c) Except as would not reasonably be expected to have or result in a Seller Material Adverse Effect or except as set forth on <u>Section 3.12(c)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, the material Assets, both tangible and intangible, whether real or personal, whether owned or leased, conform to all applicable laws, ordinances and regulations, are in good working condition and repair in light of industry standards, with no material defects, with no need for maintenance or repairs except for ordinary, routine maintenance and repairs that are not material in nature or cost.

(d) Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.12(d)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, at the Closing, the Seller will convey to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser will acquire, all of the Assets, free and clear of any and all Encumbrances.

Section 3.13 Certain Regulatory Matters.

(a) Except as disclosed in <u>Section 3.13(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, there are no proceedings or, to the Seller's knowledge, investigations pending or threatened before any domestic or foreign court or any administrative, governmental or regulatory body (including, without limitation, those in which any of the following matters is being considered) which could reasonably be expected to have a Seller Material Adverse Effect:

(i) reduction of rates charged to Customers;

(ii) refunds of amounts previously charged to Customers;

(iii) failure to meet any expense, infrastructure, service quality or other commitments previously made to or imposed by any administrative, governmental or regulatory body; or WALL AND MAN

ł.

5

(iv) unauthorized switching of Customers (a/k/a "slamming") or inappropriate billing of Customers.

(b) The Seller has not transferred, sold any interest in, or otherwise diluted its control over any federal or state regulatory licenses, certificates, approvals or other authorizations under which it operates, and the transfer of such licenses, certificates, approvals and other authorizations, subject to regulatory approval, would not violate the terms of any Contract to which the Seller is a party or by which the Seller is bound, or impinge the rights of any third party, except as disclosed in <u>Section 3.13(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule.

Section 3.14 [Reserved.]

Section 3.15 Contracts.

Section 3.15 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule contains a complete and accurate list of all Contracts (other than the Contracts identified in Section 1.2(d) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule as exclusively related to the Fiber Division) related to the Business or to which any of the Assets is subject or by which any of the Assets is bound that meet any of the descriptions set forth below:

(a) any one lease for switches or any other machinery, equipment or other personal property involving payment by the Seller of aggregate rentals in excess of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) during the term of such leases;

(b) any Contract for the purchase by the Seller of any materials or supplies or services in excess of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000);

(c) any Contract for the purchase by the Seller of equipment or any construction or other similar agreement involving any expenditure in excess of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000);

(d) any purchase order, agreement or commitment obligating the Seller to sell or deliver any products or services (i) at a price which does not cover the cost (including labor, materials and production overhead) plus the customary profit margin associated with such product or service or (ii) for more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) to any one Customer or related group of Customers;

(e) any Contract evidencing or related to any obligation or liability by which any Asset with a historical cost basis of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or more was acquired or its acquisition was financed;

(f) any joint venture, partnership or other cooperative arrangement or any other agreement involving a sharing of profits with any other Person;

(g) any sales agency, brokerage, license, royalty, distribution or similar Contract currently in effect, pursuant to which (i) the Seller is or was obligated to pay or is entitled to receive more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) during the term of such Contract or (ii) any Person has the right to manufacture, design, sell or distribute any products currently manufactured, designed, sold or distributed by the Seller;

(h) any deed, lease, agreement or other instrument pursuant to which the Seller derives its right, title or interest in or to any material portions of its real properties or to any material rights of way or other means of access to its real properties;

(i) any employment, consulting or similar Contract, any sales or commission agent Contract, any Employee Benefit Plans and any other written plan, Contract or policy for officers, directors or employees with respect to salaries, insurance, bonuses, incentive compensation,

pensions, deferred compensation, hospitalization, retirement payments, profit sharing, paid vacations or other benefits;

(j) [Reserved.];

(k) any Contract which requires the consent of any Person not a party hereto for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts;

(1) except for those Contracts listed on <u>Sections 1.2(d)</u> or <u>3.16(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, any Contract upon which the Business is materially dependent including, without limitation, licenses or leases for the use of software programs or databases used for Customer billing or switch operations;

(m) any Contract pursuant to which the Seller has access to the telephone or other communications network (whether voice, data or video) of another Person for the purposes of providing services to Customers and any Contract for the resale of any network capacity of the Seller and all indefeasible rights of use or agreements to obtain minutes of use or other measures of capacity;

(n) all Contracts relating to the purchase or provision of frame relay services and/or facilities (other than those listed on <u>Section 1.2(d)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule), including, without limitation, purchasing, sales, co-location, interconnection, traffic sharing and mutual compensation agreements; and

(o) any other Contract related to the Acquired Business (other than Contracts excluded by an express exception from the descriptions set forth above or listed on <u>Section 1.2(d)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule) which (i) provides for payment or performance by either party thereto having an aggregate value of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or more or (ii) otherwise is or could reasonably be expected to be material to the Acquired Business.

True and complete copies of each such written Contract (or written summaries of the terms of any such oral Contract) have been or will be made available to the Purchaser (i) with respect to all Contracts deemed material to the Acquired Business by the Seller, on or prior to 5:00 p.m., Houston time, within five (5) days after the date that the Overbid Procedures Order has been approved by the Bankruptcy Court, and (ii) with respect to all other Contracts, on or prior to 5:00 p.m., Houston time, within ten (10) days after the Overbid Procedures Order has been so approved. Except as set forth in Section 3.15 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, all of the Contracts described above are in full force and effect, no defaults on the part of the Seller or, to the knowledge of the Seller, any other party thereto exist under any of the Contracts described above, and the Seller has not received notice, nor does the Seller otherwise have knowledge, that any party to any such Contract intends to cancel, terminate, or refuse to renew such Contract or to exercise or decline to exercise any option or right thereunder. To the extent the Seller is (or with notice or the lapse of time or both, would be) in default under any Contract described above, the nature of each such default and the payments or other actions necessary to fully cure each such default are set forth in Section 3.15 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule.

Section 3.16 Intellectual Property and Other Intangible Property.

Section 3.16(a) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth a complete and correct (a) list of all of the material Intellectual Property used in the Business (other than the Intellectual Property included in the Excluded Assets and listed on Section 1.2(d) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule), including, without limitation, all computer software programs and databases (including source codes) owned or developed internally by the Seller and all other computer software programs and databases used by, licensed to (subject to applicable restrictions) or leased by the Seller, including, without limitation, Customer billing software and switch operation software, it being understood and agreed that all computer software programs and databases (including source codes) are considered to be part of the "material" Intellectual Property and, therefore, listed in Section 3.16(a) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule. The Seller has provided the Purchaser with access to copies of all of the documents relating to the foregoing Intellectual Property as requested by the Purchaser. Section 3.16(a) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule separately identifies each item of such material Intellectual Property that any third party owns and that the Seller uses pursuant to license, sublicense, Contract or permission and describes such relationship and lists such third party. The Seller has supplied the Purchaser with correct and complete copies of all such licenses, sublicenses, Contracts and permissions (as amended to date).

(b) The Seller owns or has the right to use, pursuant to license, sublicense, Contract or permission, all of the Intellectual Property and other intangible assets used by the Seller in and material to the operation of the Acquired Business as it is currently being conducted. To the Seller's knowledge, such Intellectual Property rights are all of the rights necessary to the conduct of the Acquired Business. Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.16(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, the Seller has full power and authority to transfer all of the rights of the Seller with respect to such Intellectual Property, including all licenses used in the Acquired Business, without consent or approval of any other Person (without any cure or payments being made) and without violating the terms of any license or other agreement.

(c) Except as set forth in Section 3.16(c) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, (i) no proceedings have been instituted, nor to the knowledge of the Seller are any pending or threatened, which challenge any rights of the Seller in respect of the Intellectual Property or any other intangible property of the Seller used in the Acquired Business or the validity thereof; (ii) the Seller's use of any such rights and the operation of the Acquired Business as it is currently conducted do not infringe upon the Intellectual Property or other proprietary rights of any Person to the extent that such infringement, misappropriation conflict or violation would adversely affect the Assets, the Purchaser's continued use or ownership thereof following the Closing or would constitute an infringement, misappropriation, conflict or violation if the Purchaser continues to use the Assets in the same manner as the Seller uses them prior to the Closing Date, nor to the knowledge of the Seller do any facts exist which indicate a likelihood of any infringement or misappropriation by, or conflict with, any Person with respect to such rights; (iii) the Seller has not infringed upon, misappropriated or otherwise conflicted with or violated any proprietary rights of any Person to the extent that such infringement, misappropriation conflict or violation would adversely affect the Assets, the Purchaser's continued use or

The statement of the second se

ownership thereof following the Closing or would constitute an infringement, misappropriation, conflict or violation if the Purchaser continues to use the Assets in the same manner as the Seller uses them prior to the Closing Date, nor is the Seller aware of any such infringement, misappropriation, conflict or violation which will occur as a result of the transactions contemplated herein; and (iv) each item of Intellectual Property and all other intangible property owned or used by the Seller immediately prior to the Closing hereunder in connection with the Acquired Business will be owned or available for use by the Purchaser on identical terms and conditions immediately subsequent to the Closing hereunder.

Section 3.17 Employee Benefit Plans.

(a) <u>Section 3.17</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth each Employee Benefit Plan that the Seller or any entity that is (or at any time has been) part of a controlled group of companies or businesses with the Seller within the meaning of Section 414 of the Code ("Related Company") maintains, to which the Seller or any Related Company contributes or with respect to which the Seller or any Related Company has or may have liability (each such Employee Benefit Plan a "Seller Employee Benefit Plan").

(b) To the Seller's knowledge, no action or omission has occurred with respect to any Seller Employee Benefit Plan that could in any way adversely affect the Acquired Business or the Assets.

(c) The Seller has furnished to the Purchaser true, complete and correct copies of: (i) each Seller Employee Benefit Plan; (ii) the most recently filed annual report on Form 5500 and the related summary annual report distributed to participants with respect to each such Seller Employee Benefit Plan (if any such report was required); (iii) all resolutions of the Seller's board of directors adopting, amending or terminating any Seller Employee Benefit Plan; (iv) the most recent summary plan description and each summary of material modifications thereto for each Seller Employee Benefit Plan if required by ERISA; (v) each trust agreement or other funding arrangement relating to any Seller Employee Benefit Plan; (vi) the most recent IRS determination letters or ruling issued with respect to each Seller Employee Benefit Plan; (vii) descriptions of all claims, lawsuits or similar actions filed and pending (other than for benefits in the normal course), with respect to each Seller Employee Benefit Plan; and (viii) a listing of all employees of the Seller that indicates for each employee the date of commencement of service, job title or brief job description and the amount of such employee's salary and bonus.

Section 3.18 Labor Matters.

Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.18</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule: (a) The Seller is not a party to any collective bargaining agreement, and no such agreement is applicable to any employees of the Seller; (b) there are no controversies between the Seller and its employees that might reasonably be expected to have, individually or in the aggregate, a Seller Material Adverse Effect; (c) to the Seller's knowledge, there are no organizational efforts presently being made or threatened involving any employees of the Seller; and (d) there are no discrimination or harassment charges (relating to sex, sexual orientation, age, religion, race, national origin, ethnicity, disability or veteran status) pending or threatened, before any federal, state, local or foreign government or any agency, authority or instrumentality thereof against the Seller that could in any way have a material adverse effect on the Acquired Business or the Assets, and there is no basis for any such charges.

Section 3.19 Trade Receivables; Other Claims.

(a) <u>Section 3.19(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth the complete and accurate amount (on an aggregate basis) of all of the Trade Receivables as of the date of this Agreement. <u>Section 3.19(a)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule also includes an aging as of each account receivable (on an aggregate basis) included in the Trade Receivables as of the date of this Agreement and separately sets forth the amount of Customer deposits (on an aggregate basis) included in the Trade Receivables as of the date of this Agreement, except for omissions of such amounts as would not reasonably be expected to have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.

(b) Except as set forth in <u>Section 3.19(b)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule, all Trade Receivables arose from bona fide transactions in the ordinary course of business, and otherwise represent valid receivables in accordance with GAAP, and no such Trade Receivables are subject to any rights of setoff or counterclaims. To the best of the Seller's knowledge the Trade Receivables would be collectible in the ordinary course of business, without recourse to litigation or a collection agency, not later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the billing date thereof.

(c) <u>Section 3.19(c)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth a list of all credits, prepaid expenses, deferred charges, advance payments, security deposits and prepaid items in favor of the Seller and included in the Assets, that are individually \$5,000 or more (other than items of similar description listed on <u>Section 1.2(d)</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule) (and, in each case, guaranties and other security from third parties relating thereto). Such list is accurate and complete in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 3.20 Environmental Matters; Health and Safety and Other Laws.

The Seller is, and on the Closing Date will be, in material compliance with all federal, state and local laws, regulations, permits, orders and decrees, including, without limitation, those relating to protection of the environment and employee health and safety ("Applicable Requirements"). The Seller has not received any written notice to the effect that its operations are not in compliance with any of the Applicable Requirements or the subject of any governmental investigation evaluating whether any remedial action is needed to respond to a release of any toxic or hazardous waste or other substance (including petroleum products) into the environment, and the Seller has no knowledge of any facts which could constitute the basis for any of the foregoing.

;

:

Section 3.21 Records.

The books and records of or relating to the Acquired Business and the Assets (including those items to be conveyed to the Purchaser pursuant to Section 1.1(1) of this Agreement) are, and on the Closing Date will be, complete and correct in all material respects, and there have

been, and will be, no material transactions which are required to be set forth therein which have not been so set forth.

Section 3.22 Disclosure.

The representations and warranties of the Seller contained in this Agreement, the Seller Disclosure Schedule, each exhibit, each schedule and certificate or other written statement delivered by or on behalf of the Seller pursuant to this Agreement are accurate, correct and complete in all material respects, do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or, in light of the circumstances in which made, omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements and information contained herein or therein not misleading. Any furnishing of information to the Purchaser by the Seller pursuant to, or otherwise in connection with, this Agreement, including, without limitation, any information contained in any document, Contract, book or record of the Seller to which the Purchaser shall have access or any information obtained by, or made available to, the Purchaser as a result of any investigation made by or on behalf of the Purchaser's right to rely on any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement made or deemed made by the Seller in this Agreement and shall not be deemed a waiver thereof.

ARTICLE IV

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PURCHASER

Except as otherwise disclosed to the Seller in a schedule annexed hereto (which schedule contains appropriate references to identify the representations and warranties herein to which the information in such schedule relates) (the "*Purchaser Disclosure Schedule*"), the Purchaser represents and warrants to the Seller as follows:

Section 4.1 Organization.

The Purchaser is a corporation validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Texas and has the corporate power and authority and all necessary governmental approvals to own, lease and operate its properties and to carry on its business as it is now being conducted or presently proposed to be conducted.

1.50 K 11 m 1261

.

.

÷

1. Now

Section 4.2 Authority Relative to this Agreement.

The Purchaser has the corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Purchaser and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate actions. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by the Purchaser and (assuming this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Seller) constitutes a valid and binding agreement of the Purchaser, enforceable against the Purchaser in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium and other laws affecting creditors' rights generally from time to time in effect and to general equitable principles. The Purchaser has delivered to the Seller true, accurate and complete copies of its articles of incorporation and bylaws, as in effect on the date hereof, including all amendments thereto.

Section 4.3 Consents and Approvals.

No consent, approval or authorization of, or declaration, filing or registration with, any United States or foreign federal, state, county, municipal or other governmental or regulatory authority or other Person is required to be made or obtained by the Purchaser in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, except for consents, approvals, authorizations, declarations, filings or registrations which, if not obtained, would not, individually or in the aggregate, materially impair the ability of the Purchaser to perform its obligations hereunder or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby (a "Purchaser Material Adverse Effect").

Section 4.4 No Violations.

Assuming that the consents, approvals, authorizations, declarations and filings referred to in Section 4.3 of this Agreement have been made or obtained and shall remain in full force and effect, neither the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Purchaser, nor the consummation by the Purchaser of the transactions contemplated hereby, nor compliance by the Purchaser with any of the provisions hereof, will (a) conflict with or result in any breach of any provisions of the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the Purchaser, (b) result in a violation or breach of, or constitute (with or without due notice or lapse of time) a default (or give rise to any right of termination, cancellation, acceleration, vesting, payment, exercise, suspension or revocation) under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any note, bond, mortgage, deed of trust, security interest, indenture, license, contract, agreement, plan or other instrument or obligation to which the Purchaser is a party or by which the Purchaser or any of the Purchaser's properties or assets may be bound or affected, (c) violate any order, writ, injunction, decree, statute, rule or regulation applicable to the Purchaser or any of the Purchaser's properties or assets, (d) result in the creation or imposition of any Encumbrance on any asset of the Purchaser, or (e) cause the suspension or revocation of any permit, license, governmental authorization, consent or approval necessary for the Purchaser to conduct its business as currently conducted, except, in the case of clauses (b), (c), (d) and (e), for violations, breaches, defaults, terminations, cancellations, accelerations, creations, impositions, suspensions or revocations that would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect or except as set forth in Section 4.4 of the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule.

Section 4.5 Subscription for Sufficient Funds.

The Purchaser has an executed subscription agreement with its shareholders pursuant to which the Purchaser's shareholders have committed to contribute to the capital of the Purchaser, on or before the Closing Date, immediately available funds in an amount sufficient to fund the full amount of the Purchase Price.
ARTICLE V COVENANTS

Section 5.1 Conduct of Business by the Seller Pending the Closing.

(a) The Seller shall, from the date hereof until the Closing Date, (i) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve intact its business organization, (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the level of its Customer accounts, (iii) use commercially reasonable efforts to keep available the services of those of its officers, employees and consultants who are integral to the operation of its business as presently conducted, (iv) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve its present relationships with significant Customers, significant suppliers and with other Persons with whom it has significant business relations and (v) otherwise conduct its business in a commercially reasonable manner, given the size, nature and complexity of the Business. In connection therewith, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing or the applicability of any other provisions hereof, the Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (x) continue to operate its call centers used in the conduct of the Acquired Business, (y) maintain a level of Customer service for its Customers consistent with the level of such activities provided to its Customers as of the date of this Agreement and (z) preserve intact and continue to conduct marketing and sales activities and operations consistent with the level of those activities and operations as conducted as of the date of this Agreement.

The the subdividual of the second

17.44.46

(b) Without limiting the generality of Section 5.1(a) of this Agreement or the applicability of any other provisions hereof, except to the extent necessary to comply with the requirements of applicable laws and regulations, from the date hereof until the Closing Date, the Seller shall not, without the prior written consent of the Purchaser (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld):

(i) adopt or propose any change in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws, except to change its corporate name to a name dissimilar to all of the Names;

(ii) merge or consolidate with any other Person or, except in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice, acquire a material amount of the assets or capital stock of any other Person;

(iii) lease (as lessor), license (as licensor or licensee) or lease as lessee real property leases (or personal property under leases requiring a commitment of \$25,000 or more in lease payments), or otherwise surrender, relinquish, encumber or dispose of any of the Assets, other than leases, licenses and the disposition of obsolete or damaged Assets in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice;

(iv) alter the manner of keeping its books, accounts or records relating to the Acquired Business or the Assets or change in any manner the accounting practices reflected therein, except for any change required by GAAP;

(v) change or alter in any material respect its methods of collecting Trade Receivables or make or agree to make any settlement concerning any Trade Receivables that has the effect of creating an adjustment in rates or other arrangements, or imposing ongoing obligations, with respect to a Customer, as opposed to a settlement affecting only the Trade Receivable itself;

(vi) make any loans, advances or capital contributions to, or investments in, any other Person other than in cash;

(vii) make or commit to make any capital expenditures financed by leases in excess of \$10,000.00;

(viii) grant or make any mortgage or pledge or subject itself or any of the Assets to any Encumbrance that will not be discharged pursuant to the 363 Order and the 365 Order upon occurrence of the Closing;

(ix) fail to maintain insurance on the Assets and the Business in such amounts and against such risks and losses as are in effect on the date of this Agreement;

(x) agree or commit to do any of the foregoing;

(xi) take, or agree or commit to take, any action that would make any representation or warranty of the Seller hereunder inaccurate in any material respect at, or as of any time prior to, the Closing Date

(xii) omit, or agree or commit to omit, to take any action necessary to prevent any representation or warranty of the Seller hereunder from being inaccurate in any material respect at, or as of any time prior to, the Closing Date; and

(xiii) take, or agree or commit to take, or omit or agree or commit to omit, any action that would result in, or is reasonably likely to result in, any of the conditions set forth in <u>Article VIII</u> of this Agreement not being satisfied.

Section 5.2 Acquisition Proposal Procedures.

The Purchaser and the Seller acknowledge that this Agreement is the culmination of an extensive process undertaken by the Seller to identify and negotiate a transaction with a bidder who was prepared to pay the highest and best purchase price for the assets of the Seller while assuming or otherwise satisfying relevant liabilities in order to maximize value for the Seller's estate. The parties also acknowledge that, under the Bankruptcy Code, the Seller must take reasonable steps to demonstrate that it has sought to obtain the highest and best price possible for the Assets, including, but not limited to, giving notice of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement to creditors and other interested parties as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, providing information about the Business to responsible bidders subject to appropriate confidentiality agreements, entertaining higher and better offers from responsible bidders and, if necessary, conducting an auction. To facilitate the foregoing, the Seller shall, within one (1) Business Day after the date of this Agreement, seek the entry of an order (the "Overbid Procedures Order") pursuant to a motion in form reasonably acceptable to the Purchaser, which:

(a) fixes the date, time and location of the hearing on the Sale Motion described in <u>Section 5.5(a)</u> of this Agreement (the "363 Hearing");

(b) provides that the Seller (i) shall give notice of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and of the Auction procedure described in <u>Section 5.2(c)</u> below to all Persons and in such manner as the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "*Bankruptcy Rules*") and the Bankruptcy Court shall direct and (ii) may inform potential bidders only of the name and telephone number of other potential bidders that have contacted the Seller and indicated an interest in purchasing all or some of the Assets without disclosing any other information.

provides that at 10:00 a.m., Houston, Texas time, on the second Business Day (c) before the date set for the 363 Hearing, the Seller shall hold an auction (the "Auction") at the Houston offices of counsel for the Seller. In order for a Person or group of Persons to make a bid at the Auction, it or they shall serve a written bid on the Seller by 10:00 a.m., Houston, Texas time, on the third Business Day before the date set for the 363 Hearing. Any such bid shall include (i) appropriate evidence of its or their financial ability to consummate the transactions contemplated by its or their bid on or prior to the Closing Date and (ii) a certified or bank check payable to the Seller as a deposit in the amount of ten percent (10%) of its or their Overbid. Such written bid shall also include a covenant by the prospective bidder that, in the event such prospective bidder becomes the successful bidder at the Auction, such bidder shall, prior to the conclusion of the Auction, execute an asset purchase agreement in identical form to this Agreement, except as to price and necessary conforming changes to reflect a different Purchaser. In the event a Person seeking qualification to submit a competing bid seeks changes in the form of the asset purchase agreement, such requested changes shall be submitted in "redline" format at the same time as the written bid. Acceptance of any such requested changes to the asset purchase agreement shall be totally in the discretion of the Seller. In the event that any of the requested changes have not been accepted by the Seller in writing prior to the commencement of the Auction, the prospective bidder requesting such changes may elect to proceed without the requested changes, or shall not be qualified to participate in the Auction. No prospective purchaser will be permitted to bid at the Auction unless the Seller and Jay Alix & Associates ("Jay Alix"), the Seller's financial advisor, determine that the prospective purchaser is financially qualified. Only those Persons who submit timely written bids will be entitled to bid at the Auction, unless the Seller or the Bankruptcy Court determines otherwise. Prior to the commencement of the Auction, the Seller, in consultation with Jay Alix and the Committee, shall determine whether there is an all cash bid or combination of bids (collectively, an "Overbid") for the Assets of not less than \$1,000,000 in excess of the sum of the Purchase Price and the Break-Up Fee, after consideration of all adjustments and liabilities being assumed, which bid or bids the Seller wishes to accept. If the Seller determines there is such an Overbid, the Seller shall announce the amount of such Overbid and the name or names of the bidder or bidders. The Seller shall then ask whether any other Person wishes to make a further bid, which must be at least \$50,000.00 more than the then announced Overbid. If a Person makes such a bid, the Auction shall continue in the same manner until there is no further bid (or combination of bids) topping the previous bid (or combination of bids) by at least \$50,000.00. At such time as there is no further bidding, the Seller shall close the Auction and offer the Purchaser the right, exercisable for a period of four (4) hours, to acquire the Assets for the amount of the highest bid

÷

:

plus \$50,000.00, upon the terms and conditions of this Agreement, except that the Purchaser shall receive pursuant to <u>Section 1.5(b)(i)</u> of this Agreement a credit from the Seller toward the Purchase Price in the amount of the Deposit plus all accrued interest thereon. The Purchaser or the highest bidder (or combination of bidders) shall be the successful purchaser(s), subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court at the 363 Hearing. The Purchaser shall be deemed a party in interest with standing to appear and be heard in connection with any motion, hearing or other proceeding relating to this Agreement or any Overbid.

(d) approves the following: (i) the Break-Up Fee provisions of Section 9.7 of this Agreement; (ii) the termination provisions contained in Sections 9.1, 9.2, 9.3, 9.4, 9.5 and 9.6 of this Agreement; (iii) the parties' conduct, including limitations on public announcements, contained in Section 5.4 of this Agreement; and (iv) the Purchaser's right to exclude certain assets and liabilities from the sale contained in Sections 7.2 and 7.3 of this Agreement.

The Seller shall request that the motion for approval of the Overbid Procedures Order and the Sale Motion be heard on an expedited basis by the Bankruptcy Court at the earliest time that the Bankruptcy Court will allow.

Section 5.3 Filings; Other Action.

Subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, as promptly as practicable after the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, the Seller and the Purchaser shall (a) use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate with each other in (i) determining which filings are required to be made prior to the Closing Date with, and which material consents, approvals, permits or authorizations are required to be obtained prior to the Closing Date from, governmental or regulatory authorities of the United States, the several states or the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the United States Virgin Islands and foreign jurisdictions in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and (ii) promptly after the Closing unless otherwise requested by the Purchaser, making all such filings and timely seeking all such consents, approvals, permits or authorizations, including, without limitation, all applicable state regulatory approvals, if any, required to be obtained for the transfer from the Seller to the Purchaser of the Assets, and (b) use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all other actions and do, or cause to be done, all other things necessary or appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, as soon as practicable. In connection with the foregoing, the Seller will provide the Purchaser, and the Purchaser will provide the Seller, with copies of all correspondence, filings or communications or memoranda setting forth the substance thereof between such party or any of its Representatives, on the one hand, and any governmental agency or authority or member of their respective staffs, on the other hand, with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby. The parties acknowledge that certain actions may be necessary with respect to the foregoing in making notifications and obtaining clearances, consents, approvals, waivers or similar third party actions that are material to the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, and each party agrees to take such commercially reasonable actions as are necessary to complete such notifications and obtain such clearances, approvals, waivers or third party actions, except where such consequence, event or

71.24 0

occurrence would not have a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect or a Seller Material Adverse Effect, as the case may be.

Section 5.4 Public Announcements.

Prior to the filing of the Sale Motion, the Purchaser and the Seller shall consult with each other before any party hereto issues any press release or otherwise makes any public statement with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and no party shall issue any such press release or make any such public statement prior to such consultation except as may be required, upon the advice of counsel, by applicable law, in which case the parties shall use their reasonable efforts to consult with each other prior to issuing such a release or making such a public statement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Seller may deliver a redacted copy of this Agreement which does not make reference to the name of the Purchaser to the Committee. In addition, nothing contained herein will be deemed to restrict the Seller from performing its obligations under this Agreement or from complying with the Seller's obligations or fiduciary duties as a debtor or debtor in possession under the Bankruptcy Code or pursuant to any order of the Bankruptcy Court.

Section 5.5 Bankruptcy Actions.

(a) As soon as reasonably possible following the filing of the motion for entry of the Overbid Procedures Order pursuant to <u>Section 5.2</u> of this Agreement, the Seller will file with the Bankruptcy Court a motion seeking approval of the 363 Order and the 365 Order (which orders may be combined into one document), all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Seller and the Purchaser (the "Sale Motion").

(b) The Seller will provide the Purchaser with copies of all motions, applications, and supporting papers prepared by the Seller (including forms of orders and notices to interested parties) relating in any way to the Purchaser or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement as far in advance as practicable prior to the service and filing thereof in the Chapter 11 Case.

(c) The Seller shall promptly give appropriate notice in accordance with Rules 6004 and 6006 of the Bankruptcy Rules and any order of the Bankruptcy Court, and provide appropriate opportunity for hearing, to all parties entitled thereto, of all motions, orders, hearings or other proceedings relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Seller shall request that the motion for approval of the Overbid Procedures Order and the Sale Motion be heard on an expedited basis by the Bankruptcy Court at the earliest time that the Bankruptcy Court will allow.

Section 5.6 Tax Returns and Filings; Payment of Taxes.

The Seller shall prepare all Tax Returns of the Seller or with respect to the Assets or Business for periods ending on or prior to the Closing Date. The Seller shall be responsible for paying all Taxes of the Seller or with respect to the Assets or Business for periods ending on or prior to the Closing Date. All sales, gross receipts, transfer, filing, recordation and similar Taxes and fees (including all real estate transfer and gains Taxes and conveyance and recording fees, if 1.2.11

any), and all stamp Taxes, registration Taxes, excise Taxes, duties or other charges arising from or associated with the sale and transfer of the Assets as contemplated herein shall be borne by the Purchaser.

Section 5.7 Seller Employee Benefit Plans.

(a) The Seller will honor and timely pay all benefit claims in accordance with plan provisions under plans in force prior to the Petition Date or approved by the Bankruptcy Court thereafter and that are submitted by employees of the Seller for payment within ninety (90) days after the Closing for all self-funded Seller Employee Benefit Plans. From and after the date hereof, the Seller shall take all actions necessary to assure that the Purchaser is not subject to any liabilities of any nature whatsoever, as a successor-in-interest or otherwise, as a result of any of the Seller Employee Benefit Plans.

Without limiting Section 5.7(a) of this Agreement and to avoid having any **(b)** Transferred Employees disadvantaged by the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or by receiving or accepting offers of employment by the Purchaser, the parties have agreed that the Seller will pay to each Transferred Employee, at Closing, an amount equal to any severance payment, change of control payment, stay bonus payment or other similar benefit (i) that would have been or is triggered on confirmation of a plan of reorganization or liquidation, a sale of assets, transfer of stock, merger or other similar transaction, (ii) that would have been or is payable if an employee remains with the Seller through any set period of time during 2002 and/or (iii) that is conditioned, in whole or in part, on whether employment has been offered by an acquiror. Such payments shall be made by the Seller regardless of whether any condition that would have relieved the Seller of any obligation for making any such payment may have occurred prior to or in connection with the Closing, may have occurred or occurs as a result of the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and/or may have occurred or occurs by the offer of employment or actual employment by the Purchaser with respect to any Transferred Employee.

(c) The provisions of this <u>Section 5.7</u> shall survive the Closing.

Section 5.8 Notification of Certain Matters.

The Seller and the Purchaser shall each give prompt notice to the other of the following:

1.11

(a) the occurrence or non-occurrence after the date hereof of any event whose occurrence or non-occurrence would be likely to cause either (i) any representation or warranty of such party contained in this Agreement to be or become untrue or inaccurate in any material respect at any time from the date hereof through the Closing, or (ii) directly or indirectly, a Seller Material Adverse Effect with respect to the Seller or a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect with respect to the Purchaser, as the case may be;

(b) any material failure of such party, or any officer, director, employee or agent of such party, to comply with or satisfy any covenant, condition or agreement to be complied with or satisfied by it hereunder;

(c) any notice of, or other communication relating to, termination or cancellation of any Material Customer relationship or any Contract;

(d) any notice or other communication from any third party alleging that the consent of such third party is or may be required in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; and

(e) any objection to the motions to approve the Overbid procedure or to approve the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the initiation of any legal action or proceeding with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including, without limitation, any motion to require the Seller to assume or reject executory contracts;

<u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the delivery of any notice pursuant to this <u>Section 5.8</u> shall not limit or otherwise affect the remedies available hereunder to the party receiving such notice hereunder.

Section 5.9 Additional Matters.

Subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, each of the parties hereto agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all action and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper, or advisable under applicable laws and regulations to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including, without limitation, using commercially reasonable efforts to obtain all necessary waivers, consents and approvals in connection with the Governmental Requirements and to effect all necessary registrations and filings.

Section 5.10 Cure of Defaults.

The Seller has prepared and submitted, as of the date hereof, a list (the (a) "Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5") of any and all cure amounts owing or to be owed under any of the Contracts listed in any Section of the Seller Disclosure Schedule or that otherwise relate to the Business (other than those listed in Section 1.2(d) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule) (the "Seller Contracts"), which Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 also contains a list of all Seller Contracts, whether or not included in any other sections of the Seller Disclosure Schedule. The Seller represents and warrants that such Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 is, in all material respects, a true, complete and accurate listing of all amounts that would, if the Seller Contracts were assumed and assigned as of the date hereof, be payable. The Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 shall be attached to the Sale Motion (as defined in Section 5.5(a) of this Agreement) for purposes of fixing and determining the cure amounts pursuant to the 365 Order. If the Seller determines that any amounts listed on the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 should be corrected or changed at any time prior to the time when the Purchaser designates which Seller Contracts will be Assumed Contracts pursuant to Section 7.2 of this Agreement, the Seller shall immediately notify the Purchaser in writing of any such corrections or changes.

(b) As soon as the Purchaser designates which Seller Contracts will be Assumed Contracts pursuant to <u>Section 7.2</u> of this Agreement, the Seller shall prepare a revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 that will set forth any and all cure amounts owing or to be owed as of the Closing Date under any of the Seller Contracts so designated as being Assumed Contracts, which revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 shall be subject to the Purchaser's review and approval (subject to the limitations described below). The Seller shall submit the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 to the Purchaser no later than two (2) Business Days prior to the 363 Hearing. The Seller shall be deemed to represent and warrant that such revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 is a true, complete and accurate listing of all cure amounts payable with respect to the Seller Contracts so designated as being Assumed Contracts as of the Closing Date. The Purchaser shall have the opportunity to review the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5. If the amounts set forth therein do not vary from the aggregate amounts shown on the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 submitted on the date hereof by more than \$100,000 in the aggregate, and the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 is otherwise complete and accurate, the Purchaser shall approve the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 conditioned upon the confirmation by the Bankruptcy Court in the 365 Order that the amounts so shown on the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 are all of the amounts that are required to be paid in order to effect the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts. Upon the approval by the Purchaser, and the confirmation by the Bankruptcy Court, such revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 shall become Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule. If the cure amounts set forth on the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 do vary from the aggregate amounts shown on the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 submitted on the date of this Agreement by more than \$100,000 in the aggregate or the Bankruptcy Court otherwise finds that the cure amount for any particular Assumed Contract varies by more than \$15,000 from the amount shown on the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5, the Purchaser may elect to exclude additional Seller Contracts, and such additional excluded Seller Contracts shall not become Assumed Contracts under Section 7.2 of this Agreement at the Closing. Nothing in this Section 5.10(b) shall limit or otherwise adversely affect the Purchaser's right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 9.4 of this Agreement.

ł

(c) The Purchaser shall deliver the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule to the Seller within five (5) Business Days after the Overbid Procedures Order has been approved by the Bankruptcy Court.

Section 5.11 Satisfaction or Discharge of Encumbrances.

Between the date hereof and the Closing, the Seller shall take all actions necessary, including, without limitation, transferring the Encumbrances to the proceeds of sale or the payment of money, to satisfy or discharge all Encumbrances on the Assets so that, at the Closing, the Assets are transferred to the Purchaser free and clear of all Encumbrances. The failure of the Seller to comply with the provisions of this <u>Section 5.11</u> by the Closing Date shall be a breach of the Seller's obligations hereunder and shall entitle the Purchaser to terminate this Agreement and to receive the Break-Up Fee.

Section 5.12 Duty to Update.

From and after the date of this Agreement up to and including the Closing Date, the Purchaser and the Seller shall update the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule and the Seller Disclosure Schedule, respectively, as necessary to make the same true, accurate and complete (subject to any materiality standards applicable thereto) following the occurrence or nonoccurrence of any event that would obligate such party to provide the other with notice in accordance with Section 5.8(a) of this Agreement. Additionally, the Purchaser and the Seller shall update the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule and the Seller Disclosure Schedule, respectively, as necessary to make the same true, accurate and complete (subject to any materiality standards applicable thereto) as of the Closing Date; provided, however, that with respect to the representations and warranties of the Seller that are made as of a specific time or date contained in Section 3.5 with respect to Financial Statements as of certain dates, Section 3.12(b) with respect to fixed assets lists and Section 3.19 with respect to lists of Trade Receivables), the Seller shall update all relevant portions of the Seller Disclosure Schedule as of the Closing with respect to (a) matters covered by Section 3.5 by providing financial statements (balance sheet and statement of operations) through the end of the calendar month immediately preceding the Closing Date and (b) as to all other matters by providing supplements through the most recent practicable date, but in any event as of a date not less recent than fifteen (15) days prior to the Closing Date). Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent that any update of, revision to, or supplement to the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule or the Seller Disclosure Schedule relates to any condition, event, circumstance, arrangement or matter in existence as of the date of this Agreement, no such update, revision, or supplement shall be deemed to cure any breach of any representation or warranty of the Purchaser or the Seller (as applicable) made in this Agreement or affect any of the Purchaser's or the Seller's (as applicable) remedies with respect thereto.

ARTICLE VI ADDITIONAL POST-CLOSING COVENANTS

Section 6.1 Further Assurances.

In addition to the provisions of this Agreement, from time to time after the Closing Date, the Seller and the Purchaser will execute and deliver such other instruments of conveyance, transfer or assumption, as the case may be, and will use commercially reasonable efforts to take such other actions as may be reasonably requested to implement more effectively the conveyance and transfer of the Assumed Contracts and other Assets to the Purchaser and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities by the Purchaser, including, without limitation, the filing with any state public utility commissions or other regulatory agencies of applications for nunc pro tunc approval of the transfers of the Assets (including Permits) and the Assumed Contracts from the Seller to the Purchaser. If any of the Assumed Contracts requires the consent of any party thereto which is not obtained, the Seller shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to otherwise provide the benefits of such Assumed Contract to the Purchaser without breach thereof. With respect to the books and records of the Seller, the originals of which are either acquired by the Purchaser or retained by the Seller hereunder, from time to time after the Closing Date, each party who has possession of the originals of any such books or records shall, upon reasonable request of the other party, provide, at no additional cost, the other party with access to and/or copies of such books and records as may be reasonably requested and obtained without unreasonable efforts.

Section 6.2 Third Party Rights.

No provision of this Agreement shall create any third party beneficiary rights in any employee or former employee of the Seller or any other persons or entities (including, without limitation, any beneficiary or dependent thereof) in respect of continued employment (or resumed employment) for any specified period of any nature or kind whatsoever, and no provision of this Agreement shall create such third party beneficiary rights in any such persons or entities in respect of any benefits that may be provided, directly or indirectly, under any Employee Benefit Plan or otherwise.

Section 6.3 Employment of the Seller's Employees.

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement or the Confidentiality Agreement to the contrary, from and after the date of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall have the right to discuss the terms of employment and other matters, including, without limitation, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, with the employees, agents and consultants of the Seller and to offer to hire, and effective as of the Closing, to hire and employ any or all of the Seller's employees, in the Purchaser's sole discretion. All contact by the Purchaser with employees of the Seller during such employees' regular work hours with the Seller for the purpose of discussing the employment of such employees by the Purchaser must be coordinated with the Seller.

Section 6.3 of the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule shall contain a list of all of the (b) Seller's employees the Purchaser will hire and employ effective as of the Closing, which list shall be prepared by the Purchaser in its sole discretion (each such employee that accepts the Purchaser's offer individually referred to herein as a "Transferred Employee" and all such employees collectively referred to herein as the "Transferred Employees"). Effective as of the Closing, the Seller shall terminate and unconditionally release each Transferred Employee from any and all contractual restrictions or other obligations related to his or her employment with the Seller, including, without limitation, any employment agreements and any non-competition and non-solicitation covenants or agreements relating to the Acquired Business, whether contained therein or otherwise, without penalty to the Transferred Employees. The Purchaser shall not be required to, and shall not, assume any employment contracts or other agreements or obligations of the Seller with any Transferred Employee regarding or related to his or her employment with the Seller, including, without limitation, any change of control payments triggered by the filing of the Petition, the execution of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and any arising under any of the Seller Employee Benefit Plans.

A REAL CONTRACTOR

;

CONTROL -

(c) The terms and conditions of employment to be offered to the Transferred Employees shall be established in the Purchaser's sole discretion. However, the Purchaser shall provide substantially similar medical benefits, including insurance, subject to applicable waiting periods, to the Transferred Employees that the Purchaser provides to its other similarly situated employees. Section 6.3(c) of the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule (which will be prepared by the Purchaser and delivered to the Seller at the Closing) will set forth the service credits for eligibility, vesting and benefits with respect to its Employee Benefit Plans that it will offer the Transferred Employees. In additions, Section 6.3(c) of the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule will

set forth the procedures for offering either conversion or "roll-over" options, if any, with respect to the accounts of the Transferred Employees with the Seller Employee Benefit Plans. In no event shall the Purchaser be deemed to adopt or assume any of the Seller Employee Benefit Plans or any trust, insurance contract, annuity contract or other funding arrangement that the Seller has established with respect thereto, unless the Purchaser otherwise specifically agrees to do so in <u>Section 6.3(c)</u> of the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule. Unless the Purchaser so specifically adopts and assumes a Seller Employee Benefit Plan, the Seller shall be responsible for the maintenance, termination and winding up of any Seller Employee Benefit Plan.

(d) <u>Section 6.3(d)</u> of the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule, which will be prepared by the Purchaser and subject to the Seller's approval (which approval will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed) will set forth the procedures for obtaining any necessary consents from prospective Transferred Employees as to the release of their employment and other records.

Section 6.4 Master LOAs and TSAs.

The Seller shall execute and deliver to the Purchaser on the Closing Date, or upon the request of the Purchaser thereafter, master letters of authorization ("MLOAs") and appropriate transfer of services agreements ("TSAs") as may be requested by the Purchaser. The Seller will use commercially reasonable efforts to assist the Purchaser to obtain all necessary consents for the assignment of the Assumed Contracts and the Customers to the Purchaser and agrees from time to time to execute all appropriate documents of transfer reasonably requested by IXCs, LECs, CLECs, governmental agencies or bodies, vendors or the Purchaser, including, without limitation, TSAs and MLOAs, in order to evidence the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Purchaser shall, at its expense, prepare for review and execution by the Seller and file all such regulatory filings required by the Purchaser for the transfer of the Assets to the Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement, and the Seller agrees to provide to the Purchaser all information and render such other assistance as may be reasonably required in connection Any and all costs associated with obtaining such regulatory approvals as the therewith. Purchaser shall require shall be borne by the Purchaser as they may relate to the transfer of the Assets; provided, however, that the Purchaser will not be responsible for any costs related to any separate filings that are not required for the transfer of the Assets which the Seller may be required to file to terminate its authority to render telecommunications services. The Seller shall promptly notify the Purchaser of any notice received by the Seller from any vendor providing services with respect to Customer accounts of such vendor's intention or threat to terminate service to or take other action adversely affecting any Customer account. The Seller shall notify and coordinate with the Purchaser prior to sending any notice or otherwise communicating with Customers in connection with the transfer of Customers to the Purchaser or the discontinuance of service by the Seller.

Section 6.5 Corporate Name.

(a) Prior to the Closing, the Seller will cooperate with the Purchaser to assist the Purchaser to qualify to do business in any jurisdiction with any consents to use of name that are necessary to so qualify with a corporate name containing the name "Logix," or any other of the

Names. Promptly following the Closing, the Seller, at its sole cost and expense, shall promptly take such commercially reasonable actions (and shall make all filings with all government entities, including, without limitation, the applicable Secretaries of State) as are necessary to discontinue using the name "Logix," and all of the other Names, or any confusingly similar names as part of the Seller's corporate name. In connection therewith, the Seller will take such actions as may be required to notify all the telephone companies and all listing agencies of the termination or expiration of the Seller's right to use any telephone number and any classified and other telephone directory listings associated with the Names and to authorize the transfer of the same to the Purchaser.

(b) The Seller hereby acknowledges that, from and after the Closing Date, the Purchaser will be the owner of the Names, and any goodwill associated therewith shall inure to the exclusive benefit of the Purchaser. The Seller further agrees that after the Closing Date, the Seller will not, directly or indirectly, at any time use any of the Names, whether in connection with the Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities or otherwise, except that the Seller may state that it formerly was known by such Names when, but only when, legally required to do so.

Section 6.6 Regulatory Filings.

To the extent that regulatory filings, including, without limitation, annual reports, must be made following the Closing but before all regulatory approvals are obtained, the Seller will be responsible for making all such filings. If the employees of the Seller who have responsibility for such filings and other actions become employees of the Purchaser after the Closing, the Purchaser shall make such employees available to the Seller, at no additional cost, to the extent reasonably necessary to enable the Seller to fulfill its obligations under this <u>Section 6.6</u>.

Section 6.7 Right to Use Office Space; Assistance of the Seller's Employees.

From the Closing Date and for a period not to exceed six (6) months thereafter, the Seller will, to the extent contractually permitted, make available to the Purchaser such office space at the Seller's offices located at 14101 Wireless Way, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, as the Purchaser and the Seller shall mutually agree, on terms and conditions, including, without limitation, monthly rental and other charges, as the Purchaser and the Seller shall mutually agree. During such period, the Seller will make available to the Purchaser certain employees of the Seller (to be mutually agreed upon by the Purchaser and the Seller) who are not offered or who decline employment by the Purchaser but who desire to assist the Purchaser with its transition during such period.

ARTICLE VII DUE DILIGENCE REVIEW

Section 7.1 Due Diligence Review.

At any time from and after the date of this Agreement up to the time the Auction contemplated by <u>Section 5.2(c)</u> of this Agreement commences (the "*Due Diligence Period*"), the Purchaser may terminate this Agreement in its sole and absolute discretion in the manner set

7

2

forth in <u>Section 9.5</u> of this Agreement without liability hereunder. During the Due Diligence Period, the Purchaser and its authorized officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, financial advisors, accountants, consultants or affiliates (each individually a *"Representative,"* and collectively, *"Representatives"*) may conduct the following types of inspections:

Inspection of the physical condition and use of the switches and other tangible (a) personal property of the Seller and the real property owned or leased by the Seller, at the Purchaser's sole cost, including, without limitation, the availability of access, co-location arrangements (completed and/or in-progress or otherwise contracted for), utility services, zoning, environmental risks, engineering and soil conditions. For the purpose of conducting physical inspections, the Seller shall provide the Purchaser and its authorized Representatives, full reasonable access to such premises at all reasonable times (including on non-Business Days) during the Due Diligence Period, and the Purchaser shall conduct such inspections in a manner not unreasonably disruptive to the operation of such premises or the Business and shall coordinate all such inspections through the Seller. If reasonably practicable in the circumstances, the Purchaser shall not enter such premises or contact any tenants without the presence of a Representative of the Seller. The Seller shall assist the Purchaser in obtaining estoppel certificates from any tenants, landlords or mortgagees. In the event the Purchaser desires to conduct any physically intrusive due diligence, such as sampling soils, building materials or the like, the Purchaser shall provide at least forty-eight (48) hours' prior notice thereof to the Seller. The Purchaser shall, in performing such due diligence, comply with any and all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations (including health, safety and security regulations) and contracts applicable to such premises and such procedures, and the Purchaser shall not engage in any activities which would violate any permit, license or environmental law, ordinance, rule, regulation or contract. The Purchaser agrees to indemnify the Seller against and hold the Seller harmless from any loss, damage, liability or expenses (including reasonable attorneys fees) arising out of or attributable to the activities of the Purchaser in the conduct of the Purchaser's due diligence investigation.

(b) Inspection of all existing documentation and materials relevant to the ownership and operation of the Business or the Assets (including the switches), including, without limitation, all existing leases and amendments thereto, all existing vendor and service contracts, prior Tax bills, existing permits, licenses and certificates of occupancy, existing operating statements, existing plans and specifications, existing owner's title policies and surveys of the related premises, insurance policies, operating statements for the last three (3) years, environmental reports, leasing reports, correspondence, brokerage agreements, litigation affecting the premises and maintenance records, all of which shall be made available to the Purchaser upon the commencement of the Due Diligence Period at the premises, at reasonable times for inspection and copying by the Purchaser at the Purchaser's expense. Section 7.1(b) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth a summary list of information about the Seller's Customers specifying the number of Customers in each state and the number of Customers by type of services provided by the Seller but not the identities of the Customers.

Section 7.2 Assumption of Contracts.

No later than three (3) Business Days prior to the 363 Hearing, the Purchaser shall notify the Seller in writing as to Seller Contracts listed as provided in <u>Section 5.10</u> of this Agreement that the Purchaser does not desire to assume at the Closing, which Seller Contracts shall not become Assumed Contracts. All other Contracts relating to the Business (other than those relating exclusively to the Fiber Division) shall be deemed to be Assumed Contracts, provided that the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 becomes <u>Section 1.5</u> of the Seller Disclosure Schedule as provided in <u>Section 5.10(b)</u> of this Agreement.

Section 7.3 Designation of Assets.

Except as provided in <u>Section 7.2</u> of this Agreement, within twenty (20) Business Days after the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, the Purchaser shall notify the Seller in writing whether it wishes not to acquire any specific Assets, in which event such designated items shall be deemed to be Excluded Assets for all purposes of this Agreement. Any designation pursuant to this <u>Section 7.3</u> shall not result in any adjustment to the Purchase Price.

ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

Section 8.1 Conditions Precedent to Obligations of the Seller and the Purchaser.

The respective obligations of each party to effect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction (or mutual waiver) at or prior to the Closing Date of the following conditions:

(a) no statute, rule, regulation, executive order, decree, ruling or preliminary or permanent injunction shall have been enacted, entered, promulgated or enforced by any federal or state court or governmental authority of competent jurisdiction that prohibits, restrains, enjoins, or restricts the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;

0.0 0.0 1

11, 41,

(b) no claim, action, suit, arbitration, inquiry proceeding or investigation (each, an "Action") shall have been commenced by or before any United States federal, state or local or any foreign government, governmental, regulatory or administrative authority, agency or commission or any court, tribunal or judicial or arbitral body against the Purchaser or the Seller, seeking to restrain or materially and adversely alter the transactions contemplated by this Agreement that, in the reasonable good faith determination of either party, is likely to render it impossible or unlawful to consummate such transactions; provided, however, that the provisions of this Section 8.1(b) shall not apply to a party that directly or indirectly solicited or encouraged any such Action; and

(c) the 363 Order and the 365 Order shall each have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court.

Section 8.2 Conditions Precedent to Obligation of the Seller.

The obligation of the Seller to effect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by the Seller) at or prior to the Closing Date of the following additional conditions:

(a) the Purchaser shall have performed in all material respects its obligations under this Agreement required to be performed by it at or prior to the Closing Date;

(b) with respect to those representations and warranties qualified by any materiality standard, the representations and warranties of the Purchaser contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all respects, and with respect to all other representations and warranties, such representations and warranties shall be true and correct in all material respects, in each case as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date as if made at and as of such date, and in either case, all representations and warranties of the Purchaser made as of a specific time and/or date shall be deemed to be made as of the time specified in Section 5.12 of this Agreement, which shall be deemed to be as of the Closing Date when updated in accordance with Section 5.12 of this Agreement; and

(c) the Purchaser shall have delivered to the Seller all items required to be delivered by it pursuant to <u>Section 2.2</u> of this Agreement.

Section 8.3 Conditions Precedent to Obligation of the Purchaser.

The obligation of the Purchaser to effect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by the Purchaser) at or prior to the Closing Date of the following additional conditions:

(a) the Seller shall have performed in all material respects its obligations under this Agreement required to be performed by it at or prior to the Closing Date;

(b) with respect to those representations and warranties qualified by any materiality standard, the representations and warranties of the Seller contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all respects, and with respect to all other representations and warranties, such representations and warranties shall be true and correct in all material respects, in each case as of the date of this Agreement and at and as of the Closing Date as if made at and as of such date, and in either case, all representations and warranties of the Seller made as of a specific time and/or date shall be deemed to be made as of the time specified in Section 5.12 of this Agreement, which shall be deemed to be as of the Closing Date when updated in accordance with Section 5.12 of this Agreement;

(c) no event, occurrence, fact, condition, change, development or effect shall have occurred, exist or come to exist since the date of this Agreement, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing reflected by the updated Seller Disclosure Schedule, that, individually or in the aggregate, has constituted or resulted in, or would reasonably be expected to constitute or result in, a Seller Material Adverse Effect; (d) the Overbid Procedures Order shall have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court in substantially the form contemplated by this Agreement;

(e) each of the 363 Order and the 365 Order shall have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court and each shall have become a Final Order in the Chapter 11 Case by June 24, 2002; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that this condition shall be deemed waived by the Purchaser if the Auction occurs after June 24, 2002 and the Purchaser is the successful bidder at such Auction;

(f) except for declarations, registrations and filings to be made by the Seller after the Closing pursuant to <u>Section 5.3</u> of this Agreement, the Seller shall have made all necessary declarations, registrations and filings, and, except for approvals, clearances, consents, authorizations and waivers in connection with the Governmental Requirements to be obtained after making the declarations, registrations and filings to be made by the Seller after the Closing pursuant to <u>Section 5.3</u> of this Agreement, the Seller shall have received all necessary approvals, clearances, consents, authorizations and waivers in connection with the Governmental Requirements, including, without limitation, all those necessary or advisable to transfer the Permits to the Purchaser, except, in either case, where the failure to do so would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Seller Material Adverse Effect;

(g) no Permits shall be revoked or shall fail to be transferred to the Purchaser without additional expense and subject to no additional restrictions or burdens on the permittee, except in each case for such matters as would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Seller Material Adverse Effect;

(h) the (i) Seller shall have obtained all approvals, clearances, consents, authorizations and waivers from third parties necessary for the assignment to and assumption by the Purchaser of the Assumed Contracts and for the consummation of all of the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including, without limitation, all of the foregoing listed in either of Section 3.3 or Section 3.16(b) of the Seller Disclosure Schedule and (ii) to the extent not covered by an Assumed Contract, the Purchaser shall have obtained substitute arrangements (under existing or new Contracts with the Purchaser), consents or approvals (on terms no less favorable than as are currently available to the Purchaser with respect to its arrangements, Contracts or customers) such that any carrier currently providing network services to the Seller (or any sales agent or distributor currently under contract to the Seller) transfers service with a manner that on, through and immediately following the Closing all such Customers are receiving continued and uninterrupted service through the Purchaser as they had received from the Seller prior to the Closing;

(i) the Purchaser shall be satisfied in its sole and absolute discretion with the results of its due diligence review and examination of the Seller, the Business and the Assets; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that this condition shall be deemed waived by the Purchaser upon commencement of the Auction;

1.7512.

(j) the Seller shall have delivered to the Purchaser all the items required to be delivered by the Seller pursuant to Section 2.2 of this Agreement; and

(k) unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, the licensors of all software, programs and databases which are, or during the past sixty (60) days have been, used by the Seller in the Acquired Business shall have consented, at no cost to the Purchaser and in a manner reasonably satisfactory to the Purchaser, to the transfer and assignment from the Seller to the Purchaser of the Seller's rights and interest in and to the use of such software, programs and databases under the applicable licenses, including, without limitation, the use of all hardware and other equipment owned by other Persons and leased or licensed to or otherwise used by the Seller.

ARTICLE IX TERMINATION, AGREEMENT AND WAIVER

Section 9.1 Termination by Mutual Consent.

This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date by mutual written agreement of the Purchaser and the Seller.

Section 9.2 Termination by Either Purchaser or Seller.

This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date by either the Purchaser or the Seller if a United States federal or state court of competent jurisdiction or a United States federal or state governmental, regulatory or administrative agency or commission shall have issued an order, decree or ruling or taken any other action permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, other than a denial of the Sale Motion and either (a) thirty (30) days shall have elapsed from the issuance of such order, decree, ruling or other action and such order, decree, ruling or other action has not been removed or (b) such order, decree, ruling other action shall have become final and non-appealable, provided that the party seeking to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this clause shall have used all reasonable efforts to remove such order, decree, ruling or other action.

Section 9.3 Termination by Seller.

This Agreement may be terminated at any time on or prior to the Closing Date by the Seller if:

(a) a condition precedent to the obligations of the Seller hereunder to be fulfilled by the Purchaser has not been fulfilled by the time stated herein for such condition to be fulfilled or, if no such time is stated, by the Closing Date;

ŝ

(b) there has been a material breach of any of the representations, warranties, covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement on the part of the Purchaser, which breach is

not curable or, if curable, is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice of such breach is given by the Seller to the Purchaser;

(c) the Board of Directors of the Seller has withdrawn, modified or changed in a manner adverse to the Purchaser its approval or recommendation of this Agreement in order to approve and permit the Seller to execute a definitive agreement relating to an Overbid in accordance with <u>Section 5.2</u> of this Agreement; or

(d) the Closing does not occur by July 1, 2002, except if such failure is caused by the Seller's actions or inactions in breach of its obligations under this Agreement.

Section 9.4 Termination by Purchaser.

This Agreement may be terminated at any time on or prior to the Closing Date by the Purchaser if:

(a) a condition precedent to the obligations of the Purchaser hereunder to be fulfilled by the Seller has not been fulfilled by the time stated herein for such condition to be fulfilled or, if no such time is stated, by the Closing Date;

(b) there has been a material breach of any of the representations, warranties, covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement on the part of the Seller, which breach is not curable or, if curable, is not cured within thirty (30) days after written notice of such breach is given by the Purchaser to the Seller;

(c) the Board of Directors of the Seller has withdrawn, modified or changed in a manner adverse to the Purchaser its approval or recommendation of this Agreement in order, or the Seller otherwise determines, to approve and permit the Seller to execute a definitive agreement relating to an Overbid;

(d) since the date of this Agreement, there have been one or more events causing a Seller Material Adverse Effect;

7

(e) the Closing does not occur by June 24, 2002, except if such failure is caused by the Purchaser's actions or inactions in breach of its obligations under this Agreement;

(f) the 363 Order and the 365 Order have not been entered by the Bankruptcy Court by June 13, 2002; or

(g) the occurrence of any of the following after the date of this Agreement:

(i) the total number of Access Equivalent Lines ("AELs") of the Seller as of April 30, 2002 decreases by more than twenty percent (20%);

(ii) the total number of DIRECT - T AELs of the Seller as of April 30, 2002 decreases by more than twenty-five percent (25%);

41

(iii) the total number of UNE AELs of the Seller as of April 30, 2002 decreases by more than forty percent (40%); or

(iv) the total number of Data Line AELs of the Seller as of April 30, 2002 decreases by more than thirty percent (30%);.

Section 9.5 Termination by Purchaser On or Prior to Expiration of Due Diligence Period.

This Agreement may be terminated at any time on or prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period by the Purchaser by delivering to the Seller a written notice of termination of this Agreement on or before the end of the Due Diligence Period.

Section 9.6 Effect of Termination and Abandonment.

In the event of termination of this Agreement by a party pursuant to this Article IX, written notice thereof shall as promptly as practicable be given to the other party to this Agreement, and this Agreement shall terminate and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be abandoned, without further action by either of the parties hereto. If this Agreement is terminated as provided herein, there shall be no liability or obligation on the part of the Seller, the Purchaser or their respective Representatives, and all obligations of the parties shall terminate, except for the obligations of the parties pursuant to Sections 5.7, 9.6, 9.7, 9.8, 10.4, 10.5 and 10.10 of this Agreement. If this Agreement is terminated by the Seller pursuant to Section 9.3(a) or (b) of this Agreement, the Deposit shall be forfeited to the Seller as liquidated damages (it being agreed that, in such event, it will not be possible to calculate the Seller's actual damages), with all accrued interest thereon to be paid to the Purchaser. If the Purchaser terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.4 of this Agreement (other than pursuant to Section 9.4(e) or Section 9.4(g) or solely because of the non-fulfillment of any of the conditions specified in Section 8.3(d), (f), (g), (h), (i) or (k) of this Agreement which non-fulfillment is not caused by any act or omission of the Seller) or if the Seller terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.3(c) or (d) of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall be entitled to the Break-Up Fee to the extent provided in Section 9.7 of this Agreement.

í

Section 9.7 Break-Up Fee.

The Seller acknowledges and agrees that the Purchaser's negotiation and execution of this Agreement have resulted from a substantial investment of management time and have required significant commitment of financial and other resources by the Purchaser, and that the negotiation and execution of this Agreement have provided value to the Seller. Therefore, if a Break-Up Fee Event occurs, the Seller shall pay the sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000.00) to the Purchaser as a break-up fee (the "Break-Up Fee"); provided, however, that the Seller shall not be obligated to pay the Break-Up Fee if, prior to the occurrence of the Break-Up Fee Event, the Agreement has validly been terminated solely pursuant to Section 9.1 of this Agreement by the Seller and the Purchaser, pursuant to Section 9.2 of this Agreement by the Seller or pursuant to Section 9.3(a) or (b) of this Agreement by the

Seller. The Seller shall pay the Break-Up Fee simultaneously with the occurrence of a Break-Up Fee Event without further order of the Bankruptcy Court. The Seller's obligation to pay the Break-Up Fee shall constitute an administrative expense of the Seller under Sections 503(b) and 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if this Agreement is terminated by reason of an Overbid, the Seller shall pay the Break-Up Fee to the Purchaser at the closing of the Overbid transaction out of the purchase price paid to the Seller pursuant to such Overbid transaction.

(c) The payment of the Break-Up Fee will be the Purchaser's sole remedy for any breach by the Seller of the Seller's obligations to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and such payment will be the Seller's sole obligation in such event. The Seller's retention of the Deposit and all interest accrued thereon will be the Seller's sole remedy for any breach by the Purchaser of the Purchaser's obligations to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 9.8 Indemnification.

All representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, obligations (a) and undertakings contained in this Agreement and in any other document delivered pursuant hereto shall be deemed to be material and to have been relied upon by the parties hereto. All representations and warranties contained herein shall merge into and shall not survive the Closing, except for those of the Seller contained in Sections 3.5, 3.8, 3.9, 3.12(c), 3.15, 3.16(b), 3.16(c) and, in so far as it relates to matters covered by any of the foregoing Sections, 3.22 of this Agreement, which shall survive the Closing for a period of ninety days after the Closing Date; provided, however, that if a claim has been made prior to such 90th day with respect to a breach of such a representation or warranty, such representation or warranty shall survive as to such claimed breach until the claim has been finally resolved. All covenants, agreements, obligations and undertakings contained herein shall merge into the Closing, except that those contained in Sections 2.2(c), 5.3, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.4, 9.8, 10.4, 10.5 and 10.10 of this Agreement shall survive the Closing for the period specified in such covenant, agreement, obligation or undertaking or, if no period is so specified, for the period for which indemnification claims may be made pursuant to Section 9.8(e) of this Agreement.

(b) If the Closing occurs, the Seller shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Purchaser from and against, and shall reimburse the Purchaser, solely through the return to the Purchaser of funds constituting the Escrow Amount pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement, for any Purchaser Damages (as hereinafter defined) which may be sustained, suffered or incurred by the Purchaser, whether as a result of or in connection with or attributable to (i) the conduct of the Business by the Seller on or prior to the Closing Date, (ii) the Excluded Liabilities or the Excluded Assets or (iii) the breach of any of the Seller's representations or warranties contained in Sections 3.5, 3.8, 3.9, 3.12(c), 3.15, 3.16(b), 3.16(c) or, in so far as it relates to matters covered by any of the foregoing Sections, 3.22 of this Agreement or any of the Seller's covenants, agreements, obligations or undertakings contained Sections 2.2(c), 5.3, 5.6, 5.7, 6.1, 6.4 or 9.8 of this Agreement; provided, however, that the Seller shall not have any obligation to indemnify the Purchaser from, and no claim against the Escrow Amount may be made, with respect to Purchaser Damages resulting from, arising out of, relating to, in the nature

of, or caused by the breach (or alleged breach) of a representation or warranty or covenant listed above unless and until the Purchaser has suffered or would reasonably be expected to suffer Purchaser Damages by reason of all such breaches (or alleged breaches) in excess of an aggregate deductible of \$250,000 (at which point the Seller will be obligated to indemnify the Purchaser from and against, and the Purchaser shall be entitled to receive from the Escrow, the amount of Purchaser Damages in excess of such deductible); and <u>provided further</u> that to avoid the application of "double materiality" to the determination of such Purchaser Damages and such deductible, none of the materiality limitations or qualifications (including those relating to Seller Material Adverse Effect) shall be taken into account in computing the deductible or allowing or awarding reimbursement or indemnification for such Purchaser Damages after the deductible has been reached. "Purchaser Damages" as used in this Agreement means the dollar amount of any loss, damage, expense or liability (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) sustained, suffered or incurred by the Purchaser, reduced by any amounts actually received by the Purchaser (net of any deductibles, fees and expenses, but excluding any premiums) from any recovery made by the Purchaser from a third party in respect thereof.

The Escrow Agreement shall provide, among other things, that: (i) upon the (c) occurrence of the Closing, the Escrow Amount shall be paid by the Purchaser to the Escrow Agent and retained by the Escrow Agent for a period of ninety (90) days (the "Escrow Period") to secure the Seller's indemnification obligations set forth in Section 9.8(b) of this Agreement; (ii) from time to time during the Escrow Period, the Escrow Agent shall pay to the Purchaser the amount of Damages or other indemnification obligations of the Seller under Section 9.8(b) of this Agreement as to which the Purchaser has properly made a claim under Section 9.8(e) of this Agreement and as to which there is no dispute; (iii) upon the expiration of the Escrow Period, the Escrow Agent deliver to the Seller the remaining balance of the Escrow Amount; provided, however, that the portion of the Escrow Amount equal to the amount of Damages or other indemnification obligations as to which the Purchaser has properly made a claim under Section 9.8(e) of this Agreement shall be retained by the Escrow Agent until such claim has been resolved. The Escrow Agreement shall further provide that as soon as all such claims have been resolved, the Escrow Agent shall deliver to the Purchaser the amount, if any, to which it has been determined that the Purchaser is entitled in respect of such claims, and that the Escrow Agent shall thereafter deliver to the Seller any remaining portion of the Escrow Amount being retained by the Escrow Agent and not required to satisfy such claims.

.

(d) If the Closing occurs, the Purchaser shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Seller from and against any Seller Damages (as hereinafter defined) which may be sustained, suffered or incurred by the Seller, whether as a result of or in connection with or attributable to (i) the conduct of the Acquired Business by the Purchaser subsequent to the Closing Date, (ii) arising or accruing with respect to the Assumed Liabilities or the Assets subsequent to the Closing Date or (iii) any other express indemnification obligation of the Purchaser set forth in this Agreement, except to the extent that in any case covered by (i) or (ii), such Seller Damages relate to matters, arrangements or conditions existing as of the Closing Date or matters, arrangements or conditions arising out of or attributable to breaches by the Seller of the representations, warranties or covenants of the Seller. The Purchaser's responsibilities under this Section 9.8(d) shall be limited to any amount equal to the Escrow Amount and shall terminate and be of no further force or effect ninety (90) days after the Closing Date (provided that if a

claim has been made prior to such 90th day, the Purchaser's indemnity obligations pursuant to this Section 9.8(d) shall survive with respect to such claim until such claim is finally resolved); provided, however, that the Purchaser shall not have any obligation to indemnify the Seller from, and no claim against the Purchaser may be made, with respect to Seller Damages resulting from, arising out of, relating to, in the nature of, or caused by any event for which the Purchaser is otherwise obligated to indemnify the Seller pursuant to this Section 9.8(d) unless and until the Seller has suffered or would reasonably be expected to suffer Seller Damages by reason of such event in excess of an aggregate deductible of \$250,000 (at which point the Purchaser will be obligated to indemnify the Seller from and against, and the Seller shall be entitled to receive from the Purchaser the amount of Seller Damages in excess of such deductible; provided further that to avoid the application of "double materiality" to the determination of such Seller Damages and such deductible, none of the materiality limitations and qualifications (including those relating to Purchaser Material Adverse Effect) shall be taken into account in computing the deductible or allowing or awarding reimbursement or indemnification for such Seller Damages after the deductible has been reached. "Seller Damages" as used in this Agreement means the dollar amount of any loss, damage, expense or liability (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) sustained, suffered or incurred by the Seller, reduced by any amounts actually received by the Seller (net of any deductibles, fees and expenses, but excluding any premiums) from any recovery made by the Seller from a third party in respect thereof.

(e) In the event either party seeks indemnification hereunder, it shall give written notice to the other party of the facts and circumstances giving rise to the claim and the amount of the claim for which it is seeking indemnification within ninety (90) days after the Closing Date, and neither party shall have any indemnification obligation hereunder with respect to any event occurring after the expiration of such 90-day period. Such notice shall contain a description in reasonable detail of the basis for such claim for indemnification to the extent known to the party requesting indemnification. In such event, the indemnifying party shall have the right to defend against any third-party claim against the party requesting indemnification with counsel of the indemnifying party's choice reasonably satisfactory to the party requesting indemnification.

(f) Any indemnification payment made hereunder shall be deemed to be a reduction in the Purchase Price.

2

ARTICLE X GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 10.1 Notices.

All notices, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given upon (a) facsimile transmission, (b) confirmed delivery by a standard overnight carrier or when delivered by hand or (c) the expiration of five (5) Business Days after the day when mailed by registered or certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested), addressed to the respective parties at the following addresses (or such other address for a party as shall be specified by like notice): If to the Purchaser, to

WCI, Inc. 1330 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 301 Houston, Texas 77056 Attn: President and Chief Executive Officer Telecopier: (713) 418-2198

with copies to

Andrews & Kurth, Mayor, Day, Caldwell & Keeton, L.L.P. 600 Travis Street, Suite 4200 Houston, Texas 77002 Attn: Jeff C. Dodd and Michael Dalton Telecopier: (713) 225-7047 a.

1.0

If to the Seller, to

Logix Communications Corporation 14101 Wireless Way Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134 Attn: Craig T. Sheetz, President and Chief Executive Officer Telecopier: (405) 516-8292

with copies to

Winstead Sechrest & Minick, P.C. 5400 Renaissance Tower 1201 Elm Street Dallas, Texas 75270 Attn: Joseph Epstein and Connie S. Stamets Telecopier: (214) 745-5390

Section 10.2 Descriptive Headings.

The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 10.3 Entire Agreement; Assignment.

(a) This Agreement (including the Exhibits, if any, the Purchaser Disclosure Schedule, the Seller Disclosure Schedule, and the other documents and instruments referred to herein), together with the Confidentiality Agreement, constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The parties each acknowledge and agree that, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the continued validity of the Confidentiality Agreement will not be affected by the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement and that the information exchanged in connection with the negotiation, implementation and performance of this Agreement will be subject to the terms and conditions of the Confidentiality Agreement.

(b) The rights and obligations of the Purchaser under this Agreement with respect to any specified Assets may be assigned by the Purchaser to any third party, subject to the assumption by such assignee of the obligations of the Purchaser hereunder with respect to such specified Assets. After any such assignment, the assignee shall be deemed to be the Purchaser with respect to such specified Assets for all purposes of this Agreement; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Purchaser shall guarantee the performance of all of the obligations of such assignee hereunder.

Section 10.4 Governing Law; Venue.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without regard to the rules of conflict of laws of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction. Each of the parties hereto irrevocably and unconditionally consents to and agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Texas and the United States of America located in the State of Texas, County of Harris (the *"Texas Courts"*) for any litigation arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated thereby (and agrees not to commence any litigation relating thereto except in such courts), waives any objection to the laying of venue of any such litigation in the Texas Courts and agrees that venue in any such litigation shall lay exclusively in the Texas Courts and agrees not to plead or claim in any such litigation that (a) it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any Texas Court, (b) it or its property is immune from legal process issued by any Texas Court or (c) such litigation brought in any Texas Court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

Section 10.5 Expenses.

Except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such expenses, whether or not the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are consummated.

Section 10.6 Amendment.

This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto.

0.11.1

Section 10.7 Waiver.

At any time prior to the Closing Date, the parties hereto may (a) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations or other acts of a party hereto, (b) waive any inaccuracies in the representations or warranties contained herein or in any document delivered pursuant hereto and (c) waive compliance with any of the agreements or conditions contained herein. Any

agreement on the part of a party hereto to any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set forth in an instrument in writing signed on behalf of such party.

Section 10.8 Counterparts; Effectiveness.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Agreement shall become effective when each party hereto shall have received a counterpart thereof signed by both parties hereto.

Section 10.9 Severability; Validity; Parties in Interest.

If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected thereby, and to such end, the provisions of this Agreement are agreed to be severable. Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended to confer upon any person not a party to this Agreement any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 10.10 Enforcement of Agreement.

The parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event that any provision of this Agreement is not performed in accordance with its specific terms or is otherwise breached. Accordingly, the parties agree that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions hereof in any state or federal court in the State of Texas, this being in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

ARTICLE XI DEFINITIONS

Section 11.1 Defined Terms.

As used herein, the terms below shall have the following meanings:

"Acquired Business" has the meaning set forth in the definition of the term "Seller Material Adverse Effect."

"Action" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1(b) of this Agreement.

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble to this Agreement.

"Allocation Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.7 of this Agreement.

"Applicable Requirements" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.20 of this Agreement.

1. - 41

"Assets" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 1.1</u> of this Agreement.

"Assumed Contracts" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(k) of this Agreement.

"Assumed Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 1.3</u> of this Agreement.

"Auction" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(c) of this Agreement.

"Bankruptcy Code" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"Bankruptcy Court" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"Bankruptcy Rules" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(b) of this Agreement.

"Break-Up Fee" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.7 of this Agreement.

"Break-Up Fee Event" means the occurrence of any of the following: (a) the termination of this Agreement by the Purchaser pursuant to Section 9.4 of this Agreement (other than pursuant to Section 9.4(e) or Section 9.4(g) or solely because of the non-fulfillment of any of the conditions specified in Section 8.3(d), (f), (g), (h), (i) or (k) of this Agreement which non-fulfillment is not caused by any act or omission of the Seller); (b) the termination of this Agreement by the Seller pursuant to Section 9.3(c) or (d) of this Agreement; or (c) the execution by the Seller, or the trustee in bankruptcy for the Seller, of an agreement providing for the sale of all or any material portion of the Business (other than Excluded Assets) or of an equity interest in the Seller, or any business combination of the Seller, involving any party other than the Purchaser, or any approved debt restructuring plan not involving the Purchaser.

"Business" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a day on which banks are required or authorized to be closed in the City of Houston, Texas.

こうちょう うくろう いい

APARA -

"Chapter 11 Case" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"CLEC" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.10 of this Agreement.

"CLEC Division" has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1 of this Agreement.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1 of this Agreement.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Committee" means the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of the Seller appointed in the Chapter 11 Case.

"Confidentiality Agreement" means that certain Confidentiality Agreement, dated March 12, 2002, by and among an affiliate of the Purchaser, the Seller and Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.

"*Contract*" means any contract, agreement, understanding or arrangement (whether written or oral) entered into by the Seller and including all conditional and executory contracts, agreements, understandings and arrangements.

"Customers" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(a) of this Agreement.

"Deposit" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.5(a) of this Agreement.

"Due Diligence Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1 of this Agreement.

"Employee Benefit Plan" means any (a) qualified or nonqualified Employee Pension Benefit Plan (including any Multiemployer Plan), (b) Employee Welfare Benefit Plan or (c) other fringe benefit, plan, program or arrangement, whether or not subject to ERISA, including any severance or change of control contract, agreement or arrangement.

"Employee Pension Benefit Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 3(2) of ERISA.

"Employee Welfare Benefit Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 3(1) of ERISA.

"Encumbrances" means mortgages, pledges, liens, charges, encumbrances, defects, judgments, abstracts, security interests, claims (including claims of lessors, sub-lessors, licensors and sub-licensors), options and restrictions (including restrictions set forth in applicable leases, sub-leases, licenses and/or sub-licenses) of all kinds.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.

well with an and the main of the second strategy of the second strat

ì

"Escrow Agent" means a Person to be determined by mutual agreement of the Purchaser and the Seller.

"Escrow Agreement" means that certain Escrow Agreement by and among the Purchaser, the Seller and the Escrow Agent to be executed on of before the Closing Date.

"Escrow Amount" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 1.5(b)</u> of this Agreement.

"Escrow Period" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 9.8(c)</u> of this Agreement.

"Excluded Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.2 of this Agreement.

"Excluded Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.4 of this Agreement.

"Fiber Assets" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 1.2(d)</u> of this Agreement.

"Fiber Division" has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.

"Final Order" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court in the Chapter 11 Case which shall not have been reversed, stayed, modified or amended and with respect to which (a) the time to appeal from or seek review or rehearing of such order shall have expired; and (b) no motion for rehearing, reconsideration, amendment or new trial is pending .

"Financial Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5 of this Agreement.

"GAAP" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5 of this Agreement.

"Governmental Requirements" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3 of this Agreement.

"Intellectual Property" means (a) inventions, whether or not patentable, whether or not reduced to practice and whether or not yet made the subject of a pending patent application or applications, (b) ideas and conceptions of potentially patentable subject matter, including, without limitation, any patent disclosures, whether or not reduced to practice and whether or not yet made the subject of a pending patent application or applications, (c) national (including the United States) and multinational statutory invention registrations, patents, patent registrations and patent applications (including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations) and all rights therein provided by multinational treaties or conventions and all improvements to the inventions disclosed in each such registration, patent or application, (d) copyrights (registered or otherwise) and registrations and applications for registration thereof, and all rights therein provided by multinational treaties or conventions, (e) computer software, including, without limitation, source code, operating systems and specifications, data, data bases, files, documentation and other materials related thereto, data and documentation, (f) trade secrets and confidential, technical or business information (including ideas, formulas, compositions, inventions, and conceptions of inventions whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), (g) whether or not confidential, technology (including know-how and show-how), manufacturing and production processes and techniques, research and development information, drawings, specifications, designs, plans, proposals, technical data, copyrightable works, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans and customer and supplier lists and information, (h) copies and tangible embodiments of any of the foregoing, in whatever form or medium, (i) trademarks (registered or otherwise), service marks (registered or otherwise) and registrations and applications for registration thereof, and all rights therein provided by multinational treaties and conventions, and trade names and brand names (i) all licenses of any of the foregoing, (k) all rights to obtain and rights to apply for patents, and to register trademarks and copyrights and (1) all rights to sue and recover and retain damages and costs and attorneys' fees for present and past infringement of any of the foregoing.

 $(AB, aB)_{i}$

, T

"*LXC*" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 3.10</u> of this Agreement.

"Jay Alix" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(c) of this Agreement.

"LEC" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.10 of this Agreement.

"LOA" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(a) of this Agreement.

"Material Customer" means a Customer who has, with respect to any three (3) consecutive month period during the past twelve (12) months, incurred charges of, or been billed, an average of at least five thousand dollars (\$5,000) per month with respect to such 3 consecutive month period, to the extent such charges or billing relate to services of the Seller other than those provided by the Fiber Division.

÷.

:

"MLOA" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.4 of this Agreement.

"Multiemployer Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 3(37) of ERISA.

"Names" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(b) of this Agreement.

"Overbid" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(c) of this Agreement.

"Overbid Procedures Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2 of this Agreement.

"PBGC" means the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.

"Permits" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.10 of this Agreement.

"Person" means any natural person, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company, limited liability company, trust, business trust or other entity.

"Petition" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"Petition Date" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Agreement.

"Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.10(a) of this Agreement.

"Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.5 of this Agreement.

"Purchaser" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble to this Agreement.

"Purchaser Damages" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.8(b) of this Agreement.

"Purchaser Disclosure Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Article IV of this Agreement.

"Purchaser Material Adverse Effect" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.3 of this Agreement.

"Related Company" has the meaning specified in Section 3.17(a) of this Agreement.

"Related Person" means, with respect to any Person, an "affiliate" of such Person within the meaning of Rule 12b-2 of the rules and regulations promulgated by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Representative" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1 of this Agreement.

"Sale Motion" has the meaning specified in Section 5.5(a) of this Agreement.

"Seller" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble to this Agreement.

"Seller Contracts" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.10(a) of this Agreement.

"Seller Damages" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.8(d) of this Agreement.

"Seller Disclosure Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Article III of this Agreement.

"Seller Employee Benefit Plan" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.17(a) of this Agreement.

"Seller Material Adverse Effect" means any events, conditions or matters in respect of the Assets and the Assumed Liabilities (collectively, the "Acquired Business"), other than the filing of the Chapter 11 Case, that (a) result in or are reasonably expected to result in a loss, cost or charge to the Acquired Business of \$100,000 or more individually or \$500,000 in the aggregate, or (b) taking into account all events, conditions or matters in respect of the Acquired Business (whether or not in connection with the same or any similar representation, warranty or matter) materially impair the ability of the Seller to perform its obligations under this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

"Tax" or "Taxes" means (a) all taxes (whether federal, state, local or foreign) based upon or measured by income and any other taxes, charges, fees, registration fees, revenue permit fees, levies or other assessments whatsoever, including, without limitation, gross receipts, franchise, profits, sales, use, occupation, value added, ad valorem, transfer, withholding, payroll employment, environmental, social security, disability, unemployment fund contributions, alternative or add-on minimum, estimated, excise or property taxes, universal service fees or charges, Telecom Infrastructure Reimbursement Fund assessments, equalization surcharges, FCC Common Carrier Regulatory Fees, North American Numbering Plan Surcharges or TRS Fund assessments, together with any interest, penalties or additions to tax imposed with respect to any of the foregoing and (b) any obligations under any agreements or arrangements with respect to any items described in clause (a) above. "*Tax Returns*" means all federal, state, local and foreign tax returns, declarations, statements, reports, schedules, forms and information returns and any amended Tax Returns relating to Taxes.

"Texas Courts" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.4 of this Agreement.

"Trade Receivables" has the meaning set forth in Section 1.1(e) of this Agreement.

"Transferred Employees" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.3 of this Agreement.

"TSA" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.4 of this Agreement.

"363 Hearing" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 5.2(a)</u> of this Agreement.

"363 Order" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Purchaser and the Seller, approving and authorizing the sale of the Acquired Business and the Assets by the Seller to the Purchaser under this Agreement pursuant to, inter alia, Sections 105 and 363 of the Bankruptcy Code. The 363 Order shall provide that: (a) this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, the transfer of the Assets by the Seller to the Purchaser as provided in this Agreement are approved and authorized; (b) as of the date the 363 Order is entered, the Seller had good and indefeasible title to the Assets; (c) the transfer of the Assets by the Seller to the Purchaser is or will be a legal. valid and effective transfer of the Assets, notwithstanding any requirement for approval or consent by any entity (as defined in Section 101(15) of the Bankruptcy Code); (d) the transfer of the Assets by the Seller to the Purchaser vests the Purchaser with good and indefeasible title to the Assets free and clear of all liens, claims and Encumbrances (including, without limitation, claims and Encumbrances (i) that purport to give to any entity (as defined in Section 101(15) of the Bankruptcy Code) a right or option to effect any forfeiture, modification, right of approval, right of first refusal, repurchase or termination of the Seller's or the Purchaser's interest in the Assets or any similar rights or (ii) in respect of Taxes) except those expressly assumed by the Purchaser hereunder, and any such liens or claims which existed prior to the Closing or which arise as a result of any Seller Employee Benefit Plan shall attach to the Purchase Price paid to the Seller; (e) the transfer of the Assets is in exchange for consideration being paid by the Purchaser that constitutes reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration under the Bankruptcy Code and under the laws of the United States, any state, territory, possession or the District of Columbia; (f) the transfer of the Assets, including, without limitation, the Customers and their accounts, does not and will not subject the Purchaser to any liability by reason of such transfer under the laws of the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof or the District of Columbia based, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, on any theory of law, including, without limitation, any theory of successor or transferee liability; (g) the Purchaser is authorized to be designated as the presubscribed IXC for all Customers of the Seller as of the Closing Date and will endow the Purchaser with all legal right to implement such designation immediately without Customer consent; and (h) any carrier currently providing network services to the Seller or any sales agent or distributor currently under contract to the Seller is prohibited from interfering with or impairing (i) the transfer of Customers to the Purchaser, (ii) the Purchaser's continued service after Closing or (iii) the transfer of Customers to any underlying carrier

Ē

designated by the Purchaser. The 363 Order shall further provide that (s) the Bankruptcy Court retains jurisdiction to enforce the provisions of this Agreement in all respects, including, without limitation, retaining jurisdiction to protect the Purchaser against any of the Excluded Liabilities; (t) the provisions of the 363 Order are non-severable and mutually dependent; (u) the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are undertaken by the Purchaser in good faith, as that term is used in Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, and the Purchaser is entitled to the rights and protection granted thereby; (v) there exist exigent business reasons for the sale of the Assets to the Purchaser; (w) the sale is in the best interests of the debtor's (Seller's) estate, its creditors, its Customers and its equity security holders and is otherwise in the public interest; (x) there has been such notice as is appropriate in the particular circumstances given to all parties required by law to receive notice of the sale and such opportunity for hearing as is appropriate in the particular circumstances; (v) the Acquired Business and the Assets have been adequately marketed and will lose value absent a sale; (z) all of the requirements of Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code have been met; and (aa) the order is not stayed under Rule 6004(g) of the Bankruptcy Rules. The 363 Order shall not impose any material obligations on the Purchaser or the Seller not contemplated in this Agreement.

"365 Order" means an order or orders of the Bankruptcy Court, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Purchaser and the Seller, approving the assumption and assignment of all Assumed Contracts by the Seller pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code as of the Closing Date. The 365 Order shall specifically fix and determine all cure amounts due under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and shall provide that (a) all defaults of the Seller under the Assumed Contracts arising or accruing prior to the Closing (without giving effect to any acceleration clauses or any default provisions in such contracts of a kind specified in Section 365(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) have been cured or will be promptly cured by the Seller such that the Purchaser shall have no liability or obligation with respect to any default or obligation arising or accruing prior to the Closing, except as may otherwise be specifically agreed as set forth in this Agreement; (b) any actual pecuniary loss resulting from a default by the Seller has been or will be promptly compensated by the Seller to the extent ordered by the Bankruptcy Court such that the Purchaser shall have no liability or obligation with respect to any default or obligation arising or accruing prior to the Closing; (c) the Purchaser has provided adequate assurance of future performance of the Assumed Contracts within the meaning of Section 365(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code; (d) the Assumed Contracts (other than Excluded Liabilities) will be transferred to and remain in full force and effect for the benefit of the Purchaser, notwithstanding any provisions in such Assumed Contracts or in applicable law (including, without limitation, those described in Sections 365(b)(2) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code) that prohibit, restrict or limit in any way such assignment or transfer (e) the order is not stayed under Rule 6006(d) of the Bankruptcy Rules; and (f) there has been such notice as is appropriate in the particular circumstances given to all parties required by law to receive notice of the sale and such opportunity for hearing as is appropriate in the particular circumstances.

111

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller and the Purchaser have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their officers thereunder duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

THE "PURCHASER"

WCI, INC.

15/ By: Name:

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

THE "SELLER"

LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Craig T. Sheetz

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

101.117

SCHEDULES TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

1

The Schedules to the Asset Purchase Agreement contain voluminous information and are not attached to the version of the Asset Purchase Agreement filed with the Court or served on creditors and parties in interest. True and correct copies of the Schedules hereto will be provided to any party that makes a written request to the Debtors' counsel for the same.

HOUSTON_1\574310\1 21610-10 05/23/2002

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is entered into by and between WCI, INC., an assumed name of Western Communications, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Purchaser"), and LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, an Oklahoma corporation (the "Seller"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between the Purchaser and the Seller and dated as of May 13, 2002 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Purchaser and the Seller entered into the Purchase Agreement on May 13, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Purchaser and the Seller now wish to amend the Purchase Agreement to reflect changes requested by the Committee and to conform the Purchase Agreement to the Overbid Procedures Order approved by the Bankruptcy Court on May 22, 2002;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Purchaser and the Seller hereby agree that the Purchase Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Section 5.2(c) of the Purchase Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

provides that at 10:00 a.m., Houston, Texas time, on the second (c) Business Day before the date set for the 363 Hearing, the Seller shall hold an auction (the "Auction") at the Houston offices of counsel for the Seller. In order for a Person or group of Persons to make a bid at the Auction, it or they shall serve a written bid on the Seller by 10:00 a.m., Houston, Texas time, on the third Business Day before the date set for the 363 Hearing. Any such bid shall include (i) appropriate evidence (in the form of sworn affidavits or declarations under penalty of perjury) of its or their financial ability to consummate the transactions contemplated by its or their bid on or prior to the Closing Date and (ii) a certified or bank check payable to the Seller as a deposit in the amount of ten percent (10%) of its or their Overbid. Such written bid shall also include a covenant by the prospective bidder that, in the event such prospective bidder becomes the successful bidder at the Auction, such bidder shall, prior to the conclusion of the Auction, execute an asset purchase agreement in identical form to this Agreement, except as to price equal to the amount of the winning Overbid and any necessary conforming changes to reflect a different purchaser. Any Person seeking qualification to submit a competing bid who desires to know the Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount submitted by the Purchaser to the Seller pursuant to Section 7.2 of this Agreement shall notify the Seller in writing of such Person's request for such information no later than 5:00 p.m. Houston, Texas time on the fifth Business Day before the date set for the 363 Hearing, and the Seller will provide such information in writing to any Person so requesting such information

no later than 2:00 p.m. Houston, Texas time, on the fourth Business Day before the date set for the 363 Hearing. In the event a Person seeking qualification to submit a competing bid seeks changes in the form of the asset purchase agreement, such requested changes shall be submitted in "redline" format at the same time as the written bid. Acceptance of any such requested changes to the asset purchase agreement shall be totally in the discretion of the Seller. In the event that any of the requested changes have not been accepted by the Seller in writing prior to the commencement of the Auction, the prospective bidder requesting such changes may elect to proceed without the requested changes, or shall not be qualified to participate in the Auction. No prospective purchaser (other than the Purchaser) will be permitted to bid at the Auction unless the Seller and Jay Alix & Associates ("Jay Alix"), the Seller's financial advisor, determine that the prospective purchaser is financially qualified and that the prospective purchaser's bid constitutes an Overbid. Only the Purchaser and those Persons who submit timely written Overbids will be entitled to bid at the Auction, unless the Seller or the Bankruptcy Court determines otherwise. Prior to the commencement of the Auction, the Seller, in consultation with Jay Alix and the Committee, shall determine whether there is an all cash bid or combination of bids (collectively, an "Overbid") for the Assets of not less than \$1,000,000 in excess of the Purchase Price, after consideration of all adjustments and liabilities being assumed, which Overbid the Seller wishes to accept. The Seller, in consultation with the Committee, shall identify at the Auction all Persons who timely submitted written Overbids. If the Seller determines there is such an Overbid, the Seller shall announce the amount of such Overbid, including the cash component and any Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount attributable to such Overbid, and the name or names of the bidder or bidders. The Seller shall then ask whether the Purchaser or any other Person wishes to make a further bid, which must be at least \$100,000 more than the then announced Overbid. In the Auction, the Purchaser and any other Person who submitted an Overbid may bid on the same basis and terms as any prior bids as long as such further bid (or combination of bids) is at least \$100,000 more than the previous bid (or combination of bids), and the Auction shall continue in the same manner until there is no further bid (or combination of bids) topping the previous bid (or combination of bids) by at least \$100,000. At such time as there is no further bidding, the Seller shall declare the Auction closed, upon the terms and conditions of this Agreement, except that the Purchaser shall receive pursuant to Section 1.5(b)(i) of this Agreement a credit from the Seller toward the Purchase Price in the amount of the Deposit plus all accrued interest thereon. If (a) there are no qualified Overbids submitted, or (b) there are one or more qualified Overbids submitted and the Auction commences, the Purchaser, if it is the highest bidder, or the highest bidder (or combination of bidders) at such Auction shall be the successful bidder(s) (the "Original Successful Bidder"), subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court at the 363 Hearing and subject to reopening the Auction before the Bankruptcy Court as described below in Section 5.2(d) of this Agreement. The Purchaser shall be deemed a party in interest with standing to
appear and be heard in connection with any motion, hearing or other proceeding relating to this Agreement or any Overbid.

2. Section 5.2(d) of the Purchase Agreement is hereby redesignated as Section 5.2(e) of the Purchase Agreement, and the Purchase Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following as a new Section 5.2(d) of the Purchase Agreement:

provides that at the 363 Hearing, if there are contracts remaining (d)on the Original Successful Bidder's list of Assumed Contracts which are subject to a dispute as to cure amounts, once the Bankruptcy Court has adjudicated those cure amounts, if the Original Successful Bidder is entitled under Section 5.10(b) of this Agreement to exclude additional Seller Contracts from the Assumed Contracts and the Original Successful Bidder elects to do so, and if the aggregate cure amount of the remaining Assumed Contracts after exclusion of such additional Seller Contracts is less than ninety percent (90%) of the Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount used by the Original Successful Bidder at the Auction, the Auction will be reopened for higher and better bids by the Purchaser or other Persons that submitted qualified Overbids. However, in such a case where the Auction is required to be reopened under the preceding sentence, prior to any such reopening of the Auction, the Seller may, after consultation with the Committee, offer the Assets to the party who submitted the second-highest and best bid at the Auction (the "Back-Up Bidder") for the purchase price last offered by the Back-Up Bidder at the Auction, without adjustment. Should the Back-Up Bidder elect to accept such offer, the Back-Up Bidder will become the successful bidder. If the Back-Up Bidder does not elect to accept such offer, the Seller may, at its sole option after consultation with the Committee, either (i) sell the Assets to the Original Successful Bidder at the purchase price (including the aggregate cure amount of the remaining Assumed Contracts after exclusion of the additional Seller Contracts described above) offered by the Original Successful Bidder (such purchase price is herein referred to as the "Modified Purchase Price"), or (ii) reopen bidding by adjourning the hearing on the Sale Motion and conducting a new Auction in accordance with the procedures described in Section 5.2(c) of this Agreement at a time and place established by the Bankruptcy Court at the 363 Hearing; provided, however, that the amount of the opening bid at such new Auction must be at least \$100,000 in excess of the Modified Purchase Price. If the Back-Up Bidder does not elect to accept the offer described above and the Seller elects to reopen bidding and conduct a new Auction but no bid that is at least \$100,000 in excess of the Modified Purchase Price is made at the new Auction, the Original Successful Bidder shall be entitled to purchase the Assets at the Modified Purchase Price. A sale to the Original Successful Bidder, the Back-Up Bidder or any subsequent successful bidder at such new Auction shall be deemed to be a sale made pursuant to an Overbid for all purposes of this Agreement (including for the purposes of the payment of the Break-Up Fee) unless the Purchaser is the purchaser in such sale.

3

3. Section 7.2 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 7.2 Assumption of Contracts.

No later than 10:00 a.m., Houston, Texas time, on the fourth Business Day before the date set for the 363 Hearing, the Purchaser shall provide the Seller with a list setting forth the Seller Contracts listed on the Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 that the Purchaser wishes to assume as the Assumed Contracts, which list shall include the cure amounts that the Purchaser contemplates paying to assume such Assumed Contracts (the aggregate total of such cure amounts is herein referred to as the "Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount"). The Seller and Jay Alix alone shall maintain such list on a confidential basis; provided, however, that the Seller and Jay Alix may disclose the Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount only (without disclosing any part of the list of Assumed Contracts the Purchaser proposes to assume) to other prospective bidders, so that such prospective bidders may tender qualified competing Overbids with such information in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 5.2(c) of this Agreement. No Contracts relating to the Business other than those designated by the Purchaser as Assumed Contracts pursuant to this Section 7.2 shall be deemed to be Assumed Contracts, provided that the revised Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 becomes Section 1.5 of the Seller Disclosure Schedule as provided in Section 5.10(b) of this Agreement.

4. The first paragraph of Section 9.7 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby redesignated as Section 9.7(a) of the Purchase Agreement, and such provision is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 9.7 Break-Up Fee.

The Seller acknowledges and agrees that the Purchaser's (a) negotiation and execution of this Agreement have resulted from a substantial investment of management time and have required significant commitment of financial and other resources by the Purchaser, and that the negotiation and execution of this Agreement have provided value to the Seller. Therefore, if a Break-Up Fee Event occurs, the Seller shall pay the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$750,000.00) to the Purchaser as a break-up fee (the "Break-Up Fee"); provided, however, that the Seller shall not be obligated to pay the Break-Up Fee if, prior to the occurrence of the Break-Up Fee Event, the Agreement has validly been terminated solely pursuant to Section 9.1 of this Agreement by the Seller and the Purchaser, pursuant to Section 9.2 of this Agreement by either the Purchaser or the Seller or pursuant to Section 9.3(a) or (b) of this Agreement by the Seller. The Seller shall pay the Break-Up Fee simultaneously with the occurrence of a Break-Up Fee Event without further order of the Bankruptcy Court. The Seller's obligation to pay the Break-Up Fee shall constitute an administrative expense of the Seller under Sections 503(b) and 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. In any event, if this Agreement is terminated

ŝ,

by reason of an Overbid, the Seller shall pay the Break-Up Fee to the Purchaser no later than the closing of the Overbid transaction.

5. Section 9.7(c) of the Purchase Agreement is hereby redesignated as Section 9.7(b) of the Purchase Agreement.

6. Section 11.1 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following new defined term and definition immediately after the definition of "Action" and immediately preceding the definition of "Agreement":

"Aggregate Preliminary Cure Amount" has the meaning set forth in <u>Section 7.2</u> of this Agreement.

7. Section 11.1 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby further amended by adding the following new defined term and definition immediately after the definition of "Auction" and immediately preceding the definition of "Bankruptcy Code":

"Back-Up Bidder" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(d) of this Agreement.

8. Section 11.1 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby further amended by adding the following new defined term and definition immediately after the definition of "MLOA" and immediately preceding the definition of "Multiemployer Plan":

"Modified Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(d) of this Agreement.

9. Section 11.1 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby further amended by adding the following new defined term and definition immediately after the definition of "Names" and immediately preceding the definition of "Overbid":

"Original Successful Bidder" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(c) of this Agreement.

10. Section 11.1 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby further amended by amending the definition of "Seller Material Adverse Effect" to read as follows:

"Seller Material Adverse Effect" means any events, conditions or matters in respect of the Assets and the Assumed Liabilities (collectively, the "Acquired Business"), other than the filing of the Chapter 11 Case, that (a) result in or are reasonably expected to result in a loss, cost or charge to the Acquired Business of \$250,000 or more individually or \$500,000 in the aggregate, or (b) taking into account all events, conditions or matters in respect of the Acquired Business (whether or not in connection with the same or any similar representation, warranty or matter) materially impair the ability of the Seller to perform its

1¹1¹1¹1¹

obligations under this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Purchase Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof. The provisions of this Amendment shall be effective retroactively to May 13, 2002, the date of the Purchase Agreement, as if such provisions had been part of the Purchase Agreement as executed by the Purchaser and the Seller on that date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller and the Purchaser have caused this Amendment to be executed on their behalf by their officers thereunder duly authorized this 23rd day of May 2002.

THE "PURCHASER"

WCI, INC., an assumed name of WESTERN COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Bv:

Name: <u>Ron Henriksen</u> Title: <u>President and Chief Executive Officer</u>

THE "SELLER"

LOGIX COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

By:

Name: Craig T. Sheetz Title: President and Chief Executive Officer



PRELIMINARY DRAFT OF <u>SECTION 1.5</u> OF SELLER DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF MAY 13, 2002

Cure Amounts

This Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 is subject to change as described below and in Sections 5.10 and 7.2 of the Agreement. The amounts listed herin are based on current records of the Seller, which may not agree with the amounts in the records of the counterparties to such contracts. In addition, certain setoffs, adjustments or credits may not be reflected in this Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5. The Seller reserves all rights with respect to filling objections to or otherwise contesting the cure obligations. This Preliminary Draft of Section 1.5 shall not constitute an admission by the Seller of (i) the existence of any default under the respective contracts or unexpired leases or (ii) the final amount of any cure obligation.

The following lists pre-petition amounts owing as of May 13, 2002 by the Seiler under Seiler Contracts. The amounts have been generated by the accounts payable system maintained by the Seiler in its ordinary course of business. Because the system aggregates amounts payable to individual vendors, rather than amounts payable by contract, a single payable is shown for each vendor that has multiple contracts.

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Aûvanîlis 231 North Martingale Road Schaumburg, IL. 60173-2254	VHQUESAUECONTR 1/6/1997	CTS Customer Agreement Provision of services and License of programs	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Atlegiance Telecom P.O. BOX 847032 DALLAS TX 75284-7032	Unknown	Internet Services Agreement	7,892
American Telco Inc.	AT&T Corp 295 North Maple Avenue Basking Ridge, NJ 07920	11/13/1996	Carrier Agreement	159,060
American Telco Inc.	AT&T Corp 295 North Maple Avenue Basking Ridge, NJ 07920	8/28/1997	Addendum to Carner Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	AT&T Corp. 900 Route 202/206 North PO Box 752 Bedminster, NJ 07921-0752	12/20/2000	Switched Access Service Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	AT&T Wireless Services, Southwest Region 5757 Alpha Rd Sulte 1000 Dallas, TX 75240	4/2/1998	Agreement relating to the reselling of Cellular Service	D
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	AT&T Wireless Services P O Box 97061 Redmond, WA 98073-9761	9/22/2000	Commercial Mobile Radio Services	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.)	2/4/1999	Master Service Agreement	138,162

The Seller's contracts generally contain default provisions for late payments. Contracts which have a cure amount are assumed to have a Seller default.

		Contract		Particular di Accessione
Seller	Counter Party	Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
	1122 Capital of Texas Highway South Austin, TX 78748-6426			
American Telco Network Services	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.) 1122 Capital of Texas Highway, South Austin, TX 78745	8/1/1995	On-Net Trunk Signaling Service Agreement	
American Telco Network Services	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.) 1122 Capital of Texas Highway, South Austin, TX 78746	8/1/1995	Off-Net Trunk Signaling Service Agreement	
American Telco, inc.	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.) 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 200 Austin, TX. 78746	10/3/1996	Telecommunications Service Agreement	
American Telco, Inc.	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.) 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746	12/3/1996	Amendment No, 1 to Telecommunications Service Agreement dated 10/3/96	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.) 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746	6/20/1997	Telecommunications Service Agreement	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Broadwing (formeriy IXC Communications, Inc.) 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78748	7/7/1997	Amendment No. 1 to Telecommunications Service Agreement dated 6/20/97	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.) 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746	8/28/1997	Broadband Service Addendum	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Broadwing (formerly IXC Communications, Inc.) 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746	8/28/1997	Amendment No 2 to Telecommunications	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Broadwing 5000 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746	5/1/2000	Special rates for international calls.	
Logix Communications Corporation	C3 Communications, Inc. 2600 Via Fortuna Sulte 500 Austin, TX 78746	2/19/1999	General Services Agreement	(
	Longview, TX 75801	2/20/2001	operator services, long distance services, 211 Services and other communications services	
Logix Communications Corporation	CenturyTel 100 Century Park Dr. Monroe, LA 71211-4065	Unknown	Telecommunications Agreement	7,557
American Telco, Inc.	Cherry Communications, Inc. address not available	7/15/1995	Carrier Serivce Agreement	(
Logix Communications Corporation	Cogent Communications Inc. 1015 31st Street, NW Washington, DC 20007	8/27/2001	Customer Subscriber Agreement High speed internet access service	58,626
American Telco, Inc.	Communications Distributors, Inc. 5444 Westhelmer Suite 1740 Houston, TX 77056	7/10/1997	Teleconferencing and Telecommunications Services Agreement	····· (

Page 2 of 21

٠

٠

N

Seller	Courses Dantes	Contract	B	Radia de la Arra de L
oglx Communications Corporation	Counter Party	Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Ugix Communications Corporation	P.O. BOX 225264 Dallas, TX 75222-5264	Unknown	Telecommunications Agreement	6,43
ogix Communicatioins Enterprises, Inc.	Covad Communications 2330 Central Expressway Santa Clara, C A 95050-2516	7/14/1999	Amendment to Wholesale Services Agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Covad Communications Company 4250 Burton Street Santa Clara, CA 95054	10/4/1999	Services Agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Covad Communications 2330 Central Expressway Santa Clara, CA 95050-2516	10/13/1999	Master Reseller Addendum	
ogix Communications Corporation	Covad Communications 2330 Central Expressway Santa Clara, CA 95050-2516	10/13/1999	Customer Circuit Port Charge Addendum	
ogix Communications Corporation	Cox Communications Inc. 1400 Lake Hearn Drive NE Atlanta, GA 30319	12/29/2000	Master Service Agreement	58,59
ogix Communications Corporation	CST TelCom 1525 Perimeter Parkway Suite 325 Huntsville, AL 35806	7/23/1998	Master Telecomm construction services agreement	
vmerican Teico, Inc.	D-Two Communicatoins, Inc. 17625 El Camino Real, Suite 310 Houston, TX 77058	1/21/1998	Measured Services Agreement	
vnerican Telco, Inc.	DataCommunications, LC P O Box 590624 Houston, TX 77259-0624	12/29/1997	Termination Agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Pontio Communications, Inc. 1801 N. Lamar Blvd Suite M Austin, TX 78701 (Name changed on 4/20/01 to El Paso Global Networks Company)	9/1/2000	Master Services Agreement	54,84
ogix Communications Corporation	El Paso Networks, LLC 1001 Louisiana Street Houston, TX 77002	1/24/2002	Master Service Agreement Digital / Optical Private Line Services	
ogix Communications Corporation	E. Spire Communications P.O. BOX 201146 DALLAS TX 75320-1146	Unknown	Dedicated Transport Service Agreement	13,0
oglx Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Fallon Communications, Inc. Sixth Floor North 908 Town and Country Blvd Houston, TX 77024	9/27/2000	Customer Services Service Agreement	21
ogix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Fallon Communications, Inc. Sixth Floor North 908 Town and Country Blvd Houston, TX 77024	9/27/2000	Service Agreement Addendum	
ogix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Fallon Communications, Inc. Sixth Floor North 908 Town and Country Blvd Houston, TX: 77024	9/27/2000	Service Agreement Addendum	

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
	135 E. Ortega Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101			
Logix Communications Corporation	Giobal Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. dba Giobal Crossing Conferencing 12110 North Pecos Street Westminster, CO 80234	9/24/2001	audio teleconferencing services	E Contraction of the second se
Logix Communications Corporation	Grande Communications Networks, Inc 401 Carlson Circle San Marcos, TX 78666	9/20/2001	Terminating telecommunications service	228,957
Logix Communications Corporation	Grande Communications Networks, Inc. 401 Carlson Circle San Marcos, TX 78666	10/19/2001	National Directory Assistance Services Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Grande Communications Networks, Inc 401 Carlson Circle San Marcos, TX 78666	3/15/2002	National Directory Assisance Services Agreement Addendum	
Logix Communications Corporation	Grande Communications Networks, Inc 401 Carlson Circle San Marcos, TX 78666	3/17/2002	Amendment 1 to Service Agreement dated 10/19/01	
Logix Communications Corporation	GTE Directories Corporation GTE Place, 2200 West Airfield Drive PO Box 619810 D/FW Airport, TX 75261-9810	2/25/2000	Directory Services Agreement	
American Telco, Inc	ICG Telecom Group, Inc. (6/8/95 assigned from Pennsylvania Alternative Communications, Inc. dba Pace Network Services) 218 South Maple Avenue Greensburg, PA 15601	6/8/1995	SS7 Network Services Agreement	72,078
Dobson Wireless, Inc. dba Logix	Illuminet Inc. 4501 Intelco Loop SE	10/27/1997	Master Service Agreement	143,652
dda Logix	Lacey, WA 98503			
Dobson Wireless, Inc. dba Logix	Illuminet Inc. 4501 Intelco Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503	10/27/1997	Module No 1° to Master Service Agreement Atternative Billing Services / Line Information Database	
Dobson Wireless, Inc. dba Logix	Illuminet Inc. 4501 Intelco Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503	10/27/1997	Module No. 4 to Master Service Agreement Calling Name Delivery Service	
Logix Communications Corporation	Intermedia Communications P.O. Box 630905 Baltimore, MD 21263-0905	Unknown	Telecommunications Agreement	16,463
Legix Communications Corporation	MBO Corporation P.O. Drawer 575 Manford, OK 74044-0575	10/9/2002	Dedicated Transport Service Agreement	32,410
Logix Communications Corporation	McBride & Associates Inc. 5555 McLeod Road, Northeast Albuquerque, NM 87109	5/21/1999	Authorized Web Reseller Agreement	0

Page 4 of 21

.

18-6-6-

•

4

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
American Telco	Metropolitan Fiber Systems of Houston, Inc. 600 Travis Street, Sulte 1950 Houston, TX 77002	5/1/1992	DS-3 Circuit	C
Logix Communications Corporation	WorldCom Network Services, Inc. One Williams Center, Suite 2800 Tulsa, OK 74172	12/31/1998 (error on contract; date should be 12/1/1998)	Digital Services Agreement	1,288,325
Logix Communications Corporation	WorldCom Network Services, Inc. One Williams Center, Suite 2800 Tutsa, OK 74172	12/1/1998	Addendum A to Digital Services Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	MCI WorldCom 210 Park Avenue Suite 2230 Oklahoma City, OK 73102	10/11/1999	Comestic fram relay sercle. Achinchronous Franser Mode (ATM) Service	
Logix Communications Corporation	MCI WorldCorn 500 Clinton Center Drive Building 4, 4th Floor Clinton, MS 35056	9/26/2000	Dn-Net service agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Northem Telecom Inc. 4001 East Chapel Hill - Nelson Highway Research Triangle Park, NC 27709	6/30/1998	Master Purchase Agreement	C
American Telco, Inc	NTC, Inc. 6363 NW 6yh Way, Suite 1000 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309	4/28/1995	Carrier Service Agreement	c
Dobson Wirelss, Inc. dba Logix Communications Corporation	NTS Communications, Inc. 1220 Broadway, Suite 600 Lubbock, TX 79401	12/4/1997	Telecommunications Agreement	3,691
Logix Communications Corporation	NTS Communications, Inc. 5307 W. Loop 289 Lubbock, TX 79414	2/22/1999	Felecommunications Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	NTS Communications, Inc. 5307 W. Loop 289 Lubbock, TX 79414	8/13/2001	Digital Telecommunications services	
Logix Communications Corporation	CAN Services, Inc. 9255 Corbin Avenue Northridge, CA 91324	3/15/1999	Billing and related services agreement	C
Logix Communications Corporation	O.L.C. Company 1720 Walnut Lane Humble, TX 77339-3497	12/31/1998	Telecommunications Agreement	37,50§
Logix Communications Corporation	Pacific Gateway Exchange, Inc. 500 Airport Blvd Suite 340 Burlingame, CA 94010	1/25/2000	International Message Telephone Service Agreement	o
Dobson Wireless, Inc. dba Logix Communications Corporation	Paging Network of Oklahoma 4005 Northwest Expressway Suite 110 Oklahoma City, OK 73116	5/19/1997	Sales and Distribution Agreement Paging services	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Paging Network Equipment Company Inc 4955 Preston Park Blvd, Suite 600 Plano, TX 75093	4/14/1998	Natioinal Reseiler Agreement	o

,

•

Seller	Counter Party	Contract	1	Estimated Cure Amt
Logix Communications Enterprises	Planet Direct Corporation 100 Brickstone Square 1st Floor Andover, MA 01810	1/11/2000	Amendment No.1 to the Planet Direct Internet Service Provider Agreement	
American Telco, Inc,	Plex-Net, Inc. 5030 East University, Suite B-104 Odessa, TX 79762	4/19/1995	Digital Services Agreement	44,24
Logix Communications Corporation	Plex-Net Communications Services, Inc. 4840 East Univeristy Sulte 205 Odessa, TX 79762	1/22/2001	Digital Services Agreement	1
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc	Qwest Communications Corporation 555 17th Street Denver, CO 80202	1/26/1999	Wholesale Services agreement	11,43
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Qwest Communications Corporation 555 17th Street Denver, CO 80202	8/12/1999	Amendment to Wholesale Services Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	SAVVIS 7777 Bonhomme Suite 1501 St. Louis MO 63105	9/2/1998	Basic Internet Services Agreement	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company LSP Account Manager One Bell Plaza Dalfas, TX 75202	10/10/1996	Resale Agreement	See SWB Interconnection Agreement on p. 8
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company LSP Account Manager One Bell Plaza Dallas, TX 75202	4/9/1998	SS7 Service Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company LSP Account Manager One Bell Plaza Dallas, TX 75202	5/13/1999	High Capacity Term Pricing Plan Memorandum of Understanding	
Dobson Wirelss, Inc. dba Logix Communicatons Corp	Southwestern Bell Wireless, Inc. 17330 Preston Road Sulte4 100A Dallas, TX 75252	6/26/1997	Reseller Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. agent for SWB Advertising, L.P. PO Box 630052 Dallas, TX 75263-0052	8/20/2001	Subscriber Listing Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Sprint Communications Company LP 1520 East Rochelle Irving, TX 75039	5/19/1998	Resale Solutions Switched Services Agreements	414,48
Logix Communications Corporation	Sprint Communications Company 1520 East Rochelle Blvd Irving, TX 75039	1/12/2000	Wholesale Solutions Switched Service Agreement	
American Telco, Inc.	Star Vending Inc. 740 State Street, Suite 202 Santa Barbara, CA 93101	6/4/1996	Carrier Service Agreement	(
Logix Communications Corporation	Tech Telephone Company LP 4727 S. Loop 289 Lubbock, TX 79424	5/13/1999	Texas Intrastate Intralata Toll Termination and Compensation Agreement	(

Page 6 of 21

Seller	Counter Party			Estimated Cure Amt
	4219 Lafayette Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151-1209			
Imerican Telco Inc.	TELCO Comm Group, Inc. 4219 Lafayette Center Drive Chantilly, VA 20151-1209	12/28/1998	Domestic termination Rates	
vmerican Telco, Inc.	Teleport Communications Dailas 2323 Bryan, Sulte 410 Dailas, TX 75201	1/14/1993	2 x 6 pair cables to jackfield at 2323 Bryan. DS-1 x 4	
vmericán Telco Inc.	Teleport Communications Dallas, Inc. 2 Teleport Drive Staton Island, NY 10311	1/14/1993	Service Contract	
vmerican Telco Inc.	Teleport Communications Dallas, inc. 2 Teleport Drive Staton Island, NY 10311	2/4/1993	Service Contract	
ogix Communications Corporation	Ti me Warner Telecom 7060 Empire Central Houston, TX 77040	1/8/1999	Dedicated Transport Service Agreement 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX	322,81
ogix Communications Corporation	Time Warner Telecom 7060 Empire Central Houston, TX 77040	1/8/1999	Dedicated Transport Service Agreement 210 Barton Springs Austin, TX	
ogix Communications Corporation	Time Warner Telecom 7060 Empire Central Houston, TX 7 704 0	[·] 1/12/1999	Dedicated Transport Service Agreement 106 St. Mary's Ste 400 San Antonio TX	
ogix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Univance Telecommunications, Inc. 373 Inverness Drive South Englewood, CO 80112	10/9/2001	Provisioning of long distance voice and data services	104,66
ogix Communications Corporation	VolceCom 3399 Peachtree Toad NE The Lenox Building Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30326	7/25/2000	Reseller Agreement	6.84
ogix Communications Corporation	Premiere Communications Inc dba Volcecom 3399 Peachtree Toad NE	8/24/2001	Addendum 1 to Reseller Agreement	12
	The Lenox Building Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30326		Letter sent on 3/11/02 to Voicecom to cancel the contract effective 4/30/02	
ສແດກ	· ·	6/10/1998	Carrier Services Agreement	14,34
Logix Con cations	illia Communications,	9/29/1998	Carrier Service Agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Southwestern Sell Telephone Company 1010 Pine Street	ERCONNECTION 40F 12/26/2001	Interconnection Agreement State of Oklahoma	

•

0.00	A Barta	Contract	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Seller Logix Communication Corp	Counter Party SBC Advanced Solutions	Date 4/9/2001	Interconnection Agreement	Estimated Core Anit
	300 Convent St. 18th Floor San Antonio, TX 78205	4/3/2001	State of Oklahoma	
Logix Communication Corp	GTE / Valor 600 Hidden Ridge Drive Irving, TX 75038	1/6/1998	Interconnection Agreement State of Oklahoma	215,534
Logix Communications Corporation	Valor Telecom P.O. BOX 847147 DALLAS TX 75284-7147	4/11/2002	Interconnection Agreement State of Oklahoma	c
Logix Communications Corporation	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 1010 Pine Street St. Louis, MI 53101	11/1/1999	Interconnection Agreement State of Texas	10,859,544
Logix Communications Corporation	SBC Advanced Solutions 300 Convent St. 18th Floor San Antonio, TX 78205	4/9/2001	Interconnection Agreement State of Texas	0
Logix Communications Corporation	GTE / Valor 600 Hidden Ridge Drive Irving, TX 75038	2/27/98 and 5/21/98, respectively	Interconnection Agreement State of Texas	593,761
Logix Communications Corporation	GTE Southwest Inc dba Verizon Southwest 500 East Carpenter Freeway Irving, TX 75052	1/15/2002	Interconnection Agreement Addendum State of Texas	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 1010 Pine Street St. Louis, MI 63101	3/6/2001	Interconnection Agreement State of Missouri	o
Logix Communications Corporation	SBC Advanced Solutions 300 Convent St. 18th Floor San Antonio, TX 78205	3/9/2001	Interconnection Agreement State of Missoun	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 1010 Pine Street St. Louis, MI 63101	10/18/2000	Interconnection Agreement State of Kansas	0
Logix Communications Corporation	SBC Advanced Solutions 300 Convent St. 18th Floor San Antonio, TX 78205	4/9/2001	Interconnection Agreement State of Kansas	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Southwestern Beil Telephone Company 1010 Pine Street St. Louis, MI 63101	10/15/1999	Interconnection Agreement State of Arkansas	0
Logix Communications Corporation	SBC Advanced Solutions 300 Convent St. 18th Floor San Antonio, TX 78205	4/9/2001	Interconnection Agreement State of Arkansas	0
		EUR SING CASES		en sin serie and a series of the series of t
Dobson Wireless	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	3/25/1997	Lease for office space, Suite 910 100 Park Ave., OKC, OK 73102	0

Page 8 of 21

۶,

•

.

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #1 - 5-5-97	Lease for office space, 9th Floor 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #2 - 6-1-97	Lease for office space-8th Floor, Suites 800-W and Suite 814 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #3 - 8-1-97	Lease for office space, 8th Floor 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	
obson Wireless	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend. #4 - 1-9-98	Lease for office space, Suite 807 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	
ogix Communications Corporation	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #5 - 8-1-98	Lease for office space, Suite 811, 812 and 813, 8th Floor 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102 -	
ogix Communications Corporation	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #6 - 4-1-99	Lease for office space, 8th Floor, Suite 800 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	
ogix Communications Corporation	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #7 - 8-1-99	Lease for equipment space, roof top of 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	
Logix Communications Corporation	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #8 - 9-1-00	Lease for office space, 7th Floor, Suite 700 and 6th Floor, Suite 614 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	
ogix Communications Corporation	100 Park Avenue Corporation 1200-100 Park Avenue Building Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Amend #9 12-1-00	Lease for office space, 6th Floor, Suites 615, 616 & 617 100 Park Avenue, OKC, OK 73102	
Sublessee:	Sublessor:	10/30/2000	Office sublease at 100 Park Avenue,	
Gordon Bulla Bulla Dectective Agency	Logix Communications Corporation 3555 NW 58th Street Oklehoma City, OK 73112		Suite 616, Oklahoma City, OK 73102	
Logix Communications	2323 Bryan St. LP 2323 Bryan Street Suite 2020 Dailas, TX 75201	6/1/1997	Lease for office space 2323 Bryan St., Daltas, TX (13th Floor)	8
oglx Communications Corporation	TNT Properties 203 West Eighth Avenue Suite 14066 Amarillo, TX 79101-2348	8/1/1998	Lease for office space The Petroleum Building, Suite 306 Amanilo, TX 79101	
American Telco, Inc.	Western Properties Ltd. (Pinnacle) 50 Briar Hollow West Houston, TX 77027	9/1/1994	Lease for office space 3rd Floor 301 Broadway, San Antonio, TX	1,321
ogix Communications Corporation	Infomart-Dallas, LP 1950 Stemmons Freeway Suite 6038 Dallas, TX 75207	5/27/1998	Lease for office space 1950 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 6051 and Suite 6055 Dallas, TX 75207	1,05
Logix Communications Corporation	Infomart-Dallas, LP 1950 Stemmons Freeway Suite 6038 Dallas, TX 75207	11/15/1999	Lease Expansion to include Suite 6058	

to star s s

111613

.

-

, 14.

.

.

8-11	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Seller .ogix Communications Corporation	Infomart-Dallas, LP 1950 Stemmons Freeway Suite 6038 Dallas, TX 75207	11/13/2000	Partial Termination Agreement to terminate 28,125 of rentable square feet	
Logix Communications Corporation	Lake Shore Towers Limted Partnership The Dupont Group 6330 E. Highway 290 Suite 310 Austin, TX 78723	8/15/1998	Lease for office space 210 Barton Springs Road, Suite 400 Austin, TX 78704	2,35
Logix Communications Corporation	EOP-Brookholiow Limited Partnership Equity Office Properties Trust 2900 North Loop West Suite 110 Houston, TX 77092	11/12/1998	Lease for office space 2950 North Loop West Houston, Texas 77092	18,55
American Telco, Inc.	Zeli Merrili Lynch Real Estate Opportunity Partners Limited Partnership agent: Equity Office Holdings, LLC Two North Riverside Plaza Chicago, IL 60606	11/13/1992	Lease for office space 1300 Summit Avenue, Suite 410 Fort Worth , Texas	~
American Telco, Inc.	Zell Merrill Lynch Real Estate Opportunity Partners Limited Partnership agent: Equity Office Holdings, LLC Two North Riverside Plaza Chicago, IL 60606	2/23/1993	First Amendment to Lease 1300 Summit Avenue, Suite 410 Fort Worth , Texas	
American Telco, Inc.	Zell Merrill Lynch Real Estate Opportunity Partners Limited Partnership agent: Equity Office Holdings, LLC Two North Riverside Plaza Chicago, IL 60606	7/12/1994	Second Amendment to Lease 1300 Summit Avenue, Suite 410 Fort Worth , Texas	
American Telco, Inc.	Zell Merrill Lynch Real Estate Opportunity Partners Limited Partnership agent: Equity Office Holdings, LLC Two North Riverside Plaza Chicago, IL 60606	6/24/1996	Third Amendment to Lease 1300 Summit Avenue, Suite 410 Fort Worth , Texas	
Logix Communications Corporation	EOP-Summitt Limited Partnership Two North Riverside Plaza Chicago, IL 60606	9/10/2001	Fourth Amendment to Lease 1300 Summit Avenue, Suite 410 Fort Worth , Texas	
Logix Communications Corporation	Main Plaza Associates, LTD 610 S. Main, Suite 300 Tulsa, OK 74119-1248	9/23/1998	Lease for office space One Main Plaza, 610 South Main Tulsa, Oklahoma	
ogix Communications Corporation	Main Plaza Associates, LTD 610 S. Main, Suite 300 Tulsa, OK 74119-1248	1/22/1999	First Amendment to Lease One Main Plaza, 610 South Maln Tulsa, OK	
ogix Communications Corporation	Main Plaza Associates, LTD 610 S, Main, Sulte 300 Tulsa, OK 74119-1248	2/15/1999	Restated First Amendment to Lease One Main Plaza, 610 South Main Tuisa, OK	
Logix Communications Corporation	Main Plaza Associates, LTD 610 S. Main, Suite 300 Tulsa, OK 74119-1248	8/9/1 999	Second Amendment to Lease One Main Piaza, 610 South Main Tulsa, OK	

Page 10 of 21

2.10

,

ς.

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated_Cure Amt
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	PCA Tulsa Buildings LLC 5727 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 600 Tulsa, OK 74105	1/21/1998	Lease for office space Southland Tower, 4111 S. Darlington, Tulsa, OK, 74135	<u></u>
American Telco, Inc	One West Loop Plaza 2425 West Loop South Suite 300 Houston, TX 77007	1/26/1998	Lease for office space 2425 West Loop South, Sulte 654, Houston, TX	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
Logix Communications Corporation	Quorum Office Investors LP 111 West Spring Valley Road Richardson, TX 75081	12/12/2000	Lease for office space 14911 Quorum Drive, Dallas, TX 75240	
Logix Communications Corporation	Crown Alamo Center Associates LP C/o Crown Properties, Inc 400 Garden City Plaza Garden City, NY 11530	12/1/1998	Lease for office space One Alamo Center, 106 South St. Mary's Street, San Antonio, TX 78205	3,45
		February 2002	First amendment to lease	
American Telco, Inc.	Wedge International Tower 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX 77002	3/26/1990	Lease for office space 1415 Louisiana, Houston, TX Suite 02 Houston, TX 77002	24,45
American Telco, Inc.	Wedge International Tower 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX 77002	5/21/1994	First amendment to lease 1415 Louislana, Houston, TX Suite 02 Houston, TX 77002	
American Telco, Inc.	Wedge International Tower 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX 77002	9/28/1994	Second amendment to lease 1415 Louisiana, Houston, TX Suite 02 Houston, TX 77002	
American Telco, Inc.	Wedge International Tower 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX 77002	2/1/1996	Third amendment to lease 1415 Louislana, Houston, TX Suite 02 Houston, TX 77002	
American Telco, Inc.	Wedge International Tower 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX 77002	11/1/1997	Fourth amendment to lease 1415 Louisiana, Houston, TX Suite 02 and 05 Houston, TX 77002	
American Telco, Inc.	Wedge International Tower 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX	10/14/1998	- Fifth Amendment to lease I415 Louisiana, Houston, TX Suites 02 and 05 Houston, TX 77002	
l.oglx Communications Corporation	Wedge International Tower 1415 Louisiana Houston, TX	5/17/2001	Sixth Amendment to lease 1415 Louislana, Houston, TX Suites 02 and 05 Houston, TX 77002	
ogix Communications Corporation	BOK Plaza Associates, LLC 330 Garfield St. Santa Fe, NM 87501	3/1/2001	Lease for office space 201 Robert S. Kerr, Suite 810 Oklahoma City, OK 73102	1,107
ogix Communications Corporation	BOK Plaza Associates, LLC 330 Garfield St. Santa Fe, NM 87501	3/5/2001	Conduit License Agreement (:01 Robert S. Kerr, Suite 810 (Oklahoma City, OK 73102	C
ogix Communications Corporation	Nextlink Communications, Inc. 500 108th Avenue NE Suite 2200 Bellevue, WA 98004	2/11/1999	Collocation License Agreement Seattle	C
t ogix Communications Corporation	Nextlink Communications, Inc. 500 108th Avenue NE Suite 2200 Bellevue, WA 98004	2/11/1999	Collocation License Agreement Memphis	с

,

		Contract		
Seller	Counter Party	Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Logix Communications Corporation	Nextlink Communications, Inc. 500 108th Avenue NE Suite 2200 Bellevue, WA 98004	2/11/1999	Collocation License Agreement San Diego	
Logix Communications Corporation	Nextlink Communications, Inc. 500 108th Avenue NE Suite 2200 Bellevue, WA 98004	2/11/1999	Collocation License Agreement Salt Lake City	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	Southwestern Bell Telephone Company P O Box 4706 Houston, TX 77210-4706	12/26/2001	Physical Colocation Agreement	
Logix Communications, Inc.	Lakepointe West LLC 4323 N. Ctassen #100 OKC, OK 73116	9/1/1998	Building Agent Ägreement	
Logix Communications Inc.	Advanced Aircraft Coating 1216 N. Council OKC, OK 73127	9/11/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Medical Rentals Stat Inc. 2704 S. Purdue Ave. OKC, OK 73128	9/9/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Land Mark Towers 3535 NW 58th St. OKC, OK 73112	6/19/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Laura Brecheen 8312 W. Reno OKC, OK	7/30/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Spring Creek Suites, LLC 1300 E. 15th Suite 100 Edmond, OK 73013	6/2/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
American Telco Inc.	Woodway Ltd. 6363 Woodway Suite 400 Houston, TX 77057	2/27/1998	Lease Agreement	(
American Telco, Inc.	Dallas Main Center Limited Partnership 3612 Nations Bank Plaza 901 Main Street Dallas, TX 75202	12/1/1998	Facility and Condult Space License	
Logix Communications Corporation	Cooper Ridge 5901 N. Westeren Suite 300 Oklahoma City, OK 73118	1/20/1999	Building Access Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Cooper Ridge 5901 N. Westeren Suite 300 Oklahoma City, OK 73118	1/20/1999	Building Agent Agreement	(
Logix Communications Corporation	Laura Brecheen 303 S. Ann Arbor Oklahoma City, OK	7/30/1998	Building Access Agreement	(
Logix Communications Corporation	Spring Creek Suites LLC 1300 E 15th Suite 100 Edmond OK 73013	8/2/1998	Building Agent Agreement	

•

•

· -

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Logix Communications Corporation	Spring Creek Suites LLC 1300 E 15th Suite 100 Edmond OK 73013	6/2/1998	Building Access Agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Landmark Towers 3545 NW 58th Street Suite 300 Oklahoma City OK 73112	6/30/1998	Building Access Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Landmark Towers 3545 NW 58th Street Suite 300 Oklahoma City OK 73112	6/19/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Advanced Alrcraft Coating 1216 N. Council Oklahoma City, OK 73127	9/11/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Advanced Aircraft Coating 1216 N. Council Oklahoma City, OK 73127	9/11/1998	Building Access Agreement	
Dobson Wireless, Inc dba Logix Communications	Allen Gann Arncon Re sources inc 1 N. Hudson Oklahoma City, OK 73102	2/16/1998	Building Access Agreement	
Dobson Wireless, Inc dba Logix Communications	Allen Gann Arnoon Res ources Inc 1 N. Hudson Oklahoma City, OK 73102	2/16/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Bob Sullivan Lakepointe West LLC 4045 NW 64th Oklahoma City, OK	9/1/1998	Building Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Bob Sullivan Lakepointe West LLC 4045 NW 64th Oklahoma City, OK	9/1/1998	Bullding Access Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Vic Pelito Oklahoma City Retailers Assoc 2519 NW 23rd Oklahoma City, OK 73107	1/15/1999	Building Access Agreement	
Dobson Wireless, Inc. dba	Dotson Telephone Company	ERILIATEVAGREEN 3/19/1996	Sales Agent Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	McLoud Telephone Co.	10/13/1999	Directory Assistance Services Agreement	
	402 E. Broadway McLoud, OK 74851	10,10,1000		

•

•

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Logix Communications Corporation	Dobson Telephone Co.	6/21/1999	Switched telecommunication service	
Eugik Communications corporation	402 E. Broadway			
	McLoud, OK 74851			
Logix Communications Corporation	Dobson Telephone Company	12/31/1999	Billing and Collection Agreement	
Logix BolimanoLione Bolpercuen	14101 Wireless Way,			
	Oklahoma City, OK 73134			
Logix Communications Corporation	McLoud Telephone Company	12/31/1999	Billing and Collection Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	14101 Wireless Way	12101/1000		
	Oklahoma City, OK 73134			
Logix Communications Corporation	Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	1/24/2000	Oral consolidated income tax payment agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	14101 Wireless Way	112-02000	between the parent (LCE) and its subsidiaries	
	Oklahoma City, OK 73134		(agreement carried over after spin-off from DCC)	
		3/1/2001	Oral lease for office space, equipment & furnishings at	
Logix Communications Corporation	Dobson Communications Corporation 14201 Wireless Way	3/ 1/2001	14101 Wireless Way, Oklahoma City, OK 73134	
	Oklahoma City, OK 73134		(month to month)	
Logix Communications Corporation	Dobson CC Limited Partnership	2/11/2002	Collateral Release Agreement	
	14201 Wireless Way Oklahoma City, OK 73134	Į		
	,			
			IVISION AGREEMENTS	
SysComm Design, Inc.	Business Credit Leasing 115 College Drive	8/8/1997	Agency Agreement (General Dealer Agreement)	
	Marshall, MN 56258			
SysComm Design, Inc.	Norwest Financial Leasing, Inc.	5/18/1998	Private Label Dealer Agreement	
	319 Seventh Street Suite 500			
	Des Moines, IA 50309			
SysComm Design, Inc.	Norwest Financial Leasing, Inc.	10/28/1992	General Dealer Agreement	
	319 Seventh Street Suite 500			
	Des Moines, IA 50309			
Logix Communications Enterprises Inc	Panasonic Communications &	1/1/1999	Dealer Agreement Business Telephone	
	Systems company		Systems division	
	P O Box 70745			
	Chicago, IL 60673-0745	1		
ogix Communications	Teirad Telecommunications inc	4/16/1999	Distributor of Telrad key bx telephone	
	135 Crossways Park Drive		systems	
	Woodbury, NY 11797			
	L MI	SCELLANEOUS AGR	EMENTO	
oglx Communications Corporation	Citicorp Vendor Finance, Inc.	7/25/2000	Master office equipment leases:	9,
	1800 Over Center Drive	014010000	16 de 7000 0 de 1	
	Moberly, MO 65270	6/12/2000	Konica 7020 Copier	
		7/25/2000	Konica 7020 Copier	
ogix Communications Corporation	Great American Leasing Corporation	8/4/1998	Master office equipment leases:	
	625 First Street SE, Suite 1800			
	Cedar Rapids, IA 52401	7/1/1997	Konica 4345 Copier	
		4/3/1998	Konica 7050 Copier	
		8/7/1998 8/4/1998	Konica 7150 Copier Konica 7150 Copier	
		10/29/1998	Konica 7150 Copier	
		1/7/1999	Lexmark Color Printer	
		1/7/1999	Konica 7040 Copier and Controller	
		1/14/1999	Xerox 645 Fax	
		2/5/1999	Konica 7040 Copler	
				•

Page 14 of 21

ł

٠

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
	200 Vesey Street	Date	Description	Estimated Cure Ant
	New York, NY 10285-1700			
Logix Communications Corporation	Arthur Andersen LLP P.O. BOX 730210	Unknown	Annual Audit Engagement Agreement	19,00
	DALLAS TX 75373-0210			
American Telco, Inc.	TL Thompson & Associates, Inc.	4/10/1995	Collection services	
	33 Oaks Tria! Garland, TX 75043			
Logix Communications Corporation	Trans Union LLC	2/15/2001	Pricing for credit reports	33
	P O Box 99506 Chicago, IL 60693-9506			
Logix Comm Enterprises Inc.	Ford Motor Credit Company P O Box 834101	1/21/1999	Master Vehicle Lease Agreement	6,60
	Richardson, TX 75083	7/28/2001	Vehicle Lease #0047617-023	
		10/15/1999	Vehicle Lease #0047617-018	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-019	
)	3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-019	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-019	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-019	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-020	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-019	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-020	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-019	
		3/7/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-020	
		4/12/2000	Vehicle Lease #0047617-021	
		1/15/2001	Vehicle Lease #0047617-022	
American Telco, Inc.	PHH Fleetamerica Corp. 307 Internation Circle	12/28/1992	Vehicle Leases	7,839
	Hunt Valley, MD 21030-1337	6/24/1997	Vehicle Lease #97002	
	(D.L. Peterson Trust)	10/12/1998	Vehicle Lease #98004	
		1/8/1999	Vehicle Lease #99007	1
		1/19/1999	Vehicle Lease #99009	
		1/19/1999	Vehicle Lease #99010	
		2/5/1999	Vehicle Lease #99011	
		4/27/1994	Vehicle Lease #94002	
		12/1/1998	Vehicle Lease #99001	
		10/31/1998	Vehicle Lease #99015	
		10/31/1998	Vehicle Lease #99017	
		10/29/1998	Vehicle Lease #99018	
		10/29/1998	Vehicle Lease #99019	
		12/16/1998	Vehicle Lease #99020	
Logix Communications Corporation	GMAC PO Box 660208	9/24/2001	Vehicle Lease #005-0179-97528	
	Dallas, TX 75266			
ogix Communications Corporation	W&M Vending	4/4/2000	Vending Service	
	3320 SW 111st OKC, OK 73170			
ogix Communications	United Parcel Service	4/19/1999	UPS Letter of Agreement for Commercial	3,290
	P O Box 505820 The Lakes, NV 88905-5820		Counter	
Logix Communications Corporation	Transaction Networks, Inc.	10/11/2000	BNA Service Agreement	5,92
	445 State Rd. 13 Suite 13 Jacksonville, FL 32259			
ogix Communications Corporation	Cisco Sytems Capital Corp	4/12/2001	Master Lease Agreement for Equipment	

-

•

•

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Seller	Golden Valley, MN 55416	Date		
Logix Communications Corporation	Midland Group, inc. 5500 N. Western Suite 242 Oklahoma City, OK 73118	1/14/2002	Waterproofing the CO's	61,569
Logix Communications Corporation	Link America, Inc 4506 Vaughan Dr. Garland, TX 75044	10/6/2000	Purchase Agreement Equipment	0
Logix Communications Corporation	BMSI Holdings- CBXI 8800 Blue Ridge Blvd., Ste. 110 Kansas City, MO 64138	May 2002	Sales Agency Agreement	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Phoenix Networks address not available	11/4/2000	Referral of DSL Customers	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Advanced Micro Systems 2718 Westhaven Village Amarillo, TX 79109	11/6/1998	Sales Agent Agreement	0
Logix Communications Corporation	J.H. Walker Trucking 11404 Hempstead, Houston, TX 77092	11/11/1998	Referral Agent Program Agreement	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Enhanced Communications 3626 N. Hall #908 Dallas, TX 75150	4/25/2000	Colocation Space Agreement	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Covad Communications 2330 Central Expressway Santa Clara, CA 95050-2516	6/2/1999	Colocations Space Agreement	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Covad Communications Company 4250 Burton Street Santa Clara, CA 95054	8/20/2001	Colocations Space Agreement Addendum	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Reynolds & Reynolds Co. (now Relizon) One Reynolds Way Kettering OH 45432	2/29/2000	Printing and Mailing Solutions	42,819
Logix Communications Corporation	Teksystems 6666 South Sheridan, Suite 250 Tulsa, OK 74133	11/30/1998	Service Agreement	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Access Communications 7512 Broadway Ext. Suite 312 Oklahoma City, OK 73118-9055	2/8/1999	Contractor	0
	in the second second second second second	AREANDISUPPORTAL	REEMENTS	an an a
Logix Communications Corporation	Ace Com 704 Quince Orchard Road, Ste 100 Galthersburg, Maryland 20878	1/1/2001	Central Access Network Server	0
Logix Communications Corporation	BMC Software PO Box 201040 Houston, TX 77216	Perpetual License Agreement #59952-1	Software License Support Agreement	2,100

Page 16 of 21

.

,

•

۲

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Logix Communications Corporation	Business Software Inc. (Lawson) 155 Technology Parkway Suite 100 Norcross, GA 30092	5/16/2001	TaxFactory/ Locator Upgrade Support Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Cisco Systems-Unisys 2950 N. Loop W. Houston, TX 77092	12/1/2001	Yearly Maint. Agreement-Logix Enterprise Network equipment-all locations	40,249
Logix Communications Corporation	Compaq 1124 Tower Rd, Schaumburg, IL 60173	7/1/2001	Warranties and Maintenance	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Computer Associates International, Inc. PO Box 120001 Dallas, TX 75312-0730	11/23/2001	Maintenance Fée	o
American Telco Inc.	Cyberlog, Inc 4706 Shavano Oak Sulte 101 San Antonio, TX 78249-4019	6/7/1994	Software License Agreement	C
Logix Communications Corporation	Equinox Information Systems 1309 Briarville Road Madison, TN 37115	12/1/2001	Maintenance Fees	1,500
LogIx Communications Corporation	Equinox Information Systems 1309 Briarville Road Madison, TN 37115	7/22/2001	Maintenance Fees	c
Logix Communications Corporation	Equinox Information Systems 1309 Briarville Road Madison, TN 37115	3/15/2001	Maintenance Fees	C
Logix Communications Corporation	Granite Systems 1228 Eim Street Manchester NH 03101-1304	Unknown	Switch Software Maintanence Agreement	15,167
Logix Communications Corporation	Hewlett Packard PO Box 951084 Dallas TX 75395	9/25/2001	H/W and S/W support	37,615
Logix Communications Corporation	IBM Corporation Informix Software PO Box 60000 - File No. 92127 San Francisco, CA 94160	12/31/2001	HP License Software	C
Logix Communications Corporation	IBM 1 Rogers Street Cambridge, MA 02142	Annual	Licenses and Maintenance for current use of software.	C
Logix Communications Corporation	Insight 6820 S. Harl Ave Tempe, AZ 65283	3/1/2002	Arcserver Software Support Agreement	1,927
Logix Communications Corporation	INTEC Telecom 2711 LBJ Freeway, Suite 512 Dallas, TX 75234	1/2/2002	Maintenance Contract	
Logix Communications Corporation	Intec (formerly CHA Systems, Inc. 2711 LBJ Freeway, Suite 172 Dallas, TX 75234	12/21/1999	Computer Services and License agreement	

.

•

Seller	Counter Party	Contract Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
American Telco Inc.	IXC Long Distance, Inc. 5000 Plazo on the Lakes Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746	10/3/1996	Software License Agreement	
Dobson Wireless, Inc.	IXC Long Distance, Inc. 5000 Piazo on the Lakes Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746	6/20/1997	Software License Agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Lawson 380 Saint Peter St. Saint Paul, MN 55102-1302	2/28/2002	Maintenance-Financial Mgmt & HR Mgmt	
ogix Communications Corporation	Lawson 380 Saint Peter St. Saint Paul, MN 55102-1302	4/19/2002	Employee & Manager Service Contract	
ogix Communications Corporation	Lawson 380 Saint Peter St. Saint Paul, MN 55102-1302	5/16/2001	Addendum to Lawson Software Product License Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Merant 9420 Key West Avenue Rockville, MD 20850	10/12/2001	Support Net	
ogix Communications Corporation	Merant 735 SW 158th Avenue Beaverton, OR 97006	10/12/2001	Support Net	
ogix Communications Corporation	Merant 735 SW 158th Avenue Beaverton, OR 97006	4/27/2001	Support Net	
Logix Communications Corporation	MHC Companies PO Box 1749 Burnsville, MN 55337	5/15/2001	Document Express Annual AP and Forms Maintenance	
ogix Communications Corporation	MHC Companies PO Box 1749 Burnsville, MN 55337	8/29/2001	Payroll & W-2 Annual Maintenance	
ogix Communications Corporation	MHC Associates 11900 Portland Avenue South Burnsville, MN 55337	11/30/1998	Software License-document express	
ogix Communications Corporation	MicroAge Inc. 4040 NW 64th Street Suite 200 OKC, OK 73116	6/8/1998	Purchase, license, and service agreement	
ogix Communications Corporation	Oracie (Discoverer) PO Box 71028 Chicago, IL 60694	5/1/2001	Administration & Desktop additions	
ogix Communications Corporation	Oracle (Expercom) P O Box 71028 Chicago, IL 60694-1028	5/25/2001	Xpercom support and database (Xperweb)	
ogix Communications Corporation	Procom 58 Discovery Irvine, CA 92618	Unknown	H/W support for CD library	
ogix Communications Corporation	Quest Software 8001 Irvine Center Drive Irvine, CA 92618	9/30/2001	Toad Developer-Xpert Edition Package	

Page 18 of 21

٠

,

Seller	Counter Party	Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
	PO Box 65505 Charlotte, NC 28265			
Logix Communications	SPR, Inc. 2015 Spring Road Oak Brook, tilinois 60521	4/11/1999	Millennium Service Agreement	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Stornet P O Box 676373 Dallas, TX 75267-6373	9/17/2001	Unix backup software & support	C
Logix Communications Corporation	Sun Microsystems-(Telcobuy.com) 127 Weldon Parkway St. Louis, MO 63043	5/1/2001	Sun hardware/software support	C
Logix Communications Corporation	Sun Microsystems- (Telcobuy.com) P O Box 952120 St. Louis, MO 63195-2120	4/30/2001	Upgrade to C workshop	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Sybase PO Box 60000 San Francisco, CA 94160-2364	9/21/2001	Software Licenses	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Syncsort 50 Tice Bivd. Woodcliff Lake, NJ 07675	5/31/2001	Development License	o
Logix Communications Corporation	Telcordia Technologies Church Street Station, PO Box 6334 New York, NY 10249	4/30/2001	Software License	1,151
Logix Communications Corporation	Thinkspark PO Box 676203 Dallas, TX 75267	Unknown	Licenses for Oracle users	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Thomas Junker 11706 Counselor St. Houston, TX 77065	3/31/2001	COBOL Resource Annual Maintenance	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Trotti Service Co. 9210 Meadow Vista Houston, TX 77054	9/5/2001	Liebert Systems - Maintenance	974
Logix Communications Corporation	Veritas 1600 Plymouth St. Mountain Veiw, CA 94043	9/17/2001	Veritas support and updates	14,340
Logix Communications Corporation	Vertex PO Box 15420 Wilmington, DE 19850-5420	2/1/2002	Subscription Renewal	1,277
		ASSET SAUSAGREE		
Logix Communications Corporation	Cap Rock Telecommunications Corp. 15601 Dallas Parkway, Suite 700 Dallas, TX 75248	11/30/1959	LCC sold an IRU to CapRock (now McLeoad) Indefeasible Right to Use-OKC to Amarilio	0

-

•

		Contract		
Seller	Counter Party	Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Logix Communications Corporation	Tech Telephone 4621 S. Loop 289, Suite A Lubbock, TX 79423	2/2/2002	LCC sold Amarilto assets to TechTel Asset Purchase Agreement	
Logix Communications Corporation	Cable One 1314 N. 3rd Street, 3rd Floor Phoenix, AZ 85004	4/28/2000	LCC sold an IRU to Cable One Indefeasible Right to Use Agreement	
	YOJSMS	MENTAGREEMENTS AN	D BENEFIT PLANS	
Logix Communications Corporation	Phil Battaglia 2205 Fleming Drive McKinney, TX 75070	5/9/2000	Employment Contract	
	500 Kosstre Court Irving, TX 75061	5/30/2001	Employment Contract	(
Logix Communications Corporation	Craig Sheetz 23250 Running Deer Trail Edmond, OK 73003	3/22/2000	Employment Contract	
Logix Communications Corporation	Matt Asmus P O Box 131674 Houston, TX 77219-1674	3/10/2000	Employment Contract	
Logix Communications Corporation	Leigh Ann Ihrig 1301 NW 198th Edmond,OK 73003	2/1/1999	Employment Contract	(
Logix Communications Corporation	Albert H. Pharis, Jr. 7024 AlA South St. Augistine, FL 32080	4/16/2001	Consulting Agreement	· (
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	The Principal Financial Group 710 9th Street Des Moines, IA 50309	1/1/2000	401(k) Profit Sharing Plan	(
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Benefit Planners, Inc. 194 South Main Boerne, TX 78006	1/1/2002	Health Benefits Administration	(
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Great West Life Insurnace 13045 Tesson Ferry Road St. Louis, MO 63128	7/1/2001	Life & Accidental Death and Dismemberment Plan	C
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Canada Life Insurance 8201 Preston Road, Suite 715 Dallas, TX 75225	7/1/2001	Short Term/Long Term Disability Plan	с
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Sun Life Assurance 13355 Noel Road, Sulte 1907 Dallas, TX 75240	1/1/2002	Stop Loss Benefit Plan	C
ogix Communications Corporation	Employees	N/A	Written bonus plan to provide discretionary bonus of up to 10% of employee's annual base salary. Based upon corporate year-end financial performance. Payable annually.	C
Logix Communications Corporation	Service/Sales Employees	N/A	Written commission plans with various levels of payments based upon position held and successfully achieving performance quotas. Payable monthly.	0

٠

		Contract		
Seller	Counter Party	Date	Description	Estimated Cure Amt
Logix Communications Corporation	Executive Management	N/A	Written bonus plan with various levels of payments based upon position held and financial performance. Payable quarterly.	0
Logix Communications Corporation	Employees	N/A	Written benefit plan covering paid vacation, sick, military, bereavement and jury duty benefits payable to full-time employees. Paid as incurred.	0
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Certain Employees	8/1/1998	1998 Incentive Stock Option Agreement between LCE and Key Logix Employees	0
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Albert H. Pharis, Jr.	11/5/1999	Incentive Stock Option Agreement between LCE and Albert H. Pharis, Jr.	0
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc.	Certain Employees	11/5/1999	1999 incentive Stock Option Agreement between LCE and Key Logix Employees	0
Logix Communications Enterprises, Inc. and Logix Communications Corporation	Certain Employees	May 2002	2002 Key Employee Retention Plan between LCE/LCC and key employees	0
See also agreements set forth in Schedules	3.3 and 3.16(a)			
TOTAL				15,322,645

Note: Dobson Wireless, Inc. changed It's name to Logix Communications Corporation In 1998, Syscomm Design, Inc. was acquired by Logix Communications Corporation in 1998 and American Telco, Inc. was merged into Logix Communications Corporation in 1998.

.

•